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GOh nAn KIOh
Chairman
non-Independent and non-executive Director 
malaysian

mr goh nan Kioh, age 57, joined the Board on 1 february 2003 as a non-Independent and non-executive Director.  
He was appointed as Chairman of the Board on 29 July 2003. mr goh holds a Bachelor of economics (Honours) 
degree from the University of malaya.  He has wide and varied business investments in many countries.  He is presently 
the Chief executive officer of Cambrew group of companies, a brewery and soft drinks company, and Chairman 
of pearl river tyre (Holdings) limited, a tyre manufacturing company listed on the Hong Kong stock exchange.

mr goh and his wife’s siblings namely Dr lim thian soo, mr lim thiam Cheok and ms lim yam poh, are substantial 
shareholders of the Company.   mr goh is also the brother of mr goh nan yang.

DATO’ hAjI ABu hAnIFAh BIn nOORDIn
Deputy Chairman
Independent and non-executive Director
malaysian

Dato’ Haji abu Hanifah bin noordin, age 59, was appointed to the Board on 5 December 1990 and is an Independent 
and non-executive Director.  He was appointed as Deputy Chairman of the Board on 29 July 2003. Dato’ Hanifah 
graduated from University of malaya with an honours degree in economics and subsequently qualified as a Chartered 
accountant and a Certified public accountant.  He was Chairman and managing partner of ernst & whinney (now 
known as ernst & young) for 9 years.  He was also president of the malaysian Institute of accountants for 13 years 
and in that capacity was a Board member of the International accounting standards Committee (IasC). He is also 
a director of pacific & orient Berhad (listed on Bursa malaysia).

DR. LIm ThIAn SOO 
group managing Director 
malaysian

Dr lim thian soo, age 47, joined the Board on 1 february 2003 as a non-Independent and non-executive Director.  
He was appointed as group managing Director of the Company on 26 february 2003. Dr lim graduated with 
Bachelor of medicine and Bachelor of surgery degrees in 1986 from edinburgh University medical school and 
practised for 6 years as a doctor in the United Kingdom. He obtained his masters of Business administration degree 
from City University Business school in 1993. prior to joining mfCB, he held the position of Director of Corporate 
affairs of pearl river tyre (Holdings) limited, a company listed on the Hong Kong stock exchange. Dr lim is also 
a non-executive director of rock Chemical Industries (malaysia) Berhad (subsidiary of mfCB) and D&o green 
technologies Berhad (“D&o”), both of which are listed on Bursa malaysia.  

Dr lim, his siblings namely mr lim thiam Cheok and ms lim yam poh, and a brother-in-law namely mr goh nan 
Kioh are substantial shareholders of the Company.

Dr lim is deemed to be interested in various transactions between mfCB group and D&o group entered into in 
the ordinary course of business by virtue of his common directorships and substantial shareholdings.

Profile Of Directors
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GOh nAn yAnG 
executive Director 
(also alternate Director to goh nan Kioh)
malaysian

mr goh nan yang, age 47, joined the Board on 13 march 2003 as the alternate director to mr goh nan Kioh, 
who is his brother.  He was appointed as executive Director on 26 november 2004. mr goh graduated from the 
University of toledo with a Bachelor of science honours degree in engineering. He joined a public listed company 
after graduation, during which period he was involved in several major infrastructure and housing projects. In the 
mid-1990s, he left employment and started his own business in property development and manufacturing activities 
in melbourne, australia. since then, his business has diversified into hospitality and student education ventures.  mr 
goh is a non-executive director and deemed substantial shareholder of D&o green technologies Berhad (“D&o”), a 
company listed on Bursa malaysia.  He is also the Chief executive officer and Director of pearl river tyre (Holdings) 
limited (listed on the Hong Kong stock exchange).

mr goh nan yang is deemed to be interested in various transactions between mfCB group and D&o group by 
virtue of his common directorships, and substantial shareholding in D&o.

yOnG FOOK ShIn
Independent and non-executive Director
malaysian

mr yong fook shin, age 68, joined the Board on 30 march 1995 and is an Independent and non-executive Director.  
He graduated with a Bachelor of science in mining geology (Honours) degree from Imperial College, england.  He 
is a Chartered engineer, a professional engineer and an associate of the royal school of mines, and is a member 
of the Institution of mining and metallurgy as well as the Institute of mineral engineering. He has more than 37 years 
of experience in the mining industry, having worked in tin mines in malaysia and Brazil. mr yong was the managing 
Director of mamut Copper mining sdn Bhd during the last five years of the mamut Copper mine’s operation; its 
closure was in october 1999.

mAISuRI BIn BESRI 
Independent and non-executive Director
malaysian

encik maisuri bin Besri, age 53, joined the Board on 1 march 2003 and is an Independent and non-executive Director.  
He holds a Bachelor of economics (public administration) (Honours) degree from the University of malaya, and 
a master of Business administration degree from edith Cowan University of australia. encik maisuri is the group 
general manager of sabah economic Development Corporation (“seDCo”).  prior to joining seDCo in november 
2002, he has served for 20 years in the sabah state government and was attached to the state economic planning 
Unit and the state ministry of finance.

Profile Of Directors
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Profile Of Directors

yEOw SEE yuEn 
Independent and non-executive Director 
malaysian

mr yeow see yuen, age 43, joined the Board as an Independent and non-executive Director on 10 may 2006.  
He holds a first class honours degree in accountancy from the national University of singapore. He started his 
career with Coopers & lybrand in singapore in 1991 in the audit division. He left the firm in 1994 to join Deutsche 
securities asia limited (“Deutsche securities”) where he spent 9 years working in the equity research Department.   
During that period, he progressed through a series of positions including Deputy Head of Indonesia research, 
Head of malaysian research and Head of Consumer research asia. since leaving Deutsche securities in 2003, 
he has been actively involved in investment banking related work, including investor relations corporate advisory 
and research consultancy.  He is also an Independent Director of D&o green technologies Berhad (“D&o”) which 
is listed on Bursa malaysia.

mr yeow is deemed to be interested in certain transactions between mfCB group and D&o group by virtue of his 
common directorships.

DATO’ jORGEn BORnhOFT
Independent and non-executive Director 
Dane

Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft, age 69, joined the Board as an Independent and non-executive Director on 18 may 
2006. He holds a degree in accountancy and finance (Bachelor of Commerce) from the Copenhagen Business 
school and attended executive management courses at InseaD. He was the Chief executive officer of Carlsberg 
Brewery malaysia Berhad from april 1991 and was the managing Director from october 1995. In January 2003, 
he was appointed as Chief executive officer of Carlsberg asia pte. ltd. in singapore until 30 June 2004. prior 
to his appointment to Carlsberg Brewery malaysia Berhad, he was vice-president in Carlsberg International a/s, 
Denmark, responsible for foreign subsidiaries and new projects. He is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of 
Hap seng Consolidated Berhad and Director of Hap seng plantations Holding Berhad, both of which are listed on 
Bursa malaysia.  He is also a Director of the royal Bank of scotland Berhad.  

TAy KhEnG ChIOnG 
non-Independent and non-executive Director 
malaysian

mr tay Kheng Chiong, age 47, joined the Board as a non-Independent and non-executive Director on 1 June 2006.  
He holds a Bachelor of engineering (Honours) degree majoring in electrical and electronics from the University of 
sunderland, england. He also holds a master of Business administration degree from the University of stratchclyde, 
scotland and is a Chartered engineer with the Institution of electrical engineers, United Kingdom.  mr tay has more 
than 20 years experience in the semiconductor industry. He joined a multinational semiconductor company upon 
graduation in 1989 as a Development engineer and was promoted to Director of manufacturing in 1999. During 
2001 to 2005, he was the managing Director of Dominant opto technologies sdn Bhd. He is presently the group 
managing Director of D&o green technologies Berhad (“D&o”), which is listed on Bursa malaysia.

mr tay is deemed to be interested in certain transactions between mfCB group and D&o group by virtue of his 
common directorships.
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DATO’ TAn AnG mEnG 
Independent and non-executive Director 
malaysian

Dato’ tan ang meng, age 55, joined the Board as an Independent and non-executive Director on 1 December 2010.   
He is a certified public accountant and was admitted to the membership of the malaysian Institute of Certified 
public accountants in 1980.

Dato’ tan started his career in 1975 with pricewaterhouseCoopers, Kuala lumpur office in the audit division. He left 
the firm in 1981 to join Umw Holdings Berhad as group accountant. In 1983, he joined guinness malaysia Berhad 
as assistant Chief accountant. following the merger between guinness malaysia Bhd and malayan Breweries (m) 
sdn Bhd, he was transferred to malayan Breweries limited in 1991 (which later changed its name to asia pacific 
Breweries ltd) and served with the group until January 2001.  During that period, he held various senior management 
positions with his last position as regional Director based in singapore with responsibility for the brewery operations 
in China, vietnam, Cambodia and myanmar.  In march 2001, he joined as Chief executive officer of the fraser & 
neave Holdings Bhd (“f&n”), a position he held until his retirement in november 2010. Dato’ tan is also a Director 
of United malacca Berhad, which is listed on Bursa malaysia. 

DATO’ KOh hOnG Sun
Independent and non-executive Director 
malaysian

Dato’ Koh, age 58, joined the Board as an Independent and non-executive Director on 1 December 2010. He holds 
a masters degree in strategic and security studies from Universiti Kebangsaan malaysia.   

Dato’ Koh had a distinguished career with the royal malaysian police (rmp) for almost 40 years, having joined rmp 
as a probationary Inspector in 1971 and retired in october 2010 as the Director of Commercial Crime Investigation 
Department.

During the period as an officer of the rmp, he has held various important command posts including as Commandant 
of the police training Centre in Kuala lumpur, assistant Director nCB-Interpol, officer-in-Charge of Brickfields police 
District, federal traffic Chief, Deputy Chief police officer of Johor, Chief police officer of penang and Commissioner 
of police as Director of Commercial Crime Investigation Department. He has won various awards including Igp 
sword of Honour as the best trainee in the probationary Inspectors Course in 1971, Best trainee outward Bound 
school (1971) and Best student in the government senior advanced leadership and management Course (2007).

Dato’ Koh is also a Director of glm reit management sdn Bhd.

NoTE:-

Save as disclosed, the above Directors have no family relationship with any Director and/or major shareholder of Mega First Corporation Berhad 
(“MFCB”), have no conflict of interest with MFCB and have not been convicted for any offence within the past 10 years.

Profile Of Directors
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Financial Highlights

Financial year Ended 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
 31 December Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
 
Results
revenue  478,387   471,813   500,889   463,103   523,323 
profit Before tax  94,676   95,739   75,139   117,520   121,126

As Of 31 December
net assets/
 shareholders’ equity  314,819   351,906   391,747   440,404   513,403 

per Ordinary Share
earnings (sen)  19.5   21.2   17.1   28.2   28.4
gross Dividend (sen)  5.0   5.5   5.5   7.0   7.5 
net assets (sen)  133.4   148.8   167.1   191.1   224.7 
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Corporate Governance Statement

the Board is committed to ensuring that good corporate governance practices are applied throughout the group as 
a fundamental part of discharging its responsibilities to protect and enhance shareholders’ value and to improve its 
financial performance.  this disclosure statement sets out the manner in which the Board has applied the principles 
of Corporate governance pursuant to the malaysian Code on Corporate governance (“the Code”), and the extent to 
which it has complied with the Best practices of the Code throughout the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

the Board is responsible for the overall performance of the group and focuses mainly on the strategic management, 
performance, standards of conduct and critical business issues.  

Board Composition and Responsibilities

the Company’s Board is made up of Directors who are entrepreneurs and experienced professionals in the fields of 
economics, medicine, accountancy, business management, engineering and public law and order. all these different 
skills working together enable the Board to effectively lead and control the Company. a brief profile of each Director 
is presented in the profile of Directors section of this annual report.  

the Board consists of seven (9) non-executive Directors (including the Chairman) and two (2) executive Directors.   
seven (7) of the eleven (11) Directors are independent as defined under the main market listing requirements 
(“mmlr”) of the Bursa malaysia securities Berhad (“Bursa malaysia”). the Board is satisfied that the current board 
composition fairly reflects the investment of minority shareholders in the Company, and considers its current size 
adequate given the present scope and nature of the group’s business operations.    

the responsibilities of the Chairman, the managing Director and the executive Director are divided to ensure a 
balance of power and authority. the Chairman heads the Board and leads discussions at the Board level. He did 
not previously hold any executive position in the group. the managing Director and the executive Director are 
responsible for the implementation of Board policies and decisions, organisational effectiveness and day-to-day 
running of the group’s business. 

the Board has not appointed a senior Independent non-executive Director, to whom concerns can be conveyed.  
the Board does not believe there is such a necessity because all members of the Board actively and freely participate 
during Board meetings and the Directors have unrestricted and timely access to the management for any information 
that they require in discharging their duties and responsibilities.

Board meetings 

the Board has at least four (4) scheduled quarterly meetings with additional meetings being convened as and when 
necessary.  meetings for the ensuing financial year are scheduled in advance before the end of each financial year 
to enable Directors to plan ahead and fit the year’s Board meetings into their own schedule. During the year ended 
31 December 2010, four (4) Board meetings were held and the attendance record of each Director is as follows:-

name of Director  Attendance
 
goh nan Kioh  3 out of 4
Dato’ Haji abu Hanifah bin noordin  4 out of 4
Dr. lim thian soo  4 out of 4
goh nan yang   3 out of 4
yong fook shin  4 out of 4
maisuri bin Besri  4 out of 4
yeow see yuen  4 out of 4
Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft  4 out of 4
tay Kheng Chiong  2 out of 4
 Dato’ tan ang meng (appointed 01.12.2010) *
 Dato’ Koh Hong sun (appointed 01.12.2010) *

*  -   No board meeting was held since their appointment.



9

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 6682-V))  l Annual Report 2010 Laporan Tahunan 

Supply of Information

Board meetings are conducted in accordance to a structured agenda. at least five days prior to the Board meeting, 
all Directors were provided with the agenda and a set of Board papers containing information relevant to the 
matters to be deliberated at the meeting. these include the reports on the group’s financial position, results of 
operations, reasons for significant variation from the budgets, key business strategies of operating units in the light 
of any significant shifts in risk profiles, securities transactions of Directors and principal officers, and declaration 
by Directors on interest in contracts. Comprehensive annual budgets, business plans, strategies and risk profiles 
are presented to and approved by the Board. this is to enable the Directors to participate actively in the overall 
management and stewardship of the Company. 

on joining, all new Directors are given background information describing the group and its activities as well as 
other information necessary to enable them to carry out their duties.

minutes of each Board meeting are circulated to all Directors prior to the confirmation of the minutes to be done at 
the commencement of the following Board meeting.  the Directors may request for clarification or raise comments 
before the minutes are confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings of the Board.

the Directors are notified of any corporate announcements released to the Bursa malaysia. they are also notified 
of the impending restriction in dealing with the securities of the Company and of its listed subsidiary at least one 
month prior to the release of the announcement on the quarterly financial results of the group.

the Directors have direct access to the advice and services of the Company secretaries, whether as a full board 
or in their individual capacities, in the furtherance of their duties. the Directors may seek external professional 
advice if required by them, at the Company’s expense.  no such advice was sought by any Director during the year.

Appointments to the Board and re-election of Directors

all Directors, including the managing Director, shall subject themselves for re-election at least once in every three (3) 
years. Directors who are appointed by the Board are subject to election by shareholders at the next annual general 
meeting after their appointment.  Directors over seventy (70) years of age are required to submit themselves for 
re-appointment by shareholders annually in accordance with section 129(6) of the Companies act.   

the Board, through the nomination Committee review annually its required mix of skill and experience and other 
qualities including core competencies which non-executive directors should bring to the Board.  

Directors’ Remuneration

the Board maintains that the current remuneration for each category of directors is sufficient to attract and retain 
directors of high calibre needed to run the group successfully. the remuneration Committee reviews annually and 
the Board approves the remuneration for executive Directors and senior management staff. the remuneration of 
the executive Directors and senior management are structured so as to link rewards to corporate and individual 
performance. the remuneration package consists of basic salary, annual bonus, contribution to epf based on 
statutory rate and other customary benefits-in-kind.  the director’s fees attributable to the executive Directors for 
their directorship in other companies within the group are paid to the Company.

the remuneration for non-executive Directors is by way of fixed annual fees, based on recommendations by 
the Board and approved by shareholders at the annual general meeting. the level of remuneration reflects the 
experience and level of responsibilities undertaken by the particular non-executive Director concerned. the non-
executive Directors are also paid a meeting allowance for each Board, Board Committee or general meeting they 
attend.  they are also reimbursed reasonable expenses incurred by them in the course of carrying out their duties 
on behalf of the Company. the Directors concerned do not participate in the deliberation and decision in respect 
of his individual remuneration.

Corporate Governance Statement
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the aggregate remuneration of the Directors paid by the Company and its subsidiary companies during the year 
under review and categorized into appropriate components are as follows:-

 Executive Directors non-Executive Directors
 (Rm’000) (Rm’000)

salary, bonus and other emoluments  793 –
Benefits-in-kind  13 –
Directors’ fees  – 213
attendance fees  – 30

the number of Directors whose total remuneration for the year falls into the following bands are as follows:-

Range of Remuneration bands   Executive Directors non-Executive Directors

Below rm50,000  –  9
rm350,001  -  rm400,000  1  –
rm400,001  -  rm450,000  1  –

the Code recommends detailed disclosure to be made for each director’s remuneration. However, the Board is 
of the view that the transparency and accountability is not compromised by the band disclosure as permitted by 
the mmlr.

Board Committees

the Board delegates specific responsibilities to five (5) committees namely executive Committee, audit Committee, 
remuneration Committee, nomination Committee and employees’ share option Committee. all the committees 
have written terms of reference and, where applicable, comply with the recommendations of the Code. the Board 
receives reports of the committee’s proceedings and deliberations.

1) Executive Committee (“ExCO”)

 the exCo was delegated with powers to ensure the smooth and effective running of the group. the 
composition of the exCo is set out in the Corporate Information section of this annual report.

2) Audit Committee (“AC”)

 the aC plays an active role in helping the Board discharge its governance responsibilities and the Committee 
comprises wholly of Independent and non-executive Directors. the aC works within the purview of the terms 
of reference, which have been drafted in accordance with the mmlr. the role of the aC in relation to the 
external auditors is also embodied under its terms of reference.

 the aC reviews issues of accounting policy and presentation for external financial reporting, monitors the 
work of the internal audit function and ensures an objective and professional relationship is maintained with 
the external auditors. Its principal function is to assist the Board in maintaining a sound system of internal 
control.

 the aC has full access to the auditors, both internal and external, who in turn have access at all times to the 
Chairman of the aC. During the year, the aC met twice with the external auditors, including a meeting without 
any executive or employee present.

 the report of the aC, including its composition, duties and activities, is presented in the audit Committee 
report section of this annual report.

Corporate Governance Statement
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Corporate Governance Statement

3) Remuneration Committee (“RC”)

 the rC is primarily responsible for recommending to the Board the remuneration packages of the executive 
Directors of the Company. It is also responsible for reviewing and recommending to the Board the annual 
salary and bonus for the executive Directors and senior management staff.

 the rC consists of three (3) Directors, all of whom are non-executive Directors. the composition of the rC 
is set out in the Corporate Information section of this annual report.

4) nomination Committee (“nC”)

 the nC is primarily responsible for recommending to the Board candidates for directorship and to review 
annually the required mix of skills and experience, including the effectiveness of the Board as a whole and 
the contribution of each individual director.

 the nC consists of three (3) Directors, all of whom are Independent Directors. the composition of the nC is 
set out in the Corporate Information section of this annual report.

5) Employees Share Option (“ESOS”) Committee

 the esos Committee is primarily responsible for administering the employee share option scheme of the 
Company in accordance with the By-laws approved by the shareholders of the Company at a general meeting.

 the esos Committee which is appointed by the Board of Directors consists of three (3) members, the majority 
of whom, including the Chairman, are non-executive Directors.  the composition of the esos Committee is 
set out in the Corporate Information section of this annual report.

 the esos scheme implemented on 1 october 2001 was due to expire on 30 september 2011. this scheme 
was terminated on 20 may 2010 and replaced by a new scheme approved by the shareholders of the Company 
at a general meeting on 20 may 2010.  the new scheme became effective on 1 august 2010 and has a tenure 
of 10 years.

Directors’ Training

as of end January 2011, all Directors have successfully completed the mandatory accreditation programme 
prescribed by Bursa malaysia.

the Directors are mindful that they should receive appropriate continuous training in order to broaden their 
perspectives and to keep abreast with new developments for the furtherance of their duties. the Directors are also 
encouraged to evaluate their own training needs on a continuous basis and to determine the relevant programmes, 
seminars, briefings or dialogues available that would best enable them to enhance their knowledge and contributions 
to the Board.

During the year, the Directors have evaluated their own training needs on a continuous basis. some directors have 
attending training programmes as follows:-

•	 MIA-Bursa	Malaysia	Evening	Talk	on	Corporate	Governance	(CG)
•	 Bursa	Malaysia	Evening	Talk	on	CG	:		Corporate	Responsibility	Practices	in	the	Context	of	the	Market	Place
•	 Bursa	Malaysia	Evening	Talk	on	CG	:		Is	Your	Long-Term	Incentive	Plan	Driving	Sustainable	Long-Term	Results
•	 Directors’	Briefing	on	FRS	139	and	FRS	7
•	 Financial	Institutions	Directors’	Education	(FIDE)	Programme
•	 Financial	Industry	Conference	2010
•	 SC-Bursa	Malaysia	CG	Week	:		Views	from	the	Boardroom	–	Challenges	Directors	Face
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Conflict of Interest

the Board is alert to the possibility of potential conflicts of interest involving the Directors and the Company and 
affirms its commitment to ensuring that such situations of conflict are avoided.

Related party Transactions

the group has in place a procedure to ensure that the Company meets its obligations under the mmlr relating 
to related party transactions. the list of related parties is disseminated to the business units for the purposes of 
better managing the group’s compliance with requirements pursuant to the mmlr. all related party transactions 
are reviewed by the Internal auditors and reported to the audit Committee every quarter.

a list of significant related party transactions for the year under review is set out in note 42 to the financial statements 
section of this annual report.

ShAREhOLDERS

the Board acknowledges the need for shareholders and stakeholders to be informed of all material business matters 
affecting the Company. they are kept well informed of developments and performances of the Company through 
timely announcements and disclosures made to the Bursa malaysia, including the release of financial results on a 
quarterly basis. the Company’s annual report which contains all the necessary disclosures in addition to facts and 
figures about the group and the Company is released within four (4) months after the financial year end. In addition, 
efforts have been made to ensure that the report is user friendly so that shareholders have a good understanding 
about the Company and its operations.

the Company has been using the annual general meeting each year as a means of communicating with shareholders.   
members of the Board as well as the external auditors are present to answer questions raised at the general 
meetings of shareholders. adequate time is given during annual and extraordinary general meetings to allow the 
shareholders to seek clarifications or ask questions on pertinent and relevant matters.

In addition to the above, the Company is always willing to meet up with institutional investors when the need arises, 
to elaborate or further clarify information already disclosed to the shareholders. shareholders also can obtain up-
to-date information on the group’s latest quarterly financial report and announcements by accessing its website 
at www.mega-first.com.

ACCOunTABILITy AnD AuDIT

Financial Reporting

the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the annual audited financial statements, and the Board ensures 
that the financial statements and the other financial reports of the Company and of the group are prepared in 
accordance with applicable approved accounting standards and the provisions of the Companies act, 1965.

on a quarterly basis, the Company releases to the Bursa malaysia details of the group’s performance as well as 
information on current issues and concerns. these announcements are only released after scrutiny by the audit 
Committee and approved by the Board of Directors. at the end of each financial year, a comprehensive annual 
report is published and sent to all the shareholders. this report is prepared in accordance with the latest Bursa 
malaysia guidelines, and is available to the public.

Corporate Governance Statement
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Corporate Governance Statement

Internal Control

the Board acknowledges its overall responsibility for maintaining the system of internal controls to safeguard 
shareholders’ investment and the Company’s assets. the statement on Internal Control made in pursuance of 
paragraph 15.26(b) of the mmlr is separately set out in this annual report.

Internal Audit

the Internal audit Department reports directly to the audit Committee. their role is to carry out regular visits to 
the operating units to ensure compliance with the group’s policies, procedures and internal control systems. they 
have adopted a risk based approach when carrying out their audits. the findings are all properly documented and 
presented to the audit Committee, with copies to the parties concerned, so that timely corrective measures can 
be taken.

a summary of the activities of the audit Committee during the year as well as the role of the audit Committee 
in relation to the external and internal auditors, and the Committee’s terms of reference are set out in the audit 
Committee report section of this annual report.

non-audit fees for external auditors

the non-audit fee incurred for services by the external auditors and their affiliated companies to the Company and 
its subsidiaries for the financial year amounted to rm16,000.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors passed on 24 February 2011.
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Other Disclosures

1) utilisation of proceeds raised from corporate proposals

 there were no proceeds raised from corporate proposals during the financial year.

2) Share buy-backs

 the details on the share buy-back by the Company during the financial year are reflected under note 25 of 
the financial statements.

3) Options, warrants or convertible securities

 During the financial year –

a) the Company issued 2,922,000 new ordinary shares of rm1.00 each arising from the exercise of options 
granted in previous years pursuant to the old employee share option scheme that was subsequently 
terminated on 20 may 2010.

b) 3,300,000 share options were issued pursuant to the new employees share option scheme implemented 
on 1 august 2010.

 save as disclosed above, the Company did not issue any options, warrants or convertible securities during 
the financial year.

4) American Depository Receipt (ADR) or Global Depository Receipt (GDR) programme

 the Company did not sponsor any aDr or gDr programme during the financial year.

5) Sanctions imposed

 on 13 october 2010, Bursa malaysia Berhad publicly reprimanded the Company for the breaches of:-

a) paragraphs 9.21 of the listing requirements (“lr”) and 9.20 of the main market listing requirements 
(“mmlr”) of Bursa malaysia securities Berhad for failing to make an immediate announcement when 
the aggregated purchases of quoted securities by the Company from 13 april 2009 to 23 December 
2009 and aggregated sales of quoted securities by the Company from 8 may 2009 to 23 December 
2009 was equal to or exceeded 5% of the group’s net assets at any material time; and

b) paragraphs 10.04(1) of the lr and 10.06(1) of the mmlr for failing to make an immediate announcement 
of the purchases and sales of certain quoted securities when the aggregated purchases and sales of 
the quoted securities triggered the percentage ratio of 5%.

 save for the above, there was no material sanction or penalty imposed on the Company and its subsidiaries, 
directors or management by the relevant regulatory bodies.
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Other Disclosures

6) variation in results

 there was no material variation between the audited results for the financial year and the unaudited results 
previously announced by the Company on 24 february 2011.

7) profit guarantee

 there was no profit guarantee for the financial year.

8) material Contracts with Related parties

 there was no material contract entered into by the group involving the interest of Directors and major 
shareholders, either still subsisting at the end of the financial year ended 31 December 2010 or entered into 
since the end of the previous financial year.

9) Revaluation policy on landed properties

 the group’s policy is to conduct a review of the value of its landed properties on a regular basis.  as the group 
does not have any revalued properties as at the financial year end, any impairment to the carrying amounts 
of the landed properties will be recognised as profit or loss. thus, the value of the landed properties is stated 
at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.
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on behalf of the Board of Directors of mfCB, it gives me great pleasure to present the 45th annual report 
incorporating the financial statements of the group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 
2010.

all four of our core divisions continued to be profitable. the group recorded a revenue of rm523.3 million with 
a pre-tax profit of rm121.1 million. our balance sheet continues to strengthen and the group’s net assets rose 
to rm513.4 million. earnings per share and net asset value per share are 28.4 sen (2009 : 28.2 sen) and 225 sen 
(2009 : 191 sen), respectively.

REvIEw OF OpERATIOnS

our power Division continues to be the group’s biggest profit contributor.

our shaoxing plant has successfully completed its plant modification exercise. the new high pressure system 
has better efficiency giving additional energy generation with the same steam input. Despite a higher revenue, the 
shaoxing plant recorded lower pre-tax profit as compared to 2009 primarily due to an increase in coal prices and 
higher depreciation charges. the results of the second half of 2010 were impacted by the Chinese government’s 
commitment to reduce carbon dioxide (Co2) emissions.

In sabah, our tawau plant posted better results in 2010. energy sales increased 12.5% in kwh terms. the plant, 
however, faces the challenge of maintaining a stable profit margin as pursuant to the power purchase agreement, 
it has significantly lower capacity payments since the end of 2008.

we have completed the technical and environmental studies on the Don sahong hydroelectric power project in the 
lao people’s Democratic republic (laos). we are currently at the stage of tariff negotiations and the preparation 
of the epC (engineering, procurement and Construction) tender documents.

our property Division continues to be prudent in its launch of new projects. we made the decision to hold back 
major launches last year and instead focused our efforts on clearing our on-going projects and unsold stocks. we 
continue to look for feasible joint ventures and good locations to replenish our existing land bank.

as part of the group’s business strategy, the property Division has also looked into the potential return from 
investment properties. the pJ8 office suites continue to deliver good rental returns. our new car park operations 
in the intermediate vicinity surrounding the greentown project will generate maintainable income to the Division.

malaysian property market is poised for some uptrend this year. growth is expected following new policies 
including opportunity to purchase a house of higher value under the flexible Housing withdrawal scheme, 100% 
loan financing and 50% stamp duty exemption on instruments of transfer and loan agreement for first-time house 
buyers (conditional) and the deferral of the implementation of the goods and services tax.

at the limestone Division, our manufacturing capabilities enable us to provide high quality products at the most 
competitive prices.

phase 1 of the plant relocation exercise has been successfully completed while phase 2 which involves the relocation 
of 3 kilns is currently on-going and is targeted to be fully commissioned by the first half of 2011. with the completion 
of this exercise, our gopeng plant is expected to increase its production capacity and reduce production costs so 
as to achieve greater profitability and the agility to meet future market demands.

the limestone Division has achieved growth in sales volume and reported a 9.2% year-on-year increase in lime 
sales. the Division is continuously embarking on programs to expand its network both locally and overseas to 
diversify its customer base and at the same time develop new applications for its existing products as well as 
produce better margin products in order to stay ahead in a competitive market.

Chairman’s Statement
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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DIvIDEnD

with a view to rewarding our shareholders for their continued support of the Company and the strength of the 
group’s ongoing financial position, the Board is proposing a final dividend of 5.5 sen, less income tax of 25%, for 
the financial year ended 31 December 2010 for approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general 
meeting. In addition to the interim dividend of 2.0 sen less income tax, this brings the total dividend payout for the 
financial year to 7.5 sen per ordinary share of rm1.00 each.

CORpORATE SOCIAL RESpOnSIBILITy

the group has rendered support in monetary aid to young school-going children, poverty-stricken villagers as well 
as contributing to community welfare, building green awareness and delivering the highest quality products to all 
our customers.

pROSpECT

looking ahead, market environment and operating conditions remain challenging and competitive. we will continue 
our efforts to broaden both our customers and products base and also continue our cost management efforts by 
continuously improving production efficiency and eliminating waste. at the same time, we will further enhance our 
staff training and our level of knowledge so that we remain technologically relevant and competitive.

we will strive to maintain a strong balance sheet so that we are well-positioned to capitalise on good business 
opportunities and investments that may arise.

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, we are confident that the results for 2011 will continue to be satisfactory.

ACKnOwLEDGEmEnT AnD AppRECIATIOn

the group continues to support good corporate governance to enable it to be accountable to its investors, customers, 
suppliers, business associates, employees and the community.

I would like to take this opportunity to welcome our new board members, Dato’ tan ang meng and Dato’ Koh Hong 
sun. with their experience and qualifications, Dato’ tan and Dato’ Koh are eminently qualified to contribute to the 
Board and the Company’s growth.

last but not least, on behalf of the Board of Directors, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to our shareholders, 
bankers, customers, suppliers and business associates for their continuing support throughout these years. I would 
also like to thank our dedicated management team and committed staff for their hard work and continuous efforts 
over the years. their excellent work has contributed significantly to our remarkable results and further cemented 
the group’s foundation for extending our presence in other potential markets.

Goh nan Kioh
Chairman

27 april 2011

Chairman’s Statement
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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OvERvIEw

for the financial year under review, the group reported the revenue of rm523.3 million (2009 : rm463.1 million) 
and pre-tax profit of rm121.1 million (2009 : rm117.5 million).

the power Division remained the main contributor accounting for 61.1% (2009 : 65.4%) of the total pre-tax profit, 
property Division contributed 20.3% (2009 : 10.7%) and limestone Division contributed 12.9% (2009 : 14.3%).

pOwER DIvISIOn

the power Division recorded a revenue of rm395.0 million (2009 : rm333.6 million) and pre-tax profit of rm74.0 
million (2009 : rm76.9 million).

the power plant in shaoxing, China continues its outstanding performance, ending the year at a pre-tax profit of 
rmb121.5 million (2009 : rmb128.9 million) on the back of rmb597.5 million (2009 : rmb479.9 million) in revenue. 
Demand for steam and energy increased 4.2% and 40.3% to 2.97 million tonnes and 342,759 mwh respectively.

the plant’s profit was dampened by a significant increase in coal prices from an average of rmb695 per tonne to 
rmb846 per tonne, disproportionate increase in steam price and higher costs and charges with regard to its plant 
modification exercise. this includes higher depreciation charges after the capitalisation of new plant equipment, 
increase in consumables and upkeep of the plant as a result of the commissioning of the new system. the decrease 
in profit was however mitigated by a successful recovery of a long overdue debt.

the results of the second half of 2010 were also affected by the local government’s commitment to reduce Co2 

emissions. according to the national Bureau of statistics, China would need to see a reduction of more than 5% in 
2010, a rate which has never been achieved in the past 5 years. for this reason, the government had to accelerate 
its pace to meet its goal of 20% reduction. at shaoxing county level, the local authority enforced Co2 emissions 
reduction in stages by instructing factories to either stop or wind down their production from July 2010 onwards.

the plant modification exercise has been successfully completed. the total installed capacity of the plant has now 
increased from 63 mw to 83 mw.

the shaoxing plant continues to be a stable source of revenue and profit for the group.

the power plant in tawau, malaysia posted better results in 2010 as compared to 2009. Its revenue increased 
28.8% to rm110.8 million (2009 : rm86.0 million), mainly attributable to higher energy sales. the pre-tax profit of 
rm14.6 million (2009 : rm9.1 million) includes the payment of several insurance claims for machinery breakdown in 
past years. excluding insurance claims in both years, pre-tax profit decreased by 29.2% or rm2.1 million to rm5.0 
million, mainly due to the decrease in capacity charges following an engine breakdown in 2009.

pROpERTy DIvISIOn

the property Division recorded a lower revenue and profit from property development activities. Its pre-tax profit 
(excluding a fair value gain on investment properties of rm10.9 million) decreased by 21.5% to rm9.3 million (2009 
: rm11.8 million) while revenue decreased by 48.4% to rm25.0 million (2009 : rm48.5 million).

the lower results were mainly attributable to lower property unit sales as the Division launched only 2 new projects 
during 2010. In addition, most of the projects launched in past years were substantially completed and sold before 
2010.

for our investment properties, we conducted a fair value review which takes into consideration the current market 
conditions and the estimated cash flows that is expected to be received from renting out the properties; and a fair 
value gain was adjusted this year.

Included in the 2009 results was an impairment loss of rm2.5 million for the cost overrun on the land held for our 
taman mawar projects.

Group Managing Director’s Operation Review
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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LImESTOnE DIvISIOn

our limestone Division has grown to become a significant contributor to the group’s revenue and pre-tax profit. It 
recorded a higher revenue of rm74.5 million (2009 : rm68.9 million), but a lower pre-tax profit of rm15.7 million 
(2009 : rm16.8 million).

the volume of its lime and brick sales increased by 9.2% and 24.8% respectively as compared to 2009. export 
sales of lime products accounted for more than half of the total sales of these products.

the lime segment remains the key contributor to the Division with pre-tax profit of rm12.3 million from continued 
demand especially from overseas market despite thin margin from softening export prices. the acceleration in the 
implementation of public sector projects under the economic stimulus packages has helped to increase demand 
for our Kalsa bricks. In 2010, the brick segment posted higher revenue of rm10.7 million and contributed rm0.6 
million to the Division’s pre-tax profit.

pre-tax profit was, however, eroded by the weakening export prices and higher petroleum coke prices which 
resulted in lower profit margins for lime products. the 2009 pre-tax profit also included a currency exchange gain 
of rm2.7 million.

Group Managing Director’s Operation Review
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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Audit Committee Report
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

1. Composition

 Chairman : mr. yeow see yuen (Independent Director)

 members : Dato’ Haji abu Hanifah bin noordin (Independent Director)
   Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft (Independent Director)

2. Terms of Reference

2.1. membership

2.1.1 the Committee shall be appointed by the Board of Directors from amongst the Directors of the 
Company and shall consist of not less than three (3) members.

2.1.2  all members of the audit Committee must be non-executive directors, with a majority of them, 
including the Chairman of the Committee, being independent directors as defined by Chapter 
1 of the listing requirement of Bursa malaysia securities Berhad (‘the exchange”).

2.1.3 the Committee shall include at least one person:-

(a) who is a member of the malaysian Institute of accountants; or
(b) who must have at least 3 years’ working experience and:

(i) have passed the examinations specified in part 1 of the first schedule of the 
accountants act 1967; or

(ii) Is a member of one of the associations specified in part II of the first schedule of 
the accountants act 1967, or

(c) who fulfils such other requirements as prescribed or approved by the exchange.

2.1.4  no alternate Directors shall be appointed as a member of the Committee.

2.1.5  the members of the Committee may elect a Chairman from amongst their number.

2.1.6  If a member of the Committee resigns or for any reason ceases to be a member with the result 
that the number of members is reduced below three (3), the Board shall, within three months 
appoint such number of new members as may be required to make up the minimum of three 
(3) members.

2.1.7  the term of office and performance of the Committee and of each of its members shall be 
reviewed by the Board no less than once every three (3) years. However, the appointment 
terminates when a member ceases to be a Director.

2.2 meetings

2.2.1  the quorum for a Committee meeting shall be at least two (2) members, the majority present 
must be Independent Directors.

2.2.2  the Committee shall meet at least four (4) times a year and such additional meetings, as the 
Chairman shall decide.

2.2.3  notwithstanding paragraph 2.2.2 above, upon the request of any member of the Committee, 
non-member Directors, the Internal or external auditors, the Chairman shall convene a meeting 
of the Committee to consider the matters brought to its attention.

2.2.4  the external auditors have the right to appear and be heard at any meeting of the Committee 
and shall appear before the Committee when required to do so.
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Audit Committee Report
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

2.2.5  the Committee may invite any non-member Director or employee of the Company and of the 
group who the Committee thinks fit and proper to attend its meeting to assist in its deliberations 
and resolutions of matters raised.

2.2.6  the Internal auditors shall be in attendance at all meetings to present and discuss the audit 
reports and other related matters and the recommendations relating thereto and to follow up 
on all relevant decisions made.

2.2.7  the Company secretary shall act as secretary of the Committee and shall be responsible, with 
the concurrence of the Chairman, for drawing up and circulating the agenda and the notice of 
meetings together with the supporting explanatory documentation to members prior to each 
meeting.

2.2.8  the secretary of the Committee shall be entrusted to record all proceedings and minutes of 
all meetings of the Committee.

2.2.9  In addition to the availability of detailed minutes of the meetings to all Board members, the 
Committee at each Board meeting shall report a summary of significant matters and resolutions.

2.3 Rights and Authority

the Committee is authorised to:-

2.3.1 Investigate any matter within its terms of reference.

2.3.2 Have adequate resources required to perform its duties.

2.3.3  Have full and unrestricted access to information, records and documents relevant to its activities.

2.3.4  Have direct communication channels with the external and Internal auditors. In this regard, the 
Chairman of the Committee shall engage on a continuous basis with senior management such 
as the Chairman, the Chief executive officer, the Chief financial officer, the Internal auditor 
and the external auditors in order to be kept informed of matters affecting the Company or the 
group.

2.3.5  engage, consult and obtain outside legal or other independent professional advice and to secure 
the attendance of outsiders with relevant experience and expertise it considers necessary.

2.3.6  Convene meetings with the external auditors, the Internal auditors or both, excluding the 
attendance of other directors and employees of the Company or of the group, whenever 
deemed necessary. In this regard, the Committee shall meet with the external auditors at least 
twice a year.

2.4 Functions and duties

2.4.1  to review and recommend for the Board’s approval, the Internal audit Charter which defines 
the independence, purpose, authority, scope and responsibility of the internal audit function 
in the Company and the group.

2.4.2 to review the following and report to the Board:-
(a) with the external auditors:

(i) the audit plans and audit report and the extent of assistance rendered by employees 
of the auditee,

(ii) their evaluation of the system of internal controls,
(iii) the audit fee and on matter concerning their suitability for nomination, appointment 

and re-appointment and the underlying reasons for resignation or dismissal as 
auditors,

(iv) the management letter and management’s response, and
(v) Issues and reservations arising from audits.
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(b) with the Internal audit Department:-
(i) the adequacy and relevance of the scope, functions, competency and resources 

of internal audit and the necessary authority to carry out its work,

(ii) the audit plan of work programme and results of internal audit processes including 
actions taken or recommendations,

(iii) the extent of co-operation and assistance rendered by employees of auditee, and

(iv) the appraisal or assessment of the performance of the internal audit function 
including that of the senior staff and any matter concerning their appointment, 
resignation and termination.

(c) the quarterly results and year end financial statement of accounts prior to the approval 
by the Board, focusing particularly on:-
(i) Changes and implementation of major accounting policies and practices,

(ii) significant and unusual issues,

(iii) going concern assumption, and

(iv) Compliance with accounting standards, regulatory and other legal requirements.

(d) the major findings of investigations and management response.

(e) the propriety of any related party transaction and conflict of interest situation that may 
arise within the Company or the group including any transaction, procedure or course 
of conduct that raise questions of management integrity.

2.4.3  to report any breaches of the listing requirements which have not been satisfactorily resolved, 
to the exchange.

2.4.4 to prepare the audit Committee report for inclusion in the Company’s annual report covering:-
(a) the composition of the Committee including the name, designation and directorship of 

the members,
(b) the terms of reference of the Committee,
(c) the number of meetings held and details of attendance of each member,
(d) a summary of the activities of the Committee in the discharge of its functions and duties, 
(e) a summary of the activities of the Internal audit function, and
(f) such other matters as may be required by the relevant regulatory authorities from time 

to time.

2.4.5 to review the following for publication in the Company’s annual report:-
(a) the disclosure statement of the Board on:-

(i) the Company’s applications of the principles set out in part I of the malaysian 
Code on Corporate governance, and

(ii) the extent of compliance with the best practices set out in part II of the malaysian 
Code on Corporate governance, specifying reasons for any area of non-compliance 
and the alternative measures adopted in such areas,

(b) the statement on the Board’s responsibility for the preparation of the annual audited 
financial statement of accounts,

(c) the disclosure statement on the state of the system of internal controls of the Company 
and of the group, and

(d) other disclosures forming the contents of annual report spelt out in part a of appendix 
9C of the listing requirements of the Bursa malaysia.

Audit Committee Report
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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Audit Committee Report
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

2.4.6  to verify the allocation of options pursuant to the share scheme for employees.

  the above function and duties are in addition to such other functions as may be agreed to from 
time to time by the Committee and the Board.

2.5 Internal Audit Department

2.5.1 the Head of the Internal audit Department shall have unrestricted access to the Committee 
members and report directly to the Committee whose scope of responsibility includes overseeing 
the development, establishment and competency of the Internal audit function.

2.5.2 In respect of the routine administrative matters, the Head of Internal audit Department shall 
report to the group Chief executive.

2.5.3 the Internal audit Department shall be independent of the activities it audits.

3. meetings and minutes

 During the year ended 31 December 2010, four (4) meetings of the Committee were held. the attendance 
record of the Committee members was as follows:-

 name of Committee member  Attendance record
 
 mr. yeow see yuen  4/4
 Dato’ Haji abu Hanifah bin noordin  4/4
 Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft  4/4

 minutes of audit Committee (“aC”) meetings were tabled for confirmation at the next aC meeting. the aC 
Chairman presented the aC’s recommendation, together with rationale, to the Board for approval of the 
annual and quarterly financial statements. the aC Chairman also conveyed to the Board matters of significant 
concern as and when raised by the external and Internal auditors.

4. Summary of Activities of the Committee

 the audit Committee has discharged its duties and responsibilities as set out in its terms of reference. the 
main activities of the Committee for the year ended 31 December 2010 were as follows:-

a) reviewed the adequacy and relevance of the scope, functions, resources, internal audit plan and results 
of the internal audit processes, with the internal audit department,

b) reviewed the quarterly financial reports for announcement to the Bursa malaysia and annual financial 
statements with management and the internal audit department,

c) reviewed with management on their preparation for the annual financial statements prior to 
commencement of the annual audit,

d) reviewed with external auditors on their audit plan (including system evaluation, issues raised and 
management’s response) prior to the commencement of audit,

e) reviewed the annual financial statements, the audit report, issues and reservations arising from audits 
and the management letter, with the external auditors,
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f) reviewed the disclosure of related party transactions and, any conflict of interest situation and 
transactions which may have an impact on management integrity,

g) reviewed the latest changes of pronouncements issued by the accountancy, statutory and regulatory 
bodies,

h) reported to and updated the Board on significant issues and concerns discussed during the Committee’s 
meetings and where appropriate, made the necessary recommendations to the Board. minutes of the 
Committee’s meetings were made available to all Board members,

i) prepared the audit Committee report for inclusion in the Company’s annual report, and

j) reviewed the disclosure statements on compliance of the malaysian Code on Corporate governance, 
Board’s responsibility on the annual audited accounts and the state of internal control and other relevant 
documents, for publication in the Company’s annual report.

5. Internal Audit Functions

 the Committee is assisted by the Internal audit Department (IaD) in the discharge of its duties and 
responsibilities. IaD reports directly to the Committee and is independent of the activities they audit.

 the main activities of the Internal audit Department for the year ended 31 December 2010 were as follows:

a) prepared the annual audit plan for the audit Committee’s approval.

b) Carried out risk-based audits of strategic business units of the group, which cover reviews of the 
internal control system, accounting and management information systems, and risk management.

c) Co-created management corrective actions on audit issues raised, and issued audit reports to the audit 
Committee and management.

d) follow up with management of auditee to ensure that management corrective action was implemented 
accordingly and provided an update on the status of such action in audit reports. In this respect, the 
Internal audit Department has added value by improving the control process in the organisation.

e) reviewed the quarterly financial reports and annual financial statements with management.

f) reviewed the disclosure statements on compliance of the malaysian Code on Corporate governance, 
Board’s responsibility on the annual financial statements and the state of internal control and other 
relevant documents, for publication in the Company’s annual report.

g) reviewed the disclosure of related party transactions and, any conflict of interest situation and 
questionable transactions, and report thereon in the audit report.

h) followed up on management corrective actions on audit issues raised by the external auditors.

i) attended the audit Committee meetings to table and discuss the audit reports and follow up on matters 
raised.

 all Internal audit activities for fy2010 were conducted by the in-house audit team. there were no areas of 
the Internal audit function which were outsourced.

 the total cost incurred for the Internal audit function in fy2010 was about rm378,000.

Audit Committee Report
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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Statement On Internal Control
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

the malaysian Code on Corporate governance requires listed companies to maintain a sound system of internal 
control to safeguard shareholders’ investments and the group’s assets. the listing requirements of Bursa malaysia 
(“Bm”) require Directors of listed companies to include in their annual report a statement about the state of their 
internal controls as a group. the statement on Internal Control – guidance for Directors of public listed Companies 
(“the guidance”) issued by the Bm’s taskforce on Internal Control provides guidance for compliance with the 
aforesaid requirements. set out below is the Board’s statement on Internal Control for the financial year ended 31 
December 2010 which has been prepared in accordance with the guidance.

the Board acknowledges that it is responsible for the overall internal control systems for the group, and for reviewing 
its adequacy and integrity. However, the Board recognises that such systems are designed to manage, rather than 
to eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve business objectives, and can only provide reasonable and not absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss.

the Board confirms that there is an ongoing process for identifying, evaluating and managing significant risks faced 
by the group for the financial year under review. this process is an integral part of the group’s system of internal 
control. other key elements of this internal control system are:

(a) operating procedures manuals that set out the policies, procedures and practices to be adopted by all 
companies in the group, to ensure clear accountabilities and control procedures are in place for all business 
units.

(b) Comprehensive annual budgets that include business plans, strategies and risk profiles are presented to, and 
approved by the Board. monthly results are then monitored against budgets and key performance indicators 
by management, focusing on variances and important operational issues, and the findings discussed with 
the business units.

(c) on a quarterly basis, the Board reviews and discusses a comprehensive group managing Director’s report, 
covering the group’s up to date performance. In addition, the Board also deliberates on the appropriateness 
of key business strategies adopted by the operating units in the light of any significant shifts in risks profiles. 
In this manner, the Board is not only kept well informed on current issues facing the group but also participate 
in risk management.

(d) risk-based approach adopted by the internal audit department whose yearly audit plan is based on the key 
risk profiles of the business and functional units of the group. this plan, which is approved by the audit 
Committee prior to the commencement of the yearly period, is also regularly reviewed for further enhancement.

(e) regular internal audits are carried out to review the adequacy and integrity of the internal control systems 
of the business units based upon the audit plan. the reports are submitted to the audit Committee, which 
reviews the findings with management at its quarterly meetings. these, together with the external auditors’ 
reports, provide additional assurance that control procedures are in place, and being followed.
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the Directors of mEGA FIRST CORpORATIOn BERhAD have pleasure in submitting their report and the audited 
financial statements of the group and of the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

pRInCIpAL ACTIvITIES

the principal activities of the Company are that of investment holding and provision of management services. the 
principal activities of the subsidiaries and associates are set out in notes 38 and 13 to the financial statements 
respectively.

there have been no significant changes in the nature of the activities of the group and of the Company during the 
financial year.

SIGnIFICAnT CORpORATE EvEnTS

(a) on 6 april 2010, the group increased its shareholding in Hexachase Corporation sdn. Bhd. (“Hexachase”), 
an existing associate company, from 50% to 52.38% through the subscription of an additional 6,250 new 
ordinary shares of rm1 each for a total cash consideration of rm500,000. Hexachase therefore became a 
subsidiary of mfCB with effect from 6 april 2010.

(b) on 20 september 2010, the group acquired from IJm Corporation Berhad a 30% equity interest comprising 
3,000 shares of UsD1 each in Don sahong power Company limited (“DspC”) for a total purchase consideration 
of rm4,155,000. DspC is a special purpose vehicle set up to undertake the Don sahong Hydropower project. 
DspC therefore became a 100% owned subsidiary of mfCB with effect from 20 september 2010.

(c) on 8 December 2010, Bloxwich lighting sdn. Bhd. (“Bloxwich lighting”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
Bloxwich International sdn. Bhd., which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company was incorporated 
in malaysia. Bloxwich lighting will be principally involved in the manufacturing of light emitting diode (leD) 
luminaire for lighting purposes.

(d) During the period from 16 July 2010 to 31 December 2010, the group has acquired a total of 143,411,000 
fully paid-up ordinary shares of rm0.10 each representing 20.59% equity interest in Jadi Imaging Holdings 
Berhad (“JaDI”), a public company listed on the main market of Bursa malaysia securities Berhad, for a total 
purchase consideration of approximately rm34.6 million comprising:-

(i) 61,462,000 shares acquired through subscription of a private placement at the issue price of rm0.20 
per share; and

(ii) 81,949,000 shares acquired through open market purchases.

 JaDI became an associate company on 25 october 2010 and the group’s share of results in JaDI for the 
period from november 2010 to December 2010 has been incorporated in the consolidated results for the 
fourth quarter ended 31 December 2010.

Directors’ Report
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RESuLTS OF OpERATIOnS

the results of the operations of the group and of the Company for the financial year are as follows:-

    GROup COmpAny
    Rm’000 Rm’000
   
profit before tax    121,126 10,758
Income tax expense    (21,905) (569)
   
profit for the financial year    99,221 10,189
   

attributable to:-   
  equity holders of the Company    65,197 10,189
  non-controlling interests    34,024 – 
  
    99,221 10,189
    

In the opinion of the Directors, the results of the operations of the group and of the Company during the financial 
year have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.

DIvIDEnDS

since the end of the previous financial year, the Company paid:-

(a) a final dividend of 5.0 sen less income tax of 25% per ordinary share totalling rm8,610,473 in respect of the 
financial year ended 31 December 2009 on 15 July 2010; and

(b) an interim dividend of 2.0 sen less income tax of 25% per ordinary share totalling rm3,438,414 in respect of 
the financial year ended 31 December 2010 on 7 october 2010.

the Directors have proposed a final dividend of 5.5 sen less income tax of 25% per ordinary share in respect of the 
financial year ended 31 December 2010. the proposed dividend, which is subject to the approval of the shareholders 
at the forthcoming annual general meeting, has not been included as a liability in these financial statements.

RESERvES AnD pROvISIOnS

all material transfers to or from reserves or provisions during the financial year are disclosed in the financial 
statements.

ShARE OpTIOnS

on 20 may 2010, the shareholders of the Company at an extraordinary general meeting approved the following:-

(a) the termination of the then existing employee share option scheme that was due to expire on 30 september 
2011 (“old esos”); 

(b) the establishment of a new employee share option scheme (“new esos”); and

(c) the granting of employee share options to eligible Directors of the Company.

Directors’ Report
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ShARE OpTIOnS (COnT’D)

the terms of the new esos include provision for the participation of non-executive directors. the maximum number 
of ordinary shares of rm1 each in the Company available under the new esos cannot exceed 15% of the total 
number of issued and paid-up share capital of the Company at any point of time during the duration of the scheme. 
other pricipal features of the new esos are as follows:-
 
(a) the employees eligible to participate in the new esos must be employed for a continuous period of at least 

one (1) year by the Company and/or a subsidiary within the group;

(b) the non-executive directors eligible to participate in the new esos must have been a member of the Board 
or its subsidiaries for at least one (1) year.  each director can only be granted up to a maximum of 500,000 
options irrespective of the number of boards he sits in within the group;

 
(c) no eligible employee or director shall participate at any time in more than one (1) employee share option 

scheme implemented by any company within the group;

(d) the entitlement under the new esos for the Directors of the Company and persons connected to them is 
subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting;

(e)  the new esos shall be in force for a period of ten (10) years from its commencement on 1 august 2010 
unless otherwise terminated in accordance with its By-laws;

(f) no employee or director shall be granted options for less than 100 ordinary shares or more than 500,000 
ordinary shares;

(g)  the new ordinary shares in the Company allotted upon any exercise of options under the scheme will upon 
allotment, rank pari passu in all aspects with the then existing ordinary shares in the Company, except that 
the new ordinary shares so issued will not rank for any dividends or other distribution declared or paid to 
shareholders prior to the date of allotment of such new ordinary shares, and will be subject to all the provisions 
of the article of association of the Company; and

(h)  the subscription price shall be at a discount of not more than 10% on the weighted average market price 
of the Company’s shares for the five (5) market days immediately preceding the date of offer, but shall in no 
event be less than the par value of the shares. 

the movement in the number of options granted, exercised and lapsed during the financial year is as follows:-

 Outstanding movements during the financial year Outstanding
 Exercise as at    as at
 price 1.1.2010 Granted Exercised Lapsed 31.12.2010
 Rm ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000
      
old esos 1.00 2,922 – 2,922 – –
new esos 1.50 – 3,300 – – 3,300

During the financial year, options in respect of the new esos were granted to the Directors whose names and 
number of options granted are disclosed in the section on Directors’ Interests in this report.

ISSuES OF ShARES AnD DEBEnTuRES

During the financial year,

(a) there was no change in the authorised share capital of the Company; 

(b) the Company issued 2,922,000 new ordinary shares of rm1.00 each, for cash, arising from the exercise of 
options granted under the Company’s old esos at an exercise price of rm1.00 per ordinary share; and

(c) there was no debenture issued by the Company.

Directors’ Report
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TREASuRy ShARES

During the financial year, the Company purchased 4,877,000 of its own issued ordinary shares from the open market 
under the Company’s share buy-back scheme for a total consideration (including transaction costs) of rm7,942,247. 
these shares are held as treasury shares.

as at 31 December 2010, the Company held as treasury shares a total of 13,727,600 of its 242,205,000 issued and 
fully paid-up ordinary shares, at a carrying amount of rm18,526,700. none of the treasury shares held were sold 
or cancelled during the financial year.

the detailed movements of the treasury shares during the financial year are disclosed in note 25 to the financial 
statements.

OThER FInAnCIAL InFORmATIOn

Before the statements of comprehensive income and statements of financial position of the group and of the 
Company were made, the Directors took reasonable steps:-

(a) to ascertain that proper action had been taken in relation to the writing off of bad debts and the making of 
allowance for impairment losses on receivables, and had satisfied themselves that all known bad debts had 
been written off and that adequate allowance had been made for impairment losses on receivables; and

(b) to ensure that any current assets which were unlikely to realise their book values in the ordinary course of 
business had been written down to their estimated realisable values.

at the date of this report, the Directors are not aware of any circumstances:-

(a) which would require the writing off of bad debts or the amount of allowance for impairment losses in the 
financial statements of the group and of the Company inadequate to any substantial extent; or

(b) which would render the values attributed to the current assets in the financial statements of the group and 
of the Company misleading; or

 
(c) which have arisen which render adherence to the existing method of valuation of assets or liabilities of the 

group and of the Company misleading or inappropriate; or

(d) not otherwise dealt with in this report or the financial statements which would render any amount stated in 
the financial statements of the group and of the Company misleading.

other than as disclosed in note 34 to the financial statements, at the date of this report, there does not exist:-

(a) any charge on the assets of the group and of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial 
year which secures the liability of any other person; or

(b) any contingent liability of the group and of the Company which has arisen since the end of the financial year.

In the opinion of the Directors:-

(a) no contingent or other liability has become enforceable or is likely to become enforceable within the period 
of twelve months after the end of the financial year which will or may substantially affect the ability of the 
group and of the Company to meet their obligations as and when they fall due; and

(b) no item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen during the financial year or in the 
interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report which is likely to affect substantially 
the results of the operations of the group and of the Company for the financial year in which this report is 
made.

Directors’ Report
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DIRECTORS

the following Directors who served on the Board of the Company since the date of the last report:-

•	 Goh	Nan	Kioh
•	 Dato’	Haji	Abu	Hanifah	Bin	Noordin
•	 Dr.	Lim	Thian	Soo
•	 Goh	Nan	Yang	(also	alternate	to	Goh	Nan	Kioh)
•	 Yong	Fook	Shin
•	 Maisuri	Bin	Besri
•	 Yeow	See	Yuen
•	 Dato’	Jorgen	Bornhoft
•	 Tay	Kheng	Chiong
•	 Dato’	Koh	Hong	Sun	(appointed	on	1	December	2010)
•	 Dato’	Tan	Ang	Meng	(appointed	on	1	December	2010)

DIRECTORS’ InTERESTS

according to the register of Directors’ shareholdings, the interests of Directors in office at the end of the financial 
year in shares of the Company are as follows:-

   number of ordinary shares of Rm1 each
 Balance
 as at   Balance 
 1.1.2010/   as at
 Date of appointment Addition Disposal 31.12.2010

ShARES In ThE COmpAny   
    
goh nan Kioh
- Direct 713,600 – – 713,600
- Deemed 68,342,100 50,000 – 68,392,100
    
Dr. lim thian soo    
- Direct 90,000 500,000 – 590,000
- Deemed 49,832,200 – – 49,832,200
    
yong fook shin    
- Direct 470,200 – – 470,200
    
goh nan yang    
- Direct 10,000 500,000 – 510,000
    
yeow see yuen    
- Direct 436,500 – – 436,500
- Deemed 26,000 – – 26,000
    
Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft    
- Direct 175,000 25,000 – 200,000
    
Dato’ tan ang meng    
- Direct 229,000 – – 229,000

Directors’ Report
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DIRECTORS’ InTERESTS (COnT’D)
  
   number of ordinary shares of Rm1 each
 Balance
 as at   Balance 
 1.1.2010/   as at
 Date of appointment Addition Disposal 31.12.2010

ShARES In A SuBSIDIARy,
ROCK ChEmICAL InDuSTRIES
(mALAySIA) BERhAD
    
goh nan Kioh    
- Deemed 25,598,300 – – 25,598,300
    
Dr. lim thian soo    
- Deemed 25,598,300 – – 25,598,300
    
goh nan yang    
- Direct 100 – – 100
    
yeow see yuen    
- Direct 40,600 – – 40,600

In addition to the above, the following Directors are deemed to have interests in the shares of the Company to the 
extent of the options granted to them pursuant to the new esos of the Company:-

  Options over ordinary shares of Rm1 each
  Balance   Balance
 Exercise as at   as at
 price 1.1.2010 Granted Exercised 31.12.2010

goh nan Kioh rm1.50 – 500,000 – 500,000
Dato’ Haji abu Hanifah Bin noordin rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000
Dr. lim thian soo rm1.50 – 500,000 – 500,000
goh nan yang rm1.50 – 500,000 – 500,000
yong fook shin rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000
maisuri Bin Besri rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000
yeow see yuen rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000
Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000
tay Kheng Chiong rm1.50 – 300,000 – 300,000

goh nan Kioh and Dr. lim thian soo, by virtue of their interests in 30.25% (2009 : 29.97%) and 22.07% (2009 : 
21.66%) of the Company respectively, are deemed to have interests in shares of its related corporations to the extent 
of the Company’s interest, in accordance with section 6a of the Companies act 1965. other than as disclosed 
above, the Directors of the Company do not have any other interests in the shares of the Company or of its related 
corporations.

Directors’ Report
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DIRECTORS’ BEnEFITS

since the end of the previous financial year, none of the Directors of the Company has received or become entitled 
to receive any benefit (other than those disclosed as Directors’ remuneration in the financial statements) by reason 
of a contract made by the Company or a related corporation with the director or with a firm of which the director 
is a member, or with a company in which the Director has a substantial financial interest except for any benefits 
which may be deemed to arise from transactions entered into in the ordinary course of business with companies 
in which certain directors have substantial financial interests as disclosed in note 42 to the financial statements.

During and at the end of the financial year, no arrangement subsisted to which the Company was a party whereby 
Directors of the Company might acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the 
Company or any other body corporate except for the options granted to the Directors pursuant to the Company’s 
new esos as disclosed above.

AuDITORS

the auditors, messrs. Crowe Horwath, have indicated their willingness to continue in office.

signed on behalf of the Board
in accordance with a resolution of the Directors,

DR. LIm ThIAn SOO

GOh nAn yAnG

petaling Jaya
22 march 2011

Directors’ Report
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Independent Auditors’ Report 
to the members of mega fIrst CorporatIon BerHaD

REpORT On ThE FInAnCIAL STATEmEnTS

we have audited the financial statements of mega first Corporation Berhad, which comprise the statements of 
financial position as at 31 December 2010 of the group and of the Company, and the statements of comprehensive 
income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the group and of the Company for the 
financial year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, as set 
out on pages 36 to 108.

Directors’ Responsibility for the Financial Statements

the directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair 
view in accordance with financial reporting standards and the Companies act 1965 in malaysia, and for such 
internal control as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatements, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. we conducted our 
audit in accordance with approved standards on auditing in malaysia. those standards require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement.

an audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. the procedures selected depend on our judgement, including the assessment of risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
we consider internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation of financial statements that give a true and 
fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. an audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the 
directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements have been properly drawn up in accordance with financial reporting 
standards and the Companies act 1965 in malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of 
the group and of the Company as of 31 December 2010 and of their financial performance and cash flows for the 
financial year then ended. 
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REpORT On OThER LEGAL AnD REGuLATORy REquIREmEnTS

In accordance with the requirements of the Companies act 1965 in malaysia, we also report the following:-

(a) In our opinion, the accounting and other records and the registers required by the act to be kept by the 
Company and its subsidiaries of which we have acted as auditors have been properly kept in accordance 
with the provisions of the act.

(b) we have considered the financial statements and the auditors’ reports of all the subsidiaries of which we 
have not acted as auditors, which are indicated in note 38 to the financial statements.

(c) we are satisfied that the financial statements of the subsidiaries that have been consolidated with the 
Company’s financial statements are in form and content appropriate and proper for the purposes of the 
preparation of the financial statements of the group and we have received satisfactory information and 
explanations required by us for those purposes.

(d) the audit reports on the financial statements of the subsidiaries did not contain any qualification or any 
adverse comment made under section 174(3) of the act.

the supplementary information set out in note 26 (f) is disclosed to meet the requirement of Bursa malaysia 
securities Berhad and is not part of the financial statements. the directors are responsible for the preparation of 
the supplementary information in accordance with guidance on special matter no. 1, Determination of realised 
and Unrealised profits or losses in the Context of Disclosure pursuant to Bursa malaysia securities Berhad listing 
requirements, as issued by the malaysian Institute of accountants (“mIa guidance”) and the directive of Bursa 
malaysia securities Berhad. In our opinion, the supplementary information is prepared, in all material respects, in 
accordance with the mIa guidance and the directive of Bursa malaysia securities Berhad.

other Matters

this report is made solely to the members of the Company, as a body, in accordance with section 174 of the 
Companies act 1965 in malaysia and for no other purpose. we do not assume responsibility to any other person 
for the content of this report.

Crowe horwath  poon yew hoe
firm no: af 1018  approval no: 956/04/12 (J)
Chartered accountants  Chartered accountant

Kuala lumpur
22 march 2011

Independent Auditors’ Report 
to the members of mega fIrst CorporatIon BerHaD
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Statements Of Comprehensive Income
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
 note Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
   (restated)   
 
COnTInuInG OpERATIOnS     
     
revenue 5 523,323 463,103 64,018 16,102
 
Cost of sales  (404,389) (327,151) – – 

     
gross profit  118,934 135,952 64,018 16,102
     
Distribution Costs  (3,138) (1,472) – –
administrative expenses  (28,126) (22,917) (4,521) (3,615)
other expenses  (13,905) (18,171) (46,308) (53)
other Income  53,140 28,865 933 88
       
profit from operations 6 126,905 122,257 14,122 12,522
     
finance Costs 7 (6,084) (5,310) (3,364) (1,660)

share of profit In associates 13 305 573 – –

profit Before tax  121,126 117,520 10,758 10,862

Income tax expense 8 (21,905) (21,332) (569) (744)

profit for the financial
 year  99,221 96,188 10,189 10,118

other Comprehensive Income  4,254 (4,321) 6,761 –

total Comprehensive Income  103,475 91,867 16,950 10,118

profit attributable to:-    
- equity Holders of the Company  65,197 65,626 10,189 10,118
- minority Interests  34,024 30,562 – –

    99,221 96,188 10,189 10,118

total Comprehensive Income
 attributable to:-   
- equity Holders of the Company  74,216 62,432 16,950 10,118
- minority Interests  29,259 29,435 – –

    103,475 91,867 16,950 10,118

earnings per share (sen) 10
- Basic  28.43 28.18  
- Diluted  28.37 28.09

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements Of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2010

 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
 note Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
   (restated)

ASSETS

non-Current Assets     
property, plant and equipment 11 231,318 212,380 1,411 1,254
subsidiaries 12 – – 111,864 134,339
associates 13 43,221 4,836 19,055 3,500
Investment In quoted shares 14 145,460 129,961 – –
Investment In Unquoted shares 15 335 335 – –
land Use rights 16 1,139 1,403 – –
Investment properties 17 84,408 73,442 – –
land Held for property
 Development 18 57,346 61,367 – –
goodwill on Consolidation 19 10,812 7,635 – –

   574,039 491,359 132,330 139,093

Current Assets  
Inventories 20 62,826 39,065 – –
property Development 21 31,210 25,245 – –
receivables 22 109,099 127,006 218,416 255,240
Bank Balances and Deposits 23 118,365 115,178 484 344

   321,500 306,494 218,900 255,584
      
TOTAL ASSETS  895,539 797,853 351,230 394,677

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
 note Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
   (restated)

EquITy AnD LIABILITIES
       
share Capital 24 242,205 239,283 242,205 239,283
treasury shares 25 (18,527) (10,585) (18,527) (10,585)
reserves 26 289,725 211,706 52,601 47,237
       
Equity Attributable To
 Equity holders Of The Company  513,403 440,404 276,279 275,935

minority Interests  162,254 154,930 – –

Total Equity  675,657 595,334 276,279 275,935
       
 
non-Current Liabilities      
other payables  669 692 – –
long-term Borrowings 27 9,251 8,019 – –
Hire purchase payables 28 79 – – –
Deferred taxation 29 22,493 23,126 – –

   32,492 31,837 – –

Current Liabilities     
payables 30 59,351 57,685 54,405 102,738
short-term Borrowings 31 122,701 106,618 20,546 16,004
taxation  5,338 6,379 – –
 
   187,390 170,682 74,951 118,742
 
Total Liabilities  219,882 202,519 74,951 118,742

TOTAL EquITy AnD LIABILITIES  895,539 797,853 351,230 394,677

net assets per ordinary share (sen) 32 225 191  
 

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Statements Of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2010
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Statements Of Changes In Equity
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

 Attributable to Equity holders of the parent
 non-Distributable Reserves   Distributable
     Employee 
     Share  Fair 
  Share Treasure Share Option Translation value Capital Retained  minority Total
  Capital Shares premium Reserve Reserve Reserve Reserve profits Total Interests Equity
GROup Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
           
Balance at 1 January 2009 239,283 (6,412) 33,380 28 14,306 – 2,213 108,949 391,747 138,618 530,365
total comprehensive
 income for the financial year – – – – (3,194) – – 65,626 62,432 29,435 91,867
Dividends (note 9) – – – – – – – (9,602) (9,602) (13,123) (22,725)
purchase of treasury shares – (4,173) – – – – – – (4,173) – (4,173)
           
Balance at 31 December 
 2009/1 January 2010 239,283 (10,585) 33,380 28 11,112 – 2,213 164,973 440,404 154,930 595,334
- effects of adopting frs 139 – – – – – 15,104 – – 15,104 1,325 16,429

- as restated 239,283 (10,585) 33,380 28 11,112 15,104 2,213 164,973 455,508 156,255 611,763

total comprehensive
 income for the financial year – – – – (2,578) 11,597 – 65,197 74,216 29,259 103,475
acquisition of subsidiary – – – – – – – – – 3,030 3,030
Capital reserves – – – – – – 403 (118) 285 (106) 179
Dividends paid:-           
- shareholders of the
 Company (note 9) – – – – – – – (12,049) (12,049) – (12,049)
- subsidiaries’ minority
 shareholders – – – – – – – – – (26,184) (26,184)
Issuance of ordinary shares
 pursuant to esos 2,922 – – – – – – – 2,922 – 2,922
share option to employees – – – 463 – – – – 463 – 463
purchase of treasury shares – (7,942) – – – – – – (7,942) – (7,942)

Balance at 31 December 2010 242,205 (18,527) 33,380    491 8,534 26,701 2,616 218,003 513,403 162,254 675,657

     Employee
     Share Fair
  Share Treasure Share Option value Retained 
  Capital Shares premium Reserve Reserve profits Total
COmpAny Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
       
Balance at 1 January 2009 239,283 (6,412) 33,380 28 – 13,313 279,592
total comprehensive income for the financial year – – – – – 10,118 10,118
Dividends (note 9) – – – – – (9,602) (9,602)
purchase of treasury shares – (4,173) – – – – (4,173)
       
Balance at 31 December 2009/ 239,283 (10,585) 33,380 28 - 13,829 275,935
 1 January 2010
total comprehensive income for the financial year – – – – 6,761 10,189 16,950
Dividends (note 9) – – – – – (12,049) (12,049)
Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to esos 2,922 – – – – – 2,922
share option to employees – – – 463 – – 463
purchase of treasury shares – (7,942) – – – – (7,942)
       
Balance at 31 December 2010 242,205 (18,527) 33,380 491 6,761 11,969 276,279

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements Of Cash Flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

  2010 2009
GROup  Rm’000 rm’000

CASh FLOwS FROm OpERATInG ACTIvITIES

profit before tax  121,126 117,520
adjustments for:-
allowance for foreseeable loss on land held for property development  – 2,500
allowance for impairment losses on receivables  24 3,442
allowance for inventory write-down  – 718
allowance for slow-moving inventories  – 1,127
amortisation of land use rights  170 227
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  25,195 22,713
finance costs  6,084 5,310
Impairment loss on:-    
 -  goodwill on consolidation  598 2,392
  -  Investment in quoted shares  – 4,480
  -  Investment in unquoted shares  – 141
  -  short leasehold quarry land  – 224
loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  2,350 1,065
loss on foreign exchange – Unrealised  267 1,790
provision of retirement benefits  23 169
staff costs - share option to employees  463 –
write-off of:-  
 -  Inventories  50 –
  -  property, plant and equipment  15 1,962
fair value adjustment on investment properties  (10,933) –
gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries  – (56)
gain on disposal of:-
 -  property, plant and equipment  (151) –
 -  quoted investments  (10,815) (21,299)
gain on foreign exchange – Unrealised  (460) (731)
Interest income  (1,594) (1,774)
other dividend income  (4,270) (1,870)
reversal of foreseeable loss on property development no longer required  – (7)
reversal of provisions no longer required  (620) (306)
reversal of impairment losses on quoted shares  (5,419) –
share of profit in associates  (305) (573)
write-back of:-
 -  allowance for impairment losses on receivables  (5,861) (229)
 -  allowance for slow-moving inventories  (193) –
 -  allowance for inventory write-down  (1,102) –

operating profit Before working Capital Changes  114,642 138,935
(Increase)/Decrease in:-  
 Inventories  (20,735) 39
  property development  (5,965) 631
  receivables  27,449 (12,635)
Increase in payables  7,139 516

Cash from operations  122,530 127,486 
Income tax paid  (25,110) (18,561)
    
net Cash from operating activities  97,420 108,925

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.
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Statements Of Cash Flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

  2010 2009
GROup note Rm’000 rm’000

CASh FLOwS FOR InvESTInG ACTIvITIES   
 
Interest received  1,594 1,774
Dividend received  4,270 1,870
(Increase)/Decrease in:-   
  Investment properties  (33) (34)
  land held for property development  4,021 (1,488)
net cash inflow from deconsolidation of subsidiaries  – 56
net cash inflow from acquisition of subsidiary 39 1,018 –
acquisition of additional equity interest in a subsidiary
 from minority interests  (1,000) –
acquisition of associate  (34,602) –
proceeds from disposal of:-  
  property, plant and equipment  1,977 1,653
  quoted investments  135,000 162,658
purchase of:-   
  property, plant and equipment  (49,267) (33,467)
  quoted investments  (115,386) (272,274)

net Cash for Investing activities  (52,408) (139,252)

CASh FLOwS FOR FInAnCInG ACTIvITIES   
 
finance costs paid  (6,084) (5,310)
Dividends paid  (12,049) (9,602)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders  (26,184) (12,941)
Increase/(Decrease) in:-
  short-term borrowings, excluding bank overdrafts and
  long-term borrowings due within 12 months  15,297 37,969
 Hire purchase payables  (88) (39)
net repayment of term loans  (1,162) (1,534)
proceeds from issue of shares pursuant to esos  2,922 –
purchase of treasury shares  (7,942) (4,173)
repayment to minority shareholders  (6,650) –
repayment of fixed rate serial bonds  (3,000) (7,000)
    
net Cash for financing activities  (44,940) (2,630)
    
EFFECT OF FOREIGn ExChAnGE TRAnSLATIOn  (2,250) (46)
    
nET DECREASE In CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS  (2,178) (33,003) 
  
CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS
 AT BEGInnInG OF FInAnCIAL yEAR  108,500 141,503 
  
CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS
 AT EnD OF FInAnCIAL yEAR 35 106,322 108,500

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.



42

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 6682-V))  l Annual Report 2010 Laporan Tahunan 

  2010 2009
COmpAny  Rm’000 rm’000
   
CASh FLOwS (FOR)/FROm OpERATInG ACTIvITIES   
 
profit before tax  10,758 10,862
adjustments for:-   
allowance for impairment losses on amount owing by subsidiaries  46,258 –
write-off of:-
 -  amount owing by subsidiaries  – 50
 -  Investment in subsidiaries  – 2
 -  property, plant and equipment  – 2
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  303 204
finance costs  3,364 1,660
Dividend income  (62,522) (14,813)
loss/(gain) on foreign exchange – Unrealised  51 (16)
staff costs - share option to employees  463 –
Interest income  (14) (124)
 
operating loss Before working Capital Changes  (1,339) (2,173)
 
Increase in receivables  (4,662) (4,427)
(Decrease)/Increase in payables  (1,736) 58,115
 
Cash (for)/from operations  (7,737) 51,515
Income tax paid  (584) (45)
 
net Cash (for)/from operating activities  (8,321) 51,470
 
  
CASh FLOwS FROm/(FOR) InvESTInG ACTIvITIES   
 
Interest received  14 124
Dividend received  62,522 13,610
acquisition of additional interest in a subsidiary from minority interests  (1,000) –
acquisition of a subsidiary  (500) –
acquisition of an associate  (12,294) –
repayment from/(advances to) subsidiaries  22,718 (96,928)
purchase of property, plant and equipment  (460) (1,368)
 
net Cash from/(for) Investing activities  71,000 (84,562)
 
 
CASh FLOwS (FOR)/FROm FInAnCInG ACTIvITIES   
 
finance costs paid  (3,364) (1,660)
Dividends paid  (12,049) (9,602)
Increase in short-term borrowings, excluding bank
 overdrafts and long-term borrowings due within 12 months  – 6,000
(repayment to)/advances from subsidiaries  (46,648) 29,656
proceeds from issue of shares pursuant to esos  2,922 –
purchase of treasury shares  (7,942) (4,173)
 
net Cash (for)/from financing activities  (67,081) 20,221
 
nET DECREASE In CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS  (4,402) (12,871)
 
CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS
 AT BEGInnInG OF FInAnCIAL yEAR  (5,660) 7,211
 
CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS
  AT EnD OF FInAnCIAL yEAR 35 (10,062) (5,660)

the accompanying notes on pages 43 to 108 form an integral part of the financial statements.

Statements Of Cash Flows
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010
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Notes To The Financial Statements

1. CORpORATE InFORmATIOn

 the Company is a public company limited by shares, incorporated under the malaysian Companies act 1965 
and domiciled in malaysia, and is listed on the main market of the Bursa malaysia securities Berhad. the 
registered office and principal place of business of the Company is located at a-12-01 level 12, Block a, 
pJ8, no. 23 Jalan Barat, seksyen 8, 46050 petaling Jaya, selangor Darul ehsan.

 the financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution 
of the directors dated 24 february 2011.

2. pRInCIpAL ACTIvITIES

 the principal activities of the Company are that of investment holding and provision of management services. 
the principal activities of the subsidiaries and associates are set out in notes 38 and 13 to the financial 
statements respectively.

 there have been no significant changes in the nature of the activities of the group and of the Company during 
the financial year.

3. BASIS OF pREpARATIOn

 the financial statements of the group are prepared under the historical cost convention and modified to 
include other bases of valuation as disclosed in other sections under significant accounting policies, and in 
compliance with financial reporting standards (“frs”) and the Companies act 1965 in malaysia.

(a) During the current financial year, the group has adopted the following new accounting standards and 
interpretations (including the consequential amendments):-

 FRSs and IC Interpretations (including the Consequential Amendments)

 frs 4 Insurance Contracts
 frs 7 financial Instruments: Disclosures
 frs 8 operating segments
 frs 101 (revised) presentation of financial statements
 frs 123 (revised) Borrowing Costs
 frs 139 financial Instruments: recognition and measurement
 amendments to frs 1 and frs 127: Cost of an Investment in a subsidiary,

 Jointly Controlled entity or associate
 amendments to frs 2: vesting Conditions and Cancellations
 amendments to frs 7, frs 139 and IC Interpretation 9 
 amendments to frs 101 and frs 132: puttable financial Instruments and
   obligations arising on liquidation
 amendments to frs 132: Classification of rights Issues and the transitional
  provision in relation to Compound Instruments
 IC Interpretation 9 reassessment of embedded Derivatives
 IC Interpretation 10 Interim financial reporting and Impairment
 IC Interpretation 11: frs 2 - group and treasury share transactions
 IC Interpretation 13: Customer loyalty programmes
 IC Interpretation 14: frs 119 - the limit on a Defined Benefit asset,
  minimum funding requirements and their Interaction
  annual Improvements to frss (2009)
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Notes To The Financial Statements

3. BASIS OF pREpARATIOn (COnT’D)

(a) the adoption of the above accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential 
amendments) did not have any material impact on the group’s financial statements, other than the 
following:-

(i) frs 7 requires additional disclosures about the financial instruments of the group. prior to 1 
January 2010, information about financial statements was disclosed in accordance with the 
requirements of frs 132-financial Instruments: Disclosures and presentation. frs 7 requires 
the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from 
financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosures about credit risk, liquidity risk 
and market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk.

 the group has applied frs 7 prospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions. 
accordingly, the new disclosures have not been applied to the comparatives and are included 
throughout the financial statements for the current financial year.

(ii) frs 101 (revised) introduces the statement of comprehensive income, with all items of income 
and expense recognised in profit or loss, together with all other items of recognised income 
and expense recognised directly in equity, either in one single statement, or in two linked 
statements. the group has elected to present this statement as one single statement.

 the revised standard also separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. the statement of 
changes in equity includes only details of transactions with owners, with all non-owner changes 
in equity presented in the statement of comprehensive income as other comprehensive income.  

 In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of the earliest 
comparative period following a change in accounting policy, the correction of an error or the 
classification of items in the statement.

 frs 101 (revised) also requires the group to make new disclosures to enable users of the 
financial statements to evaluate the group’s objectives, policies and processes for managing 
capital. this new disclosure is made in note 36(b) to the financial statements.

 Comparative information has been re-presented so that it is in conformity with the requirements 
of this revised standard.

(iii) the adoption of frs 139 (including the consequential amendments) has resulted in several 
changes to accounting policies relating to recognition and measurements of financial 
instruments.  

 the financial impact to the financial statements is summarised as follows:- 

  Group
  At 1.1.2010 
 note Rm’000
  
fair value reserve  
fair value of non-current quoted shares  (aa) 15,104
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Notes To The Financial Statements

3. BASIS OF pREpARATIOn (COnT’D)

(aa) prior to 1 January 2010, investments in non-current quoted shares were stated at cost 
less allowance for diminution in value which is other than temporary.  with the adoption of 
frs 139, these quoted investments are designated as available-for-sale financial assets 
and are measured at their fair values at the end of each reporting period. the adjustment 
to the previous carrying amounts is recognised to the fair value reserve.

 this financial impacts is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained profits 
or another appropriate reserve upon the adoption of frs 139. Comparatives are not adjusted 
or represented by virtue of the exemption given in this standard.

(iv) the group has adopted the amendments made to frs 117 - leases pursuant to the annual 
Improvements to frss (2009). the group has reassessed and determined that the leasehold 
land of the group is in substance a finance lease and has been reclassified as property, plant 
and equipment. this change in accounting policy has been made retrospectively in accordance 
with the transitional provisions of the amendments.

(b) the group has not applied in advance the following accounting standards and interpretations (including 
the consequential amendments) that have been issued by the malaysian accounting standards Board 
(masB) but are not yet effective for the current financial year:-

 
FRSs and IC Interpretations (including the Consequential Effective date
 Amendments) 

frs 1 (revised) first-time adoption of financial reporting
 standards 1 July 2010
frs 3 (revised) Business Combinations 1 July 2010
frs 124 (revised) related party Disclosures 1 January 2012
frs 127 (revised) Consolidated and separate financial statements 1 July 2010
amendments to frs 1 (revised): limited exemption from
 Comparative frs 7 Disclosures for first-time adopters 1 January 2011
amendments to frs 1: additional exemptions for first-time adopters 1 January 2011
amendments to frs 2: scope of frs 2 and frs 3 (revised) 1 July 2010
amendments to frs 2: group Cash-settled share-based
 payment transactions 1 January 2011
amendments to frs 5: plan to sell the Controlling Interest
 in a subsidiary 1 July 2010
amendments to frs 7: Improving Disclosures about financial Instruments 1 January 2011
amendments to frs 138: Consequential amendments
 arising from frs 3 (revised) 1 July 2011
amendments to IC Interpretation 14: prepayments of a minimum
funding requirement 1 July 2011
amendments to IC Interpretation 9: scope of IC Interpretation 9
 and frs 3 (revised) 1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an arrangement Contains a lease 1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 12 service Concession arrangements 1 July 2010 
IC Interpretation 15 agreements for the Construction of real estate 1 January 2012
IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a net Investment in a foreign operation 1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of non-cash assets to owners 1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 18 transfers of assets from Customers 1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 19 extinguishing financial liabilities with equity Instruments 1 July 2011
annual Improvements to frss (2010) 1 January 2011
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Notes To The Financial Statements

3. BASIS OF pREpARATIOn (COnT’D)

 the above accounting standards and interpretations (including the consequential amendments) are not 
relevant to the group’s operations except as follows:-

(i) frs 3 (revised) introduces significant changes to the accounting for business combinations, 
both at the acquisition date and post acquisition, and requires greater use of fair values. In 
addition, all transaction costs, other than share and debt issue costs, will be expensed as 
incurred. this revised standard will be applied prospectively and therefore there will not have 
any financial impact on the financial statements of the group for the current financial year but 
may impact the accounting of future transactions or arrangements.

(ii) frs 127 (revised) requires accounting for changes in ownership interests by the group in a 
subsidiary, while maintaining control, to be recognised as an equity transaction. when the group 
losses control of a subsidiary, any interest retained in the former subsidiary will be measured at 
fair value with the gain or loss recognised in profit or loss. the revised standard also requires 
all losses attributable to the minority interest to be absorbed by the minority interest instead of 
by the parent. the group will apply the major changes of frs 127 (revised) prospectively and 
therefore there will not have any financial impact on the financial statements of the group for the 
current financial year but may impact the accounting of future transactions or arrangements. 

4. SIGnIFICAnT ACCOunTInG pOLICIES

 Basis of Consolidation

 the group’s financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and of all its subsidiaries 
made up to the end of the financial year. subsidiaries are consolidated using the purchase method of 
accounting. subsidiaries previously consolidated using the acquisition method have not been retrospectively 
restated in accordance with frs 1. the results of the subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year 
are included in the group’s financial statements from the effective date of acquisition or to the effective date 
of disposal.

 significant intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains or losses are eliminated in full on 
consolidation; unless cost cannot be recovered.

 the cost of acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values, at the date of exchange, of assets 
given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued, plus any costs directly attributable to 
the business combination.

 any excess of the cost of the acquisition over the group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable 
assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities represents goodwill.

 any excess of the group’s interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent 
liabilities over the cost of acquisition is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

 minority interest represents the portion of profit or loss and net assets in subsidiaries not held by the group. 
It is measured at the minorities’ share of the fair value of the subsidiaries’ identifiable assets and liabilities at 
the acquisition date and the minorities’ share of changes in the subsidiaries’ equity since then.
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Notes To The Financial Statements

4. SIGnIFICAnT ACCOunTInG pOLICIES (COnT’D)

 Goodwill

 goodwill represents the excess of the fair value of the purchase consideration over the group’s share of the 
fair values of the identifiable net assets of the subsidiaries at the date of acquisition.

 goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any. the carrying value of goodwill 
is reviewed for impairment annually. the impairment value of goodwill is recognised immediately in the 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income. an impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed 
in a subsequent period.

 If, after reassessment, the group’s interest in the fair values of the identifiable net assets of the subsidiaries 
exceeds the cost of the business combinations, the excess is recognised immediately in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

 Financial Instruments

 financial instruments are recognised in the statements of financial position when the group has become a 
party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

 financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangement. Interest, dividends, gains and losses relating to a financial instrument classified as a liability, 
are reported as an expense or income. Distributions to holders of financial instruments classified as equity 
are charged directly to equity.

 financial instruments are offset when the group has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends to settle 
either on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

 a financial instrument is recognised initially, at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial instrument not at 
fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of 
the financial instrument.

 financial instruments recognised in the statements of financial position are disclosed in the individual policy 
statement associated with each item.

(a) Financial Assets 

 on initial recognition, financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit 
or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, or available-for-sale financial assets, as 
appropriate. 

•	 Financial	Assets	at	Fair	Value	Through	Profit	or	Loss

 financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss when the 
financial asset is either held for trading or is designated to eliminate or significantly reduce a 
measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise.  Derivatives are also 
classified as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges.

 financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are stated at fair value, with any gains or losses 
arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. Dividend income from this category of 
financial assets is recognised in profit or loss when the Company’s right to receive payment is 
established.
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Notes To The Financial Statements

4. SIGnIFICAnT ACCOunTInG pOLICIES (COnT’D)

 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(a)	 Financial	Assets	(Cont’d)

•	 Held-to-maturity	Investments

 Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable 
payments and fixed maturities that the management has the positive intention and ability to hold 
to maturity.  Held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective 
interest method less any impairment loss, with revenue recognised on an effective yield basis.

•	 Loans	and	Receivables	Financial	Assets

 trade receivables and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not 
quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables financial assets. loans and 
receivables financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, 
less any impairment loss. Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, 
except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

•	 Available-for-sale	Financial	Assets

 available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated in this 
category or are not classified in any of the other categories.

 after initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are remeasured to their fair values 
at the end of each reporting period. gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are 
recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the fair value reserve, with 
the exception of impairment losses. on derecognition, the cumulative gain or loss previously 
accumulated in the fair value reserve is reclassified from equity into profit or loss. 

 Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the 
group’s right to receive payments is established.

 Investments in equity instruments whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are measured 
at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

 
(b)	 Financial	Liabilities

 all financial liabilities are initially stated at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and 
subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method other than those 
categorised as fair value through profit or loss.

 fair value through profit or loss category comprises financial liabilities that are either held for trading 
or are designated to eliminate or significantly reduce a measurement or recognition inconsistency that 
would otherwise arise.  Derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as 
hedges.

(c)	 Equity	Instruments

 ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new 
shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from proceeds.

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as liabilities when approved for appropriation.
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Notes To The Financial Statements

4. SIGnIFICAnT ACCOunTInG pOLICIES (COnT’D)

 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(d)	 Treasury	Shares

 when the Company’s own shares recognised as equity are bought back, the amount of the consideration 
paid, including all costs directly attributable, are recognised as a deduction from equity. own shares 
purchased that are not subsequently cancelled are classified as treasury shares and are presented as 
a deduction from total equity.

 where such shares are subsequently sold or reissued, any consideration received, net of any direct 
costs, is included in equity.

(e)	 Net	Asset	Value	Attributable	To	Unitholders

 net asset value attributable to unitholders represents equity in the statement of financial position, which 
is carried at the redemption amount that would be payable at the end of the reporting period, if the 
unitholders exercised the right to redeem units of the fund. 
 

 Functional and Foreign Currencies

(a)	 	Functional	and	Presentation	Currency

 the functional currency of the Company and each of the group’s entity is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the Company or that entity operates.

 the group’s financial statements are presented in ringgit malaysia (“rm”) which is the functional and 
presentation currency.

(b)	 Transactions	and	Balances

 transactions in foreign currencies are converted into the respective functional currencies on initial 
recognition, using the exchange rates approximating those ruling at the transaction dates. monetary 
assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period are translated at the rates ruling as of that date. 
non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using exchange rates that existed when the values 
were determined. all exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss.

(c)	 Foreign	Operations

 the results and financial position of all the group entities that have a functional currency different from 
the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:-

•	 assets	and	liabilities	for	each	statements	of	financial	position	presented	are	translated	at	the	
closing rate at the end of the reporting period;

•	 income	and	expenses	for	statements	of	comprehensive	income	are	translated	at	the	average	
exchange rates for the year;

•	 all	resulting	exchange	differences	are	recognised	as	a	separate	component	of	equity,	as	a	foreign	
currency translation reserve. on disposal, accumulated translation differences are recognised 
in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income as part of the gain or loss on sale; 
and

•	 goodwill	and	fair	value	adjustments	arising	from	the	acquisition	of	foreign	operations	are	treated	
as assets and liabilities of the foreign operations and are recorded in the functional currency 
of the foreign operations and translated at the closing rate at the end of the reporting period.
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 Functional and Foreign Currencies (Cont’d)

(c)	 Foreign	Operations	(Cont’d)

the principal closing rates used in the translation of foreign currencies are as follows:-

  2010 2009
  Rm rm
 
1 Chinese renminbi 0.467 0.502
1 United states Dollar 3.086 3.427
1 singapore Dollar 2.384 2.445
1 Hong Kong Dollar 0.396 0.442

  
 Impairment

(a)	 	Impairment	of	Financial	Assets
 

 all financial assets (other than those categorised at fair value through profit or loss), are assessed at the 
end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or 
more events having an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the asset. for an equity instrument, 
a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below its cost is considered to be objective evidence 
of impairment. 

 an impairment loss in respect of held-to-maturity investments and loans and receivables financial 
assets is recognised in profit or loss and is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying 
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial asset’s original 
effective interest rate.

 an impairment loss in respect of available-for-sale financial assets is recognised in profit or loss and 
is measured as the difference between its cost (net of any principal payment and amortisation) and its 
current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognised in the fair value reserve. In addition, 
the cumulative loss recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under fair 
value reserve, is reclassified from equity to profit or loss.

 with the exception of available-for-sale equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of 
the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after 
the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through profit 
or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed 
does not exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the impairment not been recognised. 
In respect of available-for-sale equity instruments, impairment losses previously recognised in profit 
or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment 
loss made is recognised in other comprehensive income.

 for available-for-sale debt investments, impairment losses are subsequently reversed in profit or loss 
if an increase in the fair value of the investment can be objectively related to an event occurring after 
the recognition of the impairment loss in profit or loss.
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 Impairment (Cont’d)

	(b)	 Impairment	of	Non-Financial	Assets

 the carrying values of assets, other than those to which frs 136 - Impairment of assets does not 
apply, are reviewed at the end of each reporting period for impairment when there is an indication that 
the assets might be impaired. Impairment is measured by comparing the carrying values of the assets 
with their recoverable amounts. the recoverable amount of the assets is the higher of the assets’ fair 
value less costs to sell and their value in use, which is measured by reference to discounted future cash 
flow.

 an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the asset is carried at its revalued 
amount. any impairment loss of a revalued asset is treated as a revaluation decrease to the extent of 
a previously recognised revaluation surplus for the same asset.

 In respect of assets other than goodwill, and when there is a change in the estimates used to determine 
the recoverable amount, a subsequent increase in the recoverable amount of an asset is treated as 
a reversal of the previous impairment loss and is recognised to the extent of the carrying amount of 
the asset that would have been determined (net of amortisation and depreciation) had no impairment 
loss been recognised. the reversal is recognised in profit or loss immediately, unless the asset is 
carried at its revalued amount. a reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is credited to other 
comprehensive income. However, to the extent that an impairment loss on the same revalued asset 
was previously recognised as an expense in the statements of comprehensive income, a reversal of 
that impairment loss is recognised as income in the statements of comprehensive income.

 property, plant and Equipment and Depreciation

 property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, as 
applicable. the policy for the recognition and measurement of impairment losses is in accordance with the 
policy on impairment of assets.

 gain or loss on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds 
and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised in the income statements.

(a)	 Freehold	Land	and	Leasehold	Quarry	Land

 freehold land is not amortised.

 leasehold quarry land is in respect of land rights held to extract limestone for the group’s quarry 
operations and is outside the scope of frs 117. leasehold quarry land is amortised on a straight-line 
basis over the period of the leases ranging from 27 to 30 years.

(b)	 Other	Property,	Plant	and	Equipment

 other property, plant and equipment, with the exception of power plants and construction-in-progress, 
are depreciated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset over its estimated useful 
life. Depreciation of an asset does not cease when the asset becomes idle or is retired from active use 
unless the asset is fully depreciated. the principal annual depreciation rates are:-

Buildings 1.5% to 6.5%
machinery and equipment 7.5% to 50%
vehicles 10%  to 25%

 power plants are depreciated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost less estimated residual 
value over the concession periods of 21 to 22 years.



52

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 6682-V))  l Annual Report 2010 Laporan Tahunan 

Notes To The Financial Statements

4. SIGnIFICAnT ACCOunTInG pOLICIES (COnT’D)
 

 property, plant and Equipment and Depreciation (Cont’d)

(b)	 Other	Property,	Plant	and	Equipment	(Cont’d)

 the depreciation method, useful life and residual values are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at 
the end of each reporting period to ensure that the amount, method and period of depreciation are 
consistent with previous estimates and the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic 
benefits embodied in the items of the property, plant and equipment.

 subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when the cost is incurred and it is probable that the future economic benefits 
associated with the asset will flow to the group and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. 
the carrying amount of parts that are replaced is derecognised. the costs of the day-to-day servicing 
of property, plant and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Cost also comprises the 
initial estimate of dismantling and removing the asset and restoring the site on which it is located for 
which the group is obligated to incur when the asset is acquired, if applicable.

 Construction-in-progress represents assets under construction, and which are not ready for commercial 
use at the end of the reporting period. Construction-in-progress is stated at cost, and is transferred 
to the relevant category of assets and depreciated accordingly when the assets are completed and 
ready for commercial use. Cost of construction-in-progress includes preliminary expenses, direct costs, 
related expenditure and interest cost on borrowings taken to finance the construction or acquisition of 
the assets to the date that the assets are completed and put into use.

 an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its use. any gain or loss arising from derecognition of the asset is recognised 
in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

 During the financial year, the group adopted the amendments made to frs 117 - leases in relation 
to the classification of lease of land. the group’s leasehold land which in substance is a finance lease 
has been reclassified as property, plant and equipment and measured as such retrospectively.

Capitalisation of Borrowing Costs

 Borrowing costs incurred on the construction of property, plant and equipment which require a period of time 
to get them ready for their intended use are capitalised and included as part of the cost of the related assets.

 Borrowing costs incurred on property development projects are capitalised and included as part of development 
expenditure. However, capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended during extended periods in which active 
development is interrupted.

 all other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

 Assets Acquired under hire purchase Arrangements

 assets acquired under hire purchase arrangements are capitalised as property, plant and equipment and 
recognised in the financial statements and the corresponding obligations treated as liabilities. finance charges 
are allocated to the statements of comprehensive income to give a constant periodic rate of interest on the 
remaining hire purchase liabilities.
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 Subsidiaries

 subsidiaries are entities in which the group has a long-term equity interest and power to exercise control 
over the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities.

 Investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost less impairment losses, as applicable. the policy for the 
recognition and measurement of impairment losses is in accordance with the policy on impairment of assets.

 on the disposal of the investments in subsidiaries, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the investments is recognised in profit or loss.

 Associates

 an associate is an entity in which the group and the Company have a long-term equity interest and where it 
exercises significant influence over the financial and operating policies.

 Investments in associates are stated at cost in the statement of financial position of the Company, and are 
reviewed for impairment at the end of the reporting period if events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying values may not be recoverable.

 Investments in associates are accounted for in the group’s financial statements using the equity method and 
are stated at cost less impairment losses, as applicable. the policy for the recognition and measurement of 
impairment losses is in accordance with the policy on impairment of assets.

 the group’s share of results and reserves of associates acquired or disposed of is included in the group’s 
financial statements from the effective date of acquisition or to the effective date of disposal.

 Unrealised gains or losses on transactions between the group and its associates are eliminated to the extent 
of the group’s interest in the associates. where necessary, in applying the equity method, adjustments are 
made to the financial statements of associates to ensure consistency of accounting policies with the group.

 on the disposal of the investments in associates, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the investments is recognised in profit or loss.

Land use Rights

 land use rights is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses, if any. amortisation 
is recognised in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the leases.

 Investment properties

 Investment properties are properties held either to earn rental income or for capital appreciation or for 
both. Initially investment properties are measured at cost including transaction costs. subsequent to initial 
recognition, investment properties are stated at fair value. gains or losses arising from changes in the fair 
values of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the year in which they arise.

 Investment properties are derecognised when they have either been disposed of or when the investment 
property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal.

 on the derecognition of an investment property, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss; any amount in the revaluation reserve relating to that investment 
property is transferred to retained earnings.
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 Land held for property Development and property Development

(a)	 Land	Held	for	Property	Development

 land held for property development consists of land where no development activities have been carried 
out or where development activities are not expected to be completed within the normal operating 
cycle. such land is classified within non-current assets and is stated at cost less impairment losses, 
as applicable. the policy for the recognition and measurement of impairment losses is in accordance 
with the policy on impairment of assets.

 land held for property development is reclassified as property development costs at the point when 
development activities have commenced and where it can be demonstrated that the development 
activities can be completed within the normal operating cycle.

(b)	 Property	Development

 property development costs comprise all costs that are directly attributable to development activities 
or that can be allocated on a reasonable basis to such activities.

 when the financial outcome of a development activity can be reliably estimated, property development 
revenue and expenses are recognised in profit or loss by using the stage of completion method. the 
stage of completion is determined by the proportion that property development costs incurred for work 
performed to date bear to the estimated total property development costs.

 where the financial outcome of a development activity cannot be reliably estimated, property 
development revenue is recognised only to the extent of property development costs incurred that is 
probable will be recoverable, and property development costs on properties sold are recognised as an 
expense in the period in which they are incurred.

 any expected loss on a development project, including costs to be incurred over the defects liability 
period, is recognised as an expense immediately.

 property development costs not recognised as an expense are recognised as an asset, which is 
measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

 Inventories

 Completed properties for sale are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined by 
the specific identification method.

 other inventories are valued at the lower of cost (determined on a weighted average or first-in first-out basis, 
as applicable) and net realisable value after making due allowance for any obsolete or slow-moving items. the 
cost of raw materials includes the original purchase price and the incidental expenses incurred in bringing the 
inventories to their present location and condition. the cost of work-in-progress and finished goods includes 
the cost of raw materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads.

 net realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated 
costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

 where necessary, due allowance is made for all damaged, obsolete and slow-moving items. the group writes 
down its obsolete or slow-moving inventories based on assessment of the condition and the future demand 
for the inventories. these inventories are written down when events or changes in circumstances indicate 
that the carrying amounts may not be recovered.
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 Cash and Cash Equivalents

 the group and the Company adopt the indirect method in the preparation of the cash flow statements.

 Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of one year or less from the date 
of acquisition and are readily convertible to cash with insignificant risk of changes in value.

 provisions

(a)	 General	Provisions

 provisions are recognised when the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of 
past events, when it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, 
and when a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

(b)	 Provision	for	Project	Costs	to	Completion

 project costs to completion are unavoidable costs of meeting or completing the obligations under a 
substantially completed contract. provisions for project costs to completion are recognised in the period 
in which the group becomes legally or constructively committed to perform the contract.

 provisions are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and adjusted to reflect the current best 
estimates. where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a provision is the 
present value of the expenditure expected to be required to settle the obligation.

 Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

 a contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will only be 
confirmed by the occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the group. 
It can also be a present obligation arising from past events that is not recognised because it is not probable 
that outflow of economic resources will be required or the amount of obligation cannot be measured reliably.

 a contingent liability is not recognised but is disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. when a 
change in the probability of an outflow occurs so that the outflow is probable, it will then be recognised as a 
provision.

 a contingent asset is a probable asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain events not wholly within the control of 
the group.

 Revenue Recognition

 revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the group and 
the revenue can be reliably measured. the following specific recognition criteria must also be met before 
revenue is recognised.

 Dividends from subsidiaries and associates and other investments are recognised when the shareholders’ 
right to receive is established.

 Interest income on short-term deposits and advances are recognised on an accrual basis based on prevailing 
rates.
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 Revenue Recognition (Cont’d) 

 revenue from the provision of management services is recognised based on services rendered.

 revenue from the sale of electricity and steam is recognised based on capacity charges, electricity billings 
and steam supplied.

 revenue from property development projects is accounted for based on the stage of completion method as 
determined by the proportion of the units sold attributable to the percentage of development work where the 
outcome of the projects can be reliably estimated.

 revenue from the sale of goods is recognised upon delivery of products and when risks and rewards of 
ownership have passed.

 rental income is recognised on an accrual basis.

 Income Tax

 Income tax on the profit or loss for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax is the expected 
amount of income taxes payable in respect of the taxable profit for the period and is measured using the tax 
rates that have been enacted at the end of the reporting period.

 Deferred tax is provided for, using the liability method, on temporary differences at the end of the reporting 
period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values in the financial statements. In 
principle, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets 
are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary 
differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits can be utilised. Deferred tax is not recognised if the 
temporary difference arises from goodwill or excess of the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the 
acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the business combination costs or from 
the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the 
time of the transaction, affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax 
assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to same taxation authority.

 Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realised 
or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of 
the reporting period. Deferred tax is recognised in other comprehensive income, except when it arises from 
a transaction which is recognised directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax is also charged or credited 
directly to equity, or when it arises from a business combination that is an acquisition, in which case the 
deferred tax is included in the resulting goodwill or excess of the acquirer’s interest in the net fair value of the 
acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the business combination costs.

 Employee Benefits

(a)	 Short-Term	Benefits

 wages, salaries, bonuses and social security contributions are recognised as an expense in the year 
in which the associated services are rendered by employees.

 short-term accumulating compensated absences such as paid annual leave are recognised when 
services are rendered by employees that increase their entitlement to future compensated absences. 
short-term non-accumulating compensated absences such as sick leave are recognised when the 
absences occur.
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 Employee Benefits (Cont’d)

(b)	 Defined	Contribution	Plans

 the group’s contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised in profit or loss in the period to 
which they relate. once the contributions have been paid, the group has no further liability in respect 
of the defined contribution plans.

(c)	 Share-Based	Payment	Transactions

 at grant date, the fair value of options granted to employees is recognised as an employee expense, 
with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the employees become unconditionally 
entitled to the options. the amount recognised as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number 
of share options that vest.

(d)	 Termination	Benefits

 termination benefits are payable whenever an employee’s employment is terminated before the normal 
retirement date or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for those benefits.

 Significant Accounting Estimates and judgements

 estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and management and are based 
on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. the estimates and judgements that affect the application of the group’s 
accounting policies and disclosures, and have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses are as follows:-

(a)	 Depreciation	of	Property,	Plant	and	Equipment

 the estimates for the residual values, useful lives and related depreciation charges for the property, 
plant and equipment are based on commercial and production factors which could change significantly 
as a result of technical innovations and competitors’ actions in response to the market conditions.

 Changes in the expected level of usage and technological development could impact the economic 
useful lives and the residual values of these assets, therefore future depreciation charges could be 
revised.

(b)	 Income	Taxes

 there are certain transactions and computations for which the ultimate tax determination may be 
different from the initial estimate. the group recognises tax liabilities based on its understanding of the 
prevailing tax laws and estimates of whether such taxes will be due in the ordinary course of business. 
where the final outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recognised, 
such difference will impact the income tax and deferred tax provisions in the period in which such 
determination is made.
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 Significant Accounting Estimates and judgements (Cont’d)

(c)	 Impairment	of	Non-Financial	Assets

 when the recoverable amount of an asset is determined based on the estimate of the value-in-use of 
the cash-generating unit to which the asset is allocated, the group is required to make an estimate of 
the expected future cash flows from the cash-generating unit and also to apply a suitable discount rate 
in order to determine the present value of those cash flows.

(d)	 Classification	between	Investment	Properties	and	Owner-Occupied	Properties

 the group determines whether a property qualifies as an investment property, and has developed 
criteria in making that judgement. Investment property is a property held to earn rentals or for capital 
appreciation or both.

 some properties comprise a portion that is held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation and another 
portion that is held for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. 
If these portions could be sold separately (or leased out separately under a finance lease), the group 
accounts for the portions separately. If the portions could not be sold separately, the property is an 
investment property only if an insignificant portion is held for use in the production or supply of goods 
or services or for administrative purposes.

 Judgement is made on an individual property basis to determine whether ancillary services are so 
significant that a property does not qualify as investment property.

(e)	 Allowance	for	Inventories

 reviews are made periodically by management on damaged, obsolete and slow-moving inventories. 
these reviews require judgement and estimates. possible changes in these estimates could result in 
revisions to the valuation of inventories.

(f)	 Impairment	of	Trade	and	Other	Receivables

 an impairment loss is recognised when there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. 
management specifically reviews its loans and receivables financial assets and analyses historical bad 
debts, customer concentrations, customer creditworthiness, current economic trends and changes 
in the customer payment terms when making a judgment to evaluate the adequacy of the allowance 
for impairment losses. where there is objective evidence of impairment, the amount and timing of 
future cash flows are estimated based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk 
characteristics. If the expectation is different from the estimation, such difference will impact the carrying 
value of receivables.

(g)	 Impairment	of	Available-for-sale	Financial	Assets

 the group reviews its available-for-sale financial assets at the end of each reporting period to assess 
whether they are impaired. the group also records impairment loss on available-for-sale equity 
investments when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost.  
the determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires judgement. In making this judgement, 
the group evaluates, among other factors, historical share price movements and the duration and extent 
to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.
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 Significant Accounting Estimates and judgements (Cont’d)

(h)	 Classification	of	Leasehold	Land	

 the classification of leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease requires the use of judgement 
in determining the extent to which risks and rewards incidental to its ownership lie. Despite the fact 
that there will be no transfer of ownership by the end of the lease term and that the lease term does 
not constitute the major part of the indefinite economic life of the land, management considered that 
the present value of the minimum lease payments approximated to the fair value of the land at the 
inception of the lease. accordingly, management judged that the group has acquired substantially all 
the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of the land through a finance lease.

(i)	 Impairment	of	Goodwill

 goodwill is tested for impairment annually and at other times when such indicators exist. this requires 
management to estimate the expected future cash flows of the cash-generating unit to which goodwill 
is allocated and to apply a suitable discount rate in order to determine the present value of those cash 
flows. the future cash flows are most sensitive to budgeted gross margins, growth rates estimated 
and discount rate used. If the expectation is different from the estimation, such difference will impact 
the carrying value of goodwill.

(j)	 Fair	Value	Estimates	for	Certain	Financial	Assets	and	Financial	Liabilities

 the group carries certain financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value, which requires extensive 
use of accounting estimates and judgement. while significant components of fair value measurement 
were determined using verifiable objective evidence, the amount of changes in fair value would differ 
if the group uses different valuation methodologies. any changes in fair value of these assets and 
liabilities would affect profit and/or equity.

(k)	 Share-based	Payments

 the group measures the cost of equity settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair 
value of the equity investments at the date at which they are granted. the estimating of the fair value 
requires determining the most appropriate valuation model for a grant of equity instruments, which is 
dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. this also requires determining the most appropriate 
inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option volatility and dividend yield and 
making assumptions about them.

Segmental Reporting

 an operating segment is a component of the group that engages in business activities from which it may 
earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions with any of 
the group’s other components. an operating segment’s operating results are reviewed regularly by the chief 
operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 
performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

 segment revenue and expenses are those directly attributable to the segments and include any joint venture 
and expenses where a reasonable basis of allocation exists.

 segment assets include all assets used by a segment. most segment assets can be directly attributed to the 
segments on a reasonable basis. segment assets do not include income tax assets, whilst segment liabilities 
do not include income tax liabilities.

 segment revenue, expenses and results include transfers between segments. the prices charged on inter-
segment transactions are based on normal commercial terms. these transfers are eliminated on consolidation.
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Related parties

a party is related to an entity if:-

(a) directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the party:-

(i) controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with, the entity (this includes parents, 
subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries);

(ii) has an interest in the entity that gives it significant influence over the entity; or

(iii) has joint control over the entity;

(b) the party is an associate of the entity;

(c) the party is a joint venture in which the entity is a venturer;

(d) the party is a member of the key management personnel of the entity or its parent;

(e) the party is a close member of the family of any individual referred to in (a) or (d);

(f) the party is an entity that is controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by, or for which 
significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly or indirectly, any individual referred to in (d) 
or (e); or

(g) the party is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of the entity, or of any entity 
that is a related party of the entity.

 Close members of the family of an individual are those family members who may be expected to influence, 
or be influenced by, that individual in their dealings with the entity.

 
5. REvEnuE

 revenue of the group represents the gross invoiced value of the sale of electricity and steam, rental income, 
dividend income, interest income, goods and properties sold outside of the group, net of returns and discounts.

 revenue from the sale of properties is accounted for using the stage of completion method. sale of completed 
property units is recognised when the risks and rewards associated with ownership are transferred to the 
property purchasers.

 revenue of the Company represents mainly dividends and management fees received and receivable from 
subsidiaries, and interest income.
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this is arrived at:-
 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
After crediting:     
  
Dividends from subsidiaries (gross) – – 62,338 14,813
fair value adjustment on investment properties 10,933 – – –
gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries – 56 – –
gain on disposal of:-    – 
- property, plant and equipment 151 – – –
- quoted investments 10,815 21,299 – – 
gain on foreign exchange:-
- realised 82 4,700 – –
- Unrealised 460 731 – 16
Interest income 1,594 1,774 14 124
other dividend income 4,270 1,870 184 –
rental income 1,364 793 – –
reversal of foreseeable loss on property
 development no longer required – 7 – –
reversal of impairment losses on quoted shares 5,419 – – –
reversal of provisions no longer required 620 306 – –
write-back of:-
- allowance for impairment losses on
 receivables 5,861 229 – –
- allowance for inventory write-down 1,102 – – –
- allowance for slow-moving inventories 193 – – –
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6. pROFIT FROm OpERATIOnS (COnT’D)

 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

After charging:

allowance for foreseeable loss on land held for
 property development – 2,500 – –
allowance for impairment losses:- 
- amount owing by subsidiaries – – 46,258 –
- receivables 24 3,442 – –
allowance for inventory write-down – 718 – –
allowance for slow-moving inventories – 1,127 – –
amortisation of land use rights 170 227 – –
auditors’ remuneration:-    
- for the financial year 268 239 24 24
- Underprovision in the previous financial year – 12 – –
- others 16 16 16 16
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 25,195 22,713 303 204
Directors’ remuneration:- 
- fees 213 208 213 208
- other emoluments 836 745 836 745
Impairment loss on:-    
- goodwill on consolidation 598 2,392 – –
- Investment in quoted shares – 4,480 – –
- Investment in unquoted shares – 141 – –
- short leasehold quarry land – 224 – –
loss on disposal of property plant and equipment 2,350 1,065 – –
loss on foreign exchange:-
- realised 5,598 181 – –
- Unrealised 267 1,790 51 –
provision of retirement benefits 23 169 – –
rental of:-    
- access road – 25 – –
- land and buildings 413 623 146 193
- motor vehicle – 122 – –
- plant and machinery 44 27 – –
staff costs:-
- Defined contribution plan 1,999 2,050 119 134
- salaries, wages, bonuses and allowances 18,457 17,167 1,057 1,073
- other benefits 2,299 1,163 551 69
write-off of:-    
- amount owing by subsidiaries – – – 50
- Inventories 50 – – –
- Investment in subsidiaries – – – 2
- property, plant and equipment 15 1,962 – 2

the estimated monetary value of benefits-in-kind received by certain Directors amounted to rm12,720 (2009 
: rm11,440) for the group and rm12,720 (2009 : rm11,440) for the Company.
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7. FInAnCE COSTS

 GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
      
Interest on:-    
- Bank overdrafts 597 456 515 415
- Bond 153 756 – –
- revolving credits 1,000 752 436 752
- term loans 2,748 3,179 – –
- others 1,586 167 2,413 493
      
  6,084 5,310 3,364 1,660

8. InCOmE TAx ExpEnSE

 GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
Current tax:-    
- Based on results for the financial year:-
 - malaysia taxation 7,711 8,759 569 446
 - foreign taxation 15,364 14,293 – –
- (over)/Underprovision in previous
  financial years (327) (344) – 298
       
   22,748 22,708 569 744
Deferred tax (note 29):-    
- for the financial year (646) (1,475) – –
- (over)/Underprovision in previous
  financial years (197) 233 – –
- Change in statutory tax rates – (134) – –
   
   21,905 21,332 569 744
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8. InCOmE TAx ExpEnSE (COnT’D)

the income tax expense for the financial year can be reconciled to the profit before tax of the group and of 
the Company as per the statements of comprehensive income as follows:-

 GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

profit before tax 121,126 117,520 10,758 10,862

tax at malaysian statutory rate
 of 25% (2009 : 25%) 30,228 29,380 2,690 2,715
tax effects of:-    
- Different tax rates in other countries – (848) – –
- effect of change in tax rates on deferred tax – (134) – –
- Income not subject to tax (14,555) (7,052) (15,046) (2,505)
- expenses not deductible 10,159 4,594 12,925 286
- Deferred tax assets not recognised
 during the financial year 52 933 – –
- Utilisation of previously unrecognised:-
 - deferred tax assets (680) (1,726) – –
 -  reinvestment allowance (2,745) (3,400) – –
- (over)/Underprovision in previous financial years:-
 - current tax (217) (344) – 298
 -  deferred tax (197) 233 – –
- others (140) (304) – (50)

Income tax expense 21,905 21,332 569 744

9. DIvIDEnDS

 a final dividend of 5.0 sen less income tax of 25% amounting to rm8,610,473 for the financial year ended 
31 December 2009 was approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting held on 20 may 2010 
and paid on 15 July 2010.

 an interim dividend of 2.0 sen less income tax of 25% amounting to rm3,438,414 for the financial year ended 
31 December 2010 (2009 : interim dividend of 2.0 sen less income tax of 25%) was paid on 7 october 2010.

 the Board proposes a final dividend of 5.5 sen, less income tax of 25%, for the financial year ended 31 
December 2010 (2009: 5.0 sen less income tax of 25%). the proposed dividend, which is subject to the 
approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting, has not been included as a liability 
in these financial statements.
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10. EARnInGS pER ShARE

    GROup
     2010 2009
   Rm’000  rm’000 
 
Basic earnings per share

profit for the financial year attributable to ordinary
 equity holders of the Company 65,197  65,626
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 229,310  232,843

Basic earnings per share (sen) 28.43  28.18 
    

Diluted earnings per share   
   
profit for the financial year attributable to ordinary
 equity holders of the Company # 65,197  65,626
    
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000) 229,310  232,843
weighted average number of shares under option (‘000) 3,300  2,922
weighted average number of shares that would have
 been issued at average market price # (2,797)  (2,102)

weighted average number of ordinary shares used
 in the calculation of diluted earnings per share (‘000) 229,813  233,663

Diluted earnings per share (sen) 28.37  28.09

#  Earnings have not increased because the total number of shares has increased only by the number of 
shares of 503,000 (2009: 820,000) deemed to have been issued for no consideration.

(a) the basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the group’s profit attributable to shareholders 
of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial year 
excluding treasury shares held by the Company.

(b) the diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the group’s profit attributable to shareholders 
of the Company by the assumed weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue, adjusted on 
the assumption that all outstanding options granted pursuant to the esos are exercised.
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11. pROpERTy, pLAnT AnD EquIpmEnT

  AT COST
  Beginning
  of year  Beginning Addition    Exhange
  as Effects of year through    rate
  previously of as business  Disposals/  fluctuation 
 Group reported FRS 117 restated combination Additions write-offs Transfers adjustments End of year

2010 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
         
freehold land
 and buildings 60,149 – 60,149 2,875 1,619 – 2,431 (3,018) 64,056
long leasehold land – 2,881 2,881 – – – – – 2,881
short leasehold
 quarry land 9,470 – 9,470 855 898 – – – 11,223
plant and machinery,
 equipment, vehicles
 and construction-
 in-progress 349,807 – 349,807 6,904 46,750 (15,228) (2,431) (10,807) 374,995

total 419,426 2,881 422,307 10,634 49,267 (15,228) – (13,825) 453,155

 ACCumuLATED DEpRECIATIOn
  Beginning

  of year  Beginning Addition    Exhange
  as Effects of year through Charge   rate
  previously of as business for the Disposals/  fluctuation 
 Group reported FRS 117 restated combination year write-offs Transfers adjustments End of year
 2010 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 

        
freehold land
 and buildings 22,867 – 22,867 205 2,495 – 2,431 (1,249) 26,749
long leasehold land – 874 874 – 43 – – – 917
short leasehold
 quarry land 6,016 – 6,016 48 238 – – – 6,302
plant and machinery,
 equipment, vehicles
 and construction-
 in-progress 179,946 – 179,946 3,585 22,419 (11,037) (2,431) (4,837) 187,645
         
total 208,829 874 209,703 3,838 25,195 (11,037) – (6,086) 221,613

 ACCumuLATED ImpAIRmEnT LOSSES nET BOOK vALuE 
      Beginning of
      year Beginning of
  Beginning of Impairment   as previously year
Group year for the year End of year End of year reported as restated
2010 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000

freehold land and buildings – – – 37,307 37,282 37,282
long leasehold land – – – 1,964 – 2,007
short leasehold quarry land 224 – 224 4,697 3,230 3,230
plant and machinery, equipment,
 vehicles and construction-in-progress – – – 187,350 169,861 169,861

total 224 – 224 231,318 210,373 212,380
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11. pROpERTy, pLAnT AnD EquIpmEnT (COnT’D)

 AT COST  
  Beginning
  of year  Beginning     Exhange
  as Effects of year     rate End of year
  previously of as  Disposals/   fluctuation as
 Group reported FRS 117 restated Additions write-offs Transfers Reclassifications adjustments restated
 2009 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000

 freehold land
  and buildings 59,722 – 59,722 1,171 (216) 1,034 (5) (1,557) 60,149
 long leasehold land – 2,881 2,881 – – – – – 2,881
 short leasehold
  quarry land 9,470 – 9,470 – – – – – 9,470
 plant and machinery,
  equipment, vehicles
  and construction-in-
  progress 347,165 – 347,165 32,296 (23,158) (1,034) 5 (5,467) 349,807
       
 total 416,357 2,881 419,238 33,467 (23,374) – – (7,024) 422,307

 ACCumuLATED DEpRECIATIOn
  Beginning
  of year  Beginning Charge for   Exchange
  as Effects of year the year   rate End of year 

 previously of as as Disposals/  fluctuation as
 Group reported FRS 117 restated restated write-offs Reclassifications adjustments restated
 2009 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
 
 freehold land
  and buildings 21,204 – 21,204 2,500 (215) (2) (620) 22,867
 long leasehold land – 830 830 44 – – – 874
 short leasehold
  quarry land 5,663 – 5,663 353 – – – 6,016
 plant and machinery,
  equipment, vehicles
  and construction-in-
  progress 181,119 – 181,119 19,860 (18,479) 2 (2,556) 179,946
      
 total  207,986 830 208,816 22,757 (18,694) – (3,176) 209,703

 ACCumuLATED ImpAIRmEnT LOSSES nET BOOK vALuE
      Beginning of
     End of year year Beginning of
  Beginning of Impairment  as as previously year
Group year for the year End of year restated reported as restated
2009 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000

freehold land and buildings – – – 37,282 38,518 38,518
long leasehold land – – – 2,007 – 2,051
short leasehold quarry land – 224 224 3,230 3,807 3,807
plant and machinery, equipment,
 vehicles and construction-in-
 progress – – – 169,861 166,046 166,046

total – 224 224 212,380 208,371 210,422

the carrying amounts of land at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 have been adjusted following the adoption of the amendments to frs 117 - leases, 
where leasehold land, in substance a finance lease, has been reclassified from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment.
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11. pROpERTy, pLAnT AnD EquIpmEnT (COnT’D)

  AT COST ACCumuLATED DEpRECIATIOn nET BOOK vALuE
        Charge
   Beginning  Disposal/ End of Beginning for the  Disposal End of End of Beginning
 Company of year Additions write-off year of year year /write-off year year of year
 2010 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
 
 plant and
  machinery,
  equipment,
  vehicles and
  construction-
  in-progress 2,505 460 – 2,965 1,251 303 – 1,554 1,411 1,254

 2009

 plant and
  machinery,
  equipment, 
  vehicles and
  construction-
  in-progress 1,366 1,368 (229) 2,505 1,274 204 (227) 1,251 1,254 92

 plant and machinery, equipment, vehicles and construction-in-progress of the group include power plant 
with a carrying value of rm114,916,000 (2009 : rm103,452,000) and power plant construction-in-progress 
with a carrying value of rm22,435,000 (2009 : rm25,407,000).

 property, plant and equipment of certain subsidiaries with a total carrying value of rm43,944,000 (2009: 
rm87,256,000) have been charged as security for banking facilities granted to those subsidiaries.

 property, plant and equipment of the group with a total carrying value of rm428,000 (2009 : rm55,000) were 
acquired under hire purchase arrangements.

12. SuBSIDIARIES
  COmpAny

  2010 2009 
  Rm’000 rm’000 
  
Unquoted shares in malaysia, at cost  
- at beginning of financial year 361,809 361,811
- addition 1,000 –
- Disposal – (2) *
- transferred from associates (note 13) 4,000 –

- at end of financial year 366,809 361,809
   
less : accumulated impairment losses (280,126) (280,126)
  
  86,683 81,683
quoted shares in malaysia, at cost 25,181 25,181
loan to a subsidiary 27,475 27,475
less: allowance for impairment losses (27,475) –
  
  111,864 134,339
 
market value of quoted shares in malaysia 29,597 22,442
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12. SuBSIDIARIES (COnT’D)

* During the financial year ended 31 December 2009, the Companies Commission of Malaysia approved 
the application made under Section 308 of the Companies Act 1965 for the striking-off of Mega First 
Property Management Sdn. Bhd. (“MFPM”) and Jitu optima Sdn. Bhd. (“JoSB”). MFPM and JoSB were 
wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company and were dormant at the time of application.

 the subsidiaries are listed in note 38 to the financial statements.

 the loan to a subsidiary is unsecured and interest-free. the amount owing is to be settled in cash.

 the investments in quoted shares of a subsidiary of the group and of the Company with carrying values of 
rm43,498,000 (2009 : rm43,498,000) and rm24,597,000 (2009 : rm24,597,000) respectively are pledged 
to a licensed bank as security for a revolving credit facility granted to a subsidiary.

13. ASSOCIATES

  GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009

   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

Unquoted shares, at cost
- at beginning of financial year 4,836 4,263 3,500 3,500
- addition 500 – 500 –
- share of post-acquisition profits 123 573 – –

  5,459 4,836 4,000 3,500
- transferred to subsidiaries (note 12) (5,459) – (4,000) –

- at end of financial year – 4,836 – 3,500

quoted securities, at fair value    
- at beginning of financial year – – – –
- transferred from investment in quoted
 shares (note 14) 43,039 – 19,055 –
- share of post-acquisition profits 182 – – –
 
- at end of financial year 43,221 – 19,055 –

total associates 43,221 4,836 19,055 3,500

market value of quoted securities 39,574 – 17,517 –
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13. ASSOCIATES (COnT’D)

Details of the associates are as follows:-
     
   Effective Group 
   Interest
   Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %
    
Jadi Imaging Holdings manufacturing and malaysia 20.59 * –
  Berhad sale of toner
 
Hexachase Corporation Desktop publishing malaysia – ** 50.0
  sdn. Bhd. and manufacturing
    of labels and packaging
  materials
   
* During the period from 16 July 2010 to 31 December 2010, the Group has acquired a total of 143,411,000 

fully paid-up ordinary shares of RM0.10 each representing 20.59% equity interest in Jadi Imaging Holdings 
Berhad (“JADI”), a public company listed on the Main Market of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, for 
a total purchase consideration of approximately RM34.6 million.

 JADI became an associate company on 25 october 2010 and the Group’s share of results in JADI for 
the period from November 2010 to December 2010 has been incorporated in the consolidated results 
for the 4th quarter ended 31 December 2010.

** on 6 April 2010, the Company increased its shareholding in Hexachase Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (“HCSB”) 
from 50% to 52.38% through the subscription of an additional 6,250 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each 
for the total cash consideration of RM500,000. HCSB therefore became a subsidiary of the Company 
on the same date and the investment was transferred to investment in subsidiaries.

 JaDI’s financial year end is 31 December.

 the summarised financial information of the associate is as follows:-

  GROup
  2010 2009
Assets and liabilities Rm’000 rm’000
   
non-current assets 95,353 6,114
Current assets 59,139 5,204
   
total assets 154,492 11,318 

  

non-current liabilities 9,736 2,503
Current liabilities 29,830 3,556
   
total liabilities 39,566 6,059 

  

Results  
revenue 94,741 12,854
profit for the financial year 13,246 1,146
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14. InvESTmEnT In quOTED ShARES

   GROup
   2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000
   
 at fair value/at cost
 - at beginning of financial year  136,607 10,564
 - effects of frs 139 9,783 –
   
   146,390 10,564
 - addition during the financial year 149,988 272,274
 - Disposal during the financial year (124,185) (141,359)
 - exchange fluctuation adjustment – (1,811)
 -  transferred to associates (note 13) (43,039) –
 -  reclassified as unquoted investments (note 15) – (3,061)
 - fair value adjustment 16,306 –

 - at end of financial year 145,460 136,607

 less: accumulated impairment losses   
 -  at beginning of financial year (6,646) (5,086)
   - effects of frs 139 6,646 –
   
   – (5,086)
 - addition during the financial year – (4,480)
 - reclassified as unquoted investments (note 15) – 2,920

 - at end of financial year – (6,646)
 
   145,460 129,961

 
 Carrying value
 - quoted in malaysia 91,259 61,839
 - quoted outside malaysia 54,201 68,122
   
   145,460 129,961

 
 market value
 - quoted in malaysia 91,259 70,199
 - quoted outside malaysia 54,201 76,191

   145,460 146,390

 
 Upon adoption of frs 139 during the financial year, the group designated its investments in quoted shares 

as available-for-sale financial assets, measured at fair value. previously, these investments were measured 
using the cost model.



72

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 6682-V))  l Annual Report 2010 Laporan Tahunan 

Notes To The Financial Statements

15. InvESTmEnT In unquOTED ShARES
     

  GROup
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000

 Unquoted shares in malaysia, at cost
 - at beginning of financial year 3,396 335
 - reclassified from quoted investments (note 14) – 3,061

 - at end of financial year 3,396 3,396

 less : accumulated impairment losses
 - at beginning of financial year (3,061) –
 - reclassified from quoted investments (note 14) – (2,920)
 - addition during the financial year – (141)
 
 - at end of financial year (3,061) (3,061)

   335 335

 
 Investments in unquoted shares of the group, designated as available-for-sale financial assets, are stated at 

cost as their fair values cannot be reliably measured using valuation techniques due to the lack of marketability 
of the shares.

16. LAnD uSE RIGhTS

  GROup
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000

 at cost 4,131 4,131
 less: accumulated amortisation (2,992) (2,728)

 at end of financial year 1,139 1,403

 the group has adopted the amendments made to frs 117 leases during the financial year. the group 
has reassessed and determined that the leasehold land of the group is in substance a finance lease and 
has been reclassified as property, plant and equipment. this change in accounting policy has been made 
retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the amendments. the comparative figures 
have been restated according to the amendments.

 land use rights with an aggregate carrying value of rm1,139,000 (2009 : rm1,403,000) are pledged as 
security for banking facilities granted to certain subsidiaries.
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17. InvESTmEnT pROpERTIES

  GROup 
  2010 2009 

 Rm’000 rm’000 
 

 leasehold property, at fair value  
 - at beginning of financial year 73,442 73,408 

- addition during the financial year 33 34 
- fair value adjustment 10,933 – 
 

 - at end of financial year 84,408 73,442

 
 the carrying amounts of the above investment properties are marked to their respective market values adjusted 

for prevailing market conditions at the end of the reporting date.

 
18. LAnD hELD FOR pROpERTy DEvELOpmEnT

  GROup
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 

 
 at beginning of financial year:-  
 - freehold land 4,106 4,106 

- leasehold land 291 783 
- Development expenditure 59,470 60,678 
- allowance for foreseeable losses (2,500) –

   61,367 65,567

 addition during the financial year:-  
 - Development expenditure 891 1,488

 transfer to property development costs:-
 - leasehold land – (492) 

- Development expenditure (4,912) (2,696)

   (4,912) (3,188)

 allowance for foreseeable losses – (2,500)

 at end of financial year:- 
 - freehold land 4,106 4,106
 - leasehold land 291 291
 - Development expenditure 55,449 59,470
 - allowance for foreseeable losses (2,500) (2,500)
 
   57,346 61,367

 Certain parcels of property of a subsidiary with a total cost of approximately rm1,487,000 (2009 : rm1,483,000) 
have been pledged as security for its bank overdraft and bank guarantee facilities. the bank overdraft bears 
interest at 1.5% per annum above the banker’s base lending rate.
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19. GOODwILL On COnSOLIDATIOn

  GROup
  2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000
   
 at beginning of financial year 10,027 10,027
 addition through business combination 3,775 –
   
 at end of financial year 13,802 10,027
  
 less: accumulated impairment losses  
 - at beginning of financial year (2,392) –
 - addition during the financial year (598) (2,392)
   
 - at end of financial year (2,990) (2,392)
   
 at end of financial year 10,812 7,635

 
 the carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to the group’s cash-generating units (“CgU”) are as follows:-

   GROup
  2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000

 property 2,455 2,455
 limestone 4,582 5,180
 printing 2,785 –
 others 990 –

   10,812 7,635
 
 
 the recoverable amount of a CgU is determined based on value-in-use calculations. these calculations use 

pre-tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by the management covering a period of 
less than five years using estimated growth rates which are based on past performances and their expectations 
of market developments and are discounted using weighted average cost of capital of the Company at 10.28% 
per annum.

 In assessing the value-in-use, the management is of the view that no foreseeable changes to their assumptions 
would cause the carrying amounts of the respective CgUs to materially exceed their recoverable amounts.
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20. InvEnTORIES

  GROup 
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 

  
 at cost:-  
 - finished goods and work-in-progress 3,198 2,332
 - raw materials and consumables 38,355 20,567
 - Completed properties for sale 17,676 12,342

     59,229 35,241

 at net realisable value:-  
 - finished goods and work-in-progress – 111
 - raw materials and consumables 1,835 3,246
 - Completed properties for sale 3,460 3,460
 - less: allowance for slow-moving inventories (1,003) (1,196) 

  : allowance for write-down (695) (1,797)

     3,597 3,824
     
     62,826 39,065

 a third party first legal charge is applied to a landed property of a subsidiary with a carrying value of 
approximately rm475,000 (2009 : rm475,000) for a bank guarantee facility granted by a local bank to another 
subsidiary of the Company.

21. pROpERTy DEvELOpmEnT

   GROup 
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000
 
 property development costs
 Cumulative costs at beginning of financial year:-  
 - freehold land 318 1,294
 - leasehold land 6,258 7,621
 - Development costs 73,875 90,474
   
   80,451 99,389

 additional costs incurred during the financial year:-  
 - leasehold land – 678 
 - Development costs 21,771 30,056

   21,771 30,734

 less: Costs for completed projects:-  
 - freehold land (318) (976)
 - leasehold land – (2,041)
 - Development costs (21,111) (46,655)
 
   (21,429) (49,672)
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21. pROpERTy DEvELOpmEnT (COnT’D)

   GROup 
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000
 Cumulative costs at end of financial year:-
 - freehold land – 318
 - leasehold land 6,258 6,258 

- Development costs 74,535 73,875

   80,793 80,451

 Costs recognised in income statement:-
 Cumulative costs recognised at beginning of financial year (58,152) (76,407)
 Costs recognised during the financial year (11,349) (30,478)
 Costs recognised for completed projects 18,847 48,733
 
 Cumulative costs recognised at end of financial year (50,654) (58,152)

 property development costs at end of financial year 30,139 22,299

 
 Cumulative revenue recognised in income statements 72,970 76,874
 less: Cumulative billings to purchasers (71,899) (73,928)
 
 progress billings recognised as revenue but not yet raised 1,071 2,946

 net balance at end of financial year 31,210 25,245

 the group considers that portion of property development projects on which development work has 
commenced and is expected to be completed within the normal operating cycle of two to three years as 
current assets.

 pursuant to a joint-venture agreement, a subsidiary was assigned the right to undertake the entire development 
of a piece of leasehold land belonging to the joint-venture partner and the proceeds arising therefrom are 
shared between the said joint-venture partner and the subsidiary in the agreed proportions.

 Current year charges to the property development expenditure include revolving credit interest of rm33,000 
(2009 : rm127,000).
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22. RECEIvABLES

   GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Trade receivables 87,902 103,115 – –
 less: allowance for impairment losses
 - at beginning of financial year (22,715) (19,502) – –
 - addition through business combination (115) – – –
 - addition (24) (3,442) – –
 - write-back 5,861 229 – –
 - write-off 790 – – –

 - at end of financial year (16,203) (22,715) – –

   71,699 80,400 – –

 Other receivables 
 sundry receivables 13,539 17,481 2,213 3,272
 less: allowance for impairment losses (4,355) (4,355) (100) (100)
   
   9,184 13,126 2,113 3,172

 advances for Don sahong project 18,041 12,329 18,041 12,329
 refundable deposits 1,662 1,307 172 174
 prepaid expenses 1,001 7,462 47 36
 tax recoverable 4,672 3,447 2,783 2,768
 progress payments to contractors 2,840 8,935 – –

   28,216 33,480 21,043 15,307

 amount owing by subsidiaries – – 214,043 236,761
 less: allowance for impairment losses – – (18,783) –

   – – 195,260 236,761

   109,099 127,006 218,416 255,240

 trade receivables of the group represent amounts receivable for the sale of goods and services rendered 
less discounts and returns, sale of electricity and steam, and progress billings for property development. the 
credit periods granted for trade receivables range from 21  to 120 days (2009 : 21 to 150 days).

 the amounts owing by subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand. the amounts 
owing are to be settled in cash.
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23. BAnK BALAnCES AnD DEpOSITS

  GROup COmpAny
  2010 2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Deposits with licensed financial institutions 81,711 77,863 – –
 Cash and bank balances 31,074 26,542 484 344
 Housing Development accounts 5,580 10,773 – –

  118,365 115,178 484 344

 the fixed deposits with licensed financial institutions of the group and of the Company earn interest at rates 
ranging from 0.20% to 3.00% (2009 : 0.28% to 3.00%) per annum. the fixed deposits have maturity periods 
of 1 to 365 days (2009 : 1 to 365 days).

 the Housing Development accounts are maintained by certain subsidiaries in accordance with section 7(a) 
of the Housing Developers (Control and licensing) act 1966. these accounts consist of monies received 
from house purchasers to be utilised for property development expenditure after which, the surplus monies, 
if any, will accrue to the said subsidiaries upon the completion of the property development projects.

24. ShARE CApITAL

   GROup/COmpAny
   number of Shares Amount
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   ’000 ’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 authorised shares of rm1.00 each 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

 Issued and fully paid-up ordinary shares
  of rm1.00 each    
 at beginning of financial year 239,283 239,283 239,283 239,283
 Issuance of shares pursuant to esos 2,922 – 2,922 –

 at end of financial year 242,205 239,283 242,205 239,283

(a) During the financial year, the Company issued 2,922,000 new ordinary shares of rm1.00 each, for cash, 
arising from the exercise of options granted under the Company’s employee share option scheme 
(“esos”) at the exercise price of rm1.00 per ordinary share.

(b) at the extraordinary general meeting held on 20 may 2010, the shareholders of the Company had 
approved, amongst others:-

(i) the termination of the then existing esos that was due to expire on 30 september 2011 (“old 
esos”);

(ii) the establishment of a new esos which has a tenure of 10 years; and
(iii) the granting of share options to eligible Directors of the Company.

the old esos was terminated on 20 may 2010 and the new esos became effective on 1 august 2010.

(c) as at 31 December 2010, options over 3,300,000 (2009 : 2,922,000) unissued ordinary shares remained 
outstanding.

(d) of the total 242,205,000 (2009 : 239,283,000) issued and fully paid-up ordinary shares of rm1.00 each 
as at 31 December 2010, 13,727,600 (2009 : 8,850,600) ordinary shares were held as treasury shares 
by the Company. as at 31 December 2010, the number of outstanding ordinary shares in issue and 
fully paid-up amounted to 228,477,400 (2009 : 230,432,400).
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25. TREASuRy ShARES

   GROup/COmpAny
   number of Shares Amount
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   ’000 ’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 at beginning of financial year 8,851 4,910 10,585 6,412
 purchase of shares 4,877 3,941 7,942 4,173

 at end of financial year 13,728 8,851 18,527 10,585

(a) at the annual general meeting held on 20 may 2010, the shareholders of the Company had renewed 
their approval for the Company’s plan to purchase its own shares of an aggregate amount up to 10% 
of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company.

 
(b) the Directors of the Company are committed to enhance the value of the Company for its shareholders 

and believe that the share buy-back plan can be applied in the best interests of the Company and its 
shareholders.

 During the financial year, the Company has purchased 4,877,000 of its issued ordinary shares of 
rm1.00 each from the open market at an average price of rm1.63 per share for a total consideration 
of rm7,942,247. these shares are held as treasury shares in accordance with section 67a of the 
Companies act 1965.

(c) none of the treasury shares were resold or cancelled during the financial year.

the details of the shares purchased during the financial year are as follows:-
    
    Lowest highest
    price price Average 
   no. of shares paid per paid per cost per Total
month purchased share share ahare consideration
    Rm Rm Rm Rm

January 686,000 1.42 1.57 1.53 1,046,226
february 234,900 1.44 1.54 1.51 353,677
march 1,533,500 1.54 1.61 1.56 2,397,670
april  582,600 1.59 1.68 1.63 949,395
may  553,800 1.54 1.76 1.70 938,854
June  180,000 1.60 1.69 1.65 297,521
July  252,000 1.62 1.68 1.66 419,624
august 52,000 1.65 1.69 1.69 87,862
september 92,000 1.68 1.76 1.74 160,052
october 90,000 1.76 1.83 1.80 162,057
november 252,200 1.79 1.97 1.90 480,251
December 368,000 1.68 1.86 1.76 649,058
     
Total  4,877,000    7,942,247
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26. RESERvES

 GROup COmpAny
 2010 2009 2010 2009
 Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 non-distributable reserves
 share premium 33,380 33,380 33,380 33,380
 employee share option reserve 491 28 491 28
 translation reserve 8,534 11,112 – –
 fair value reserve 26,701 – 6,761 –
 Capital reserve 2,616 2,213 – –
 
  71,722 46,733 40,632 33,408
 
 Distributable reserves     

retained profits 218,003 164,973 11,969 13,829

  289,725 211,706 52,601 47,237

(a) Share premium

 the share premium is not distributable by way of dividends and may be utilised in the manner set out 
in section 60(3) of the Companies act 1965.

(b) Capital reserve

 the capital reserve represents amounts transferred from profit after taxation of the subsidiaries 
incorporated in the people’s republic of China (“prC”) under the prC laws and regulations.

(c) Employee share option reserve

 the employee share option reserve represents the equity-settled share options granted to employees. 
the reserve is made up of the cumulative value of services received from employees, calculated using 
the Black-scholes model, recorded over the vesting period commencing from the grant date of equity-
settled share options, and is reduced by the expiry or exercise of the share options.

 the employee share option scheme of the Company (“esos”) is governed by the esos By-laws and 
was approved by shareholders on 20 may 2010. the esos is to be in force for a period of 10 years 
effective from 1 august 2010.
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26. RESERvES (COnT’D)

(c) Employee share option reserve (cont’d)

 the main features of the esos are as follows:-

(i) the employees eligible to participate in the new esos must be employed for a continuous 
period of at least one (1) year by the Company and/or a subsidiary within the group;

(ii) the non-executive directors eligible to participate in the new esos must have been a member 
of the Board or its subsidiaries for at least one (1) year.  each director can only be granted up 
to a maximum of 500,000 options irrespective of the number of boards he sits in within the 
group;

(iii) no eligible employee or director shall participate at any time in more than one (1) employee 
share option scheme implemented by any company within the group;

(iv) the entitlement under the new esos for the Directors of the Company and persons connected 
to them is subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting;

(v) the new esos shall be in force for a period of ten (10) years from its commencement on 1 
august 2010 unless otherwise terminated in accordance with its By-laws;

(vi) no employee or director shall be granted options for less than 100 ordinary shares or more 
than 500,000 ordinary shares;

(vii) the new ordinary shares in the Company allotted upon any exercise of options under the scheme 
will upon allotment, rank pari passu in all aspects with the then existing ordinary shares in the 
Company, except that the new ordinary shares so issued will not rank for any dividends or other 
distribution declared or paid to shareholders prior to the date of allotment of such new ordinary 
shares, and will be subject to all the provisions of the article of association of the Company; 
and

(viii) the subscription price shall be at a discount of not more than 10% on the weighted average 
market price of the Company’s shares for the five (5) market days immediately preceding the 
date of offer, but shall in no event be less than the par value of the shares.

 the movement in the number of options granted, exercised and lapsed during the financial year is as 
follows:-

  Outstanding movements during the financial year Outstanding
  Exercised as at    as at
  price 1.1.2010 Granted Exercised Lapsed 31.12.2010
  Rm ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000
      
 old esos 1.00 2,922 – 2,922 – –
 new esos 1.50 – 3,300 – – 3,300

 During the financial year, options in respect of the new esos were granted to the Directors whose 
names and number of options granted are disclosed in the section on Directors’ Interests in this report.
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26. RESERvES (COnT’D)

(d) Fair value reserve

 the fair value reserve represents the cumulative fair value changes (net of tax, where applicable) of 
available-for-sale financial assets until they are disposed of or impaired.

(e) Translation reserve

 the translation reserve arose from the translation of the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries and 
is not distributable by way of dividends.

(f) Retained earnings

 subject to the agreement of the tax authorities, at the end of the reporting period, the Company has 
sufficient tax credits under section 108 of the Income tax act 1967 and tax-exempt income to frank 
the payment of dividends out of its entire retained profits without incurring any additional tax liabilities. 

 at the end of the reporting period, the Company has not elected for the single tier tax system. when the 
tax credit balance is fully utilised, or by 31 December 2013 at the latest, the Company will automatically 
move to the single tier tax system. Under the single tier tax system, tax on the Company’s profits is a 
final tax, and dividends distributed to the shareholders will be exempted from tax.

 the breakdown of the retained profits of the group and of the Company as at the end of the reporting 
period into realised and unrealised profits/(losses) are presented in accordance with the directive issued 
by Bursa malaysia securities Berhad and prepared in accordance with guidance on special matter no. 
1, Determination of realised and Unrealised profits or losses in the Context of Disclosure pursuant 
to Bursa malaysia securities Berhad listing requirements, as issued by the malaysian Institute of 
accountants, as follows:-

  GROup COmpAny
  2010 2010
  Rm’000 Rm’000

 total retained profits:-
 -  realised 8,889 12,070
 -  unrealised 4,387 (101)

  13,276 11,969
 total share of retained profits of associate:-
 -  realised 182 –
 -  unrealised – –

  13,458 11,969
 less: Consolidation adjustments 204,545 –
 
 at 31 December 218,003 11,969
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27. LOnG-TERm BORROwInGS
  GROup
  2010 2009 

 Rm’000 rm’000

 term loans 11,407 9,569 
fixed rate serial bonds – 3,000

  11,407 12,569
 less: portion payable within 12 months (note 31) (2,156) (4,550)
 
 non-current portion 9,251 8,019

 the non-current portion is repayable as follows:-

  GROup
  2010 2009 

 Rm’000 rm’000

 Between 1 – 2 years 2,920 1,623
 Between 2 – 5 years 6,074 5,353
 after 5 years 257 1,043

  9,251 8,019

	 Term	Loans

 the term loans of the group bear interest at rates ranging from 2.50% to 7.30% (2009 : 1.00% per annum 
above the banker’s effective cost of fund) and are secured as follows:-

(a) first party legal charges over certain land and landed properties of certain subsidiaries;

(b) a debenture covering fixed and floating charges over the present and future assets of a subsidiary;

(c) a special debenture on the machinery financed by a subsidiary;

(d) fixed charges over the subsidiaries’ long term leasehold land and buildings as disclosed in notes 11 
and 16 to financial statements;

(e) a letter of comfort/letter of awareness from a subsidiary;

(f) Corporate guarantees given by a subsidiary and Credit guarantee Corporation malaysia Berhad; and

(g) personal guarantee and joint and several guarantees given by certain directors of certain subsidiaries 
and Credit guarantee Corporation malaysia Berhad.

Fixed	Rate	Serial	Bonds

 these bonds comprised ten series and bore interest at rates ranging from 5.80% to 9.20% per annum with 
each series carrying varying fixed interest rates. the bonds have been fully redeemed in august 2010.

28. hIRE puRChASE pAyABLES

   GROup
  2010  2009 

 Rm’000  rm’000

 Hire purchase payables 261  9 
less : portion payable within 12 months (note 30) (182)  (9)

 non-current portion 79  –
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28. hIRE puRChASE pAyABLES (COnT’D)

 the non-current portion is payable as follows:-

   GROup
  2010  2009 

 Rm’000  rm’000

 Between 1 – 2 years  79  – 
Between 2 – 5 years –  –

  79  – 
 

 the hire purchase payables of the group bear an effective interest of 3.82% (2009 : 5.11%) per annum.

29. DEFERRED TAxATIOn

  GROup
  2010 2009 

 Rm’000 rm’000

 at beginning of financial year 23,126 24,502
 addition through business combination 210 –
 recognised in profit or loss (note 8) (843) (1,376)
   
 at end of financial year 22,493 23,126

 
 the deferred taxation represents the tax effects of:-
 - temporary differences of capital allowances and depreciation 21,397 22,528
 - revaluation surplus 718 804
 - others  378 (206)

   22,493 23,126

 Deferred tax assets not recognised in the statement of financial position are as follows:-

    GROup
   2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000

 Differences of capital allowances and depreciation 6 (16)
 Unabsorbed capital allowances 766 1,791
 Unutilised tax losses 103,877 107,026 

provision 193 2,688 
others – 537

 total deferred tax assets 104,842 112,026

 
 Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the unabsorbed capital allowances and unutilised 

tax losses as they arose from the subsidiaries that have a history of losses and it is not probable that there 
will be future taxable profits available for offset in the foreseeable future. In addition, these brought forward 
losses may not be used to offset taxable profits of other subsidiaries in the group.

 as at 31 December 2010, subject to agreement with the Inland revenue Board, apart from the unabsorbed 
capital allowances and unutilised tax losses, the group has unutilised reinvestment allowances of rm10,383,000 
(2009 : rm20,024,000) available to be carried forward to be offset against future taxable income.
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30. pAyABLES

   GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Trade payables 29,970 22,095 – –
 
 Other payables     

accrued expenses 15,068 9,087 1,117 865
 Hire purchase payables due within
  12 months (note 28) 182 9 – –
 sundry payables:-
 - amount owing to minority
  shareholders of a subsidiary 1,865 8,515 – –
 - others 12,266 17,979 2,921 4,858
 amount owing to subsidiaries – – 50,367 97,015

   29,381 35,590 54,405 102,738

   59,351 57,685 54,405 102,738

 trade payables consist of amounts outstanding for trade purchases. the credit period granted to the group 
for trade purchases range from 30 to 120 days (2009 : 30 to 120 days).

 Included in the amount owing to subsidiaries is a total (principal) of rm42,600,000 (2009 : rm32,140,000) 
which is non-trade in nature, unsecured, bears interest at rates ranging from 2.75% to 3.50% (2009 : 2.75% 
to 4.00%) per annum and repayable on demand. the total amount owing is to be settled in cash.

31. ShORT-TERm BORROwInGS

   GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Bank overdrafts (note 35)
 - secured 1,497 674 – –
 - unsecured 10,546 6,004 10,546 6,004
 trust receipts
 - secured 1,262 – – –
 revolving credits
 - secured 50,500 20,000 – –
 - unsecured 10,000 25,200 10,000 10,000
 term loans
 - secured 18,696 18,570 – –
 - unsecured 28,044 31,620 – –
 long-term borrowings due within
  12 months (note 27) 2,156 4,550 – –

   122,701 106,618 20,546 16,004
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31. ShORT-TERm BORROwInGS (COnT’D)

 the bank overdrafts of the group and of the Company bear interest at rates ranging from 0.00% to 2.00% 
(2009 : 0.75% to 2.00%) per annum above the bankers’ base lending rate whilst the revolving credits of the 
group and of the Company bear interest at rates ranging from 1.00% to 1.50% (2009 : 1.00% to 1.50%) per 
annum above the bankers’ cost of funds.

 other than as disclosed in note 27 to the financial statements, the short-term loans of the group bear interest 
at rates ranging from 2.50% to 7.30% (2009 : 4.86% to 6.90%) per annum.

 In respect of secured borrowings, other than the long-term borrowings due within 12 months, the nature of 
the security is as follows:-

(a) first party legal charges over certain landed properties of certain subsidiaries;

(b) first party legal charges over an investment property of a subsidiary and a third party charge of the 
said investment property upon issuance of individual/stata titles;

(c) specific debenture on a subsidiary’s machinery;

(d) letter of guarantee and indemnity by all the directors of certain subsidiaries;

(e) Debentures covering fixed and floating charges over the present and future assets of certain subsidiaries;

(f) a pledge of the investments in quoted shares of a subsidiary of the group with 25,000,000 ordinary 
shares of rm1.00 each;

(g) Corporate guarantees from the Company, a subsidiary and Credit guarantee Corporation malaysia 
Berhad; and

(h) Joint and several guarantees from all directors of certain subsidiaries; and

(i) Charges on certain property, plant and equipment and the land use rights with a total carrying value of 
approximately rm25,681,000 (2009 : rm26,932,000) of a foreign subsidiary.

32. nET ASSETS pER ORDInARy ShARE

 net assets per ordinary share has been calculated based on the group’s shareholders’ funds as of 31 
December 2010 of rm513,403,000 (2009 : rm440,404,000) on 228,477,400 (2009 : 230,432,400) ordinary 
shares of rm1.00 each in issue (net of treasury shares).

33. CApITAL COmmITmEnTS

    GROup 
   2010 2009 

  Rm’000 rm’000

 property, plant and equipment
  
 authorised but not provided for:-  
 - Contracted 6,427 28,028
 - not contracted 8,075 26,378

   14,502 54,406
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34. COnTInGEnT LIABILITIES

   GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 unsecured

 Disputed increase in assessment
  on the power plant of a subsidiary
  levied by the local authority in the
  state of sabah 9,067 7,871 – –

 Disputed additional in tax payable of
  a subsidiary levied by the local
  Inland revenue Board 603 – – –

 Corporate guarantees given to
  financial institutions for facilities
  extended to subsidiaries – – 9,500 35,200

 a subsidiary entered into an agreement with a third party to develop certain pieces of freehold land. the third 
party claimed that the subsidiary breached certain terms of the agreement and the matter has not been fixed 
for trial. It is currently under case management.

35. CASh AnD CASh EquIvALEnTS

 Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statements comprise the following statement of financial 
position amounts:

   GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009
   Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Bank balances and deposits (note 23) 118,365 115,178 484 344
 Bank overdrafts (note 31) (12,043) (6,678) (10,546) (6,004)

   106,322 108,500 (10,062) (5,660)
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36. FInAnCIAL InSTRumEnTS

 the group’s activities are exposed to a variety of market risks (including foreign currency risk, interest rate 
risk and equity price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. the group’s overall financial risk management policy 
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the 
group’s financial performance. 

(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies

 the group’s policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activity are as follows:-

(i)	 Market	Risk	

(i) Foreign Currency Risk 

 the group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions and balances that are 
denominated in currencies other than ringgit malaysia. the currencies giving rise to this 
risk are primarily Chinese renminbi, Hong Kong Dollar, singapore Dollar and United states 
Dollar. foreign currency risk is monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the 
net exposure is at an acceptable level.

the group’s exposure to foreign currency is as follows:-

    unITED    
  RInGGIT ChInESE STATES SInGApORE hOnG KOnG
  mALAySIA REnmInBI DOLLAR DOLLAR DOLLAR OThERS TOTAL
GROup Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
2010       
       
Financial assets       
Investment in
 quoted shares 91,259 – – 6,053 48,148 – 145,460
Investment in
 unquoted shares 335 – – – – – 335
receivables 55,566 34,905 11,672 856 – 427 103,426
Bank balances
 and deposits 49,589 60,822 3,950 283 3,292 429 118,365

  196,749 95,727 15,622 7,192 51,440 856 367,586

Financial liabilities       
other payables 669 – – – – – 669
long-term borrowings 9,251 – – – – – 9,251
Hire purchase payables 79 – – – – – 79
payables 43,160 16,028 163 – – – 59,351
short-term borrowings 75,961 46,740 – – – – 122,701

  129,120 62,768 163 – – – 192,051
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36. FInAnCIAL InSTRumEnTS (COnT’D)

(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(i)	 Market	Risk	(Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

    unITED    
  RInGGIT ChInESE STATES SInGApORE hOnG KOnG
  mALAySIA REnmInBI DOLLAR DOLLAR DOLLAR OThERS TOTAL
GROup Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
2010 

net financial assets 67,629 32,959 15,459 7,192 51,440 856 175,535
less: net financial
 assets denominated in
 the respective entities’
 functional currencies (67,629) (32,959) – – – – (100,588)

Currency exposure – – 15,459 7,192 51,440 856 74,947

2009       

Financial assets       
Investment in
 quoted shares 61,839 – – 5,260 62,862 – 129,961
Investment in
 unquoted shares 335 – – – – – 335
receivables 66,989 44,743 3,400 – – 965 116,097
Bank balances
 and deposits 64,248 39,027 11,456 – – 447 115,178

  193,411 83,770 14,856 5,260 62,862 1,412 361,571

Financial liabilities       
other payables 692 – – – – – 692
long-term borrowings 8,019  – – – – – 8,019
payables 49,434 8,233 18 – – – 57,685
short-term borrowings 56,428 50,190 – – – – 106,618

  114,573 58,423 18 – – – 173,014

net financial assets 78,838 25,347 14,838 5,260 62,862 1,412 188,557
less: net financial
 assets denominated in
 the respective entities’
 functional currencies (78,838) (25,347) – – – – (104,185)

Currency exposure – – 14,838 5,260 62,862 1,412 84,372
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36. FInAnCIAL InSTRumEnTS (COnT’D)

(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(i)	 Market	Risk	(Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

   unITED 
  RInGGIT STATES 
  mALAySIA DOLLAR TOTAL
COmpAny Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
2010 
   
Financial assets   
receivables 215,297 440 215,737
Bank balances and deposits 484 – 484

  215,781 440 216,221

Financial liabilities   
payables 54,405 – 54,405
short-term borrowings 20,546 – 20,546

  74,951 – 74,951

  
net financial assets 140,830 440 141,270
less: net financial assets
 denominated in the respective
 entities’ functional currencies (140,830) – (140,830)

Currency exposure – 440 440

2009

Financial assets   
receivables 251,948 488 252,436
Bank balances and deposits 344 – 344

  252,292 488 252,780
   
   
Financial liabilities
payables 102,738 – 102,738
short-term borrowings 16,004 – 16,004

  118,742 – 118,742

 
net financial assets 133,550 488 134,038
less: net financial assets
 denominated in the respective
 entities’ functional currencies (133,550) – (133,550)

Currency exposure – 488 488
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(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(i)	 Market	Risk	(Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

 foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

 the following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in 
the foreign currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held 
constant:- 

  GROup COmpAny
  2010  2009 2010 2009
  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ 
 (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
 
Effects on profit after
 taxation and equity   

United states Dollar:-
- strengthened by 5% 580 556 17 18
- weakened by 5% (580) (556) (17) (18)

singapore Dollar:-   
- strengthened by 5% 270 197 – –
- weakened by 5% (270) (197) – –

Hong Kong Dollar:-    
- strengthened by 5% 1,929 2,357 – –
- weakened by 5% (1,929) (2,357) – –

 
(ii) Interest Rate Risk  

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. the group’s exposure to interest 
rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities. the group’s 
policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.  any surplus funds of the 
group will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income. 

  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis 

 the following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the 
interest rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:- 

    GROup COmpAny
  2010  2009 2010 2009
  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ 
 (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

Effects on profit after
 taxation and equity    
 
Increase of 25 basis
 points (bp) (94) (69) (39) (30)
Decrease of 25 bp 94 69 39 30
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(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(i)	 Market	Risk	(Cont’d)
 

(iii) Equity Price Risk  

 the group’s principal exposure to equity price risk arises mainly from changes in quoted 
investment prices. the group manages its exposure to equity price risks by maintaining a 
portfolio of equities with different risk profiles.

 equity price risk sensitivity analysis

 the following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the 
prices of the quoted investments as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables 
held constant:-

    GROup COmpAny
  2010  2009 2010 2009
  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ Increase/ 
 (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

Effects on profit
 after taxation

Increase of 5% – – – –
Decrease of 5% – – – –

Effects on equity

Increase of 5% 7,273 6,498 – –
Decrease of 5% (7,273) (6,498) – –

(ii)	 Credit	Risk

 the group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from 
trade and other receivables. the group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of 
credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures on an ongoing basis. for other financial 
assets (including quoted investments, cash and bank balances and derivatives), the group 
minimises credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 the group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred 
losses in respect of the trade and other receivables as appropriate. the main components of this 
allowance are a specific loss component that relates to individually significant exposures, and a 
collective loss component established for groups of similar assets in respect of losses that have 
been incurred but not yet identified. Impairment is estimated by management based on prior 
experience and the current economic environment.

Credit risk concentration profile

 the group does not have any major concentration of credit risk related to any individual customer 
or counterparty.
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(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(ii)	 Credit	Risk	(Cont’d)
 
 exposure to credit risk

 as the group does not hold any collateral, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented 
by the carrying amount of the financial assets as at the end of the reporting period.

 the exposure of credit risk for trade receivables (including amount owing by subsidiaries) by 
geographical region is as follows:-

  GROup COmpAny
  2010  2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 
 malaysia 33,936 43,873 – –
 China 32,055 36,489 – –
 others 5,708 38 – –

  71,699 80,400 – –

 ageing analysis

 the ageing analysis of the group’s trade receivables (including amount owing by subsidiaries) 
as at 31 December 2010 is as follows:-

  GROSS InDIvIDuAL COLLECTIvE CARRyInG
  AmOunT ImpAIRmEnT ImpAIRmEnT vALuE 

GROup Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000

 not past due  58,317 – – 58,317
    
 past due:-    
 - less than 3 months 5,089 – – 5,089
 - 3 to 6 months 1,565 – – 1,565
 - over 6 months 17,482 (10,754) – 6,728

  82,453 (10,754) – 71,699

 at the end of the reporting period, trade receivables that are individually impaired were those in 
significant financial difficulties and have defaulted on payments. these receivables are not secured 
by any collateral or credit enhancement.

 the collective impairment allowance is determined based on estimated irrecoverable amounts 
from the sale of electricity, steam, goods and properties, determined by reference to past default 
experience.
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(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)

(ii)	 Credit	Risk	(Cont’d)

 Trade receivables that are past due but not impaired

 the group believes that no impairment allowance is necessary in respect of these trade receivables. 
they are substantially companies with good collection track record and no recent history of 
default. 

 Trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired

 a significant portion of trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are regular 
customers that have been transacting with the group. the groups uses ageing analysis to monitor 
the credit quality of the trade receivables.  any receivables having significant balances past due 
or more than 180 days, which are deemed to have higher credit risk, are monitored individually.

(iii)	 Liquidity	Risk

 liquidity risk arises mainly from general funding and business activities. the group practises 
prudent risk management by maintaining sufficient cash balances and the availability of funding 
through certain committed credit facilities.

 the following table sets out the maturity profile of the financial liabilities as at the end of the 
reporting period based on contractual undiscounted cash flows (including interest payments 
computed using contractual rates or, if floating, based on the rates at the end of the reporting 
period):-

    COnTRACTuAL   
  EFFECTIvE CARRyInG unDISCOunTED wIThIn 1 – 5 OvER 
  RATE AmOunT CASh FLOwS 1 yEAR yEARS  5 yEARS
 GROup % Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
 2010      
      
 trade payables – 29,970 29,970 29,970 – –
 other payables
  and accruals – 29,868 29,868 29,199 – 669
 Hire purchase
  payables – 261 273 193 80 –
 term loans 4.00%-7.30% 58,147 59,824 49,797 8,684 1,343
 Bank overdrafts 6.30%-8.05% 12,043 16,573 16,573 – –
 trust receipts 4.00%-7.50% 1,262 1,262 1,262 – –
 revolving credits 4.16%-4.70% 60,500 61,152 61,152 – –

   192,051 198,922 188,146 8,764 2,012



95

MEGA FIRST CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 6682-V))  l Annual Report 2010 Laporan Tahunan 

Notes To The Financial Statements

36. FInAnCIAL InSTRumEnTS (COnT’D)

(a)	 Financial	Risk	Management	Policies	(Cont’d)
 
(iii)	 Liquidity	Risk	(Cont’d)
    
    COnTRACTuAL   
  EFFECTIvE CARRyInG unDISCOunTED wIThIn 1 – 5 OvER 
  RATE AmOunT CASh FLOwS 1 yEAR yEARS  5 yEARS
 GROup % Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
 2009
     
 trade payables – 22,095 22,095 22,095 – –
 other payables
  and accruals – 36,273 36,273 35,581 – 692
 Hire purchase
  payables – 9 9 9 – –
 term loans 4.86%-5.05% 59,759 61,832 52,824 7,856 1,152
 Bonds 9.20% 3,000 3,153 3,153 – –
 Bank overdrafts 6.30%-7.55% 6,678 7,035 7,035 – –
 revolving credits 3.52%-4.07% 45,200 45,810 45,810 – –

   173,014 176,207 166,507 7,856 1,844

 
 COmpAny
 2010

 other payables
   and accruals – 4,038 4,038 4,038 – –
 amount owing to
  subsidiaries – 50,367 50,367 – – 50,367
 Bank overdrafts 7.05%-8.05% 10,546 11,367 11,367 – –
 revolving credits 4.67%-4.70% 10,000 10,117 10,117 – –

   74,951 75,889 25,522 – 50,367

 
 COmpAny
 2009      
      
 other payables
  and accruals – 5,723 5,723 5,723 – –
 amount owing
  to subsidiaries – 97,015 97,015 – – 97,015
 Bank overdrafts 6.30%-7.30% 6,004 6,428 6,428 – –
 revolving credits 4.93%-4.07% 10,000 10,199 10,199 – –

   118,742 119,365 22,350 – 97,015
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(b)	 Capital	Risk	Management

 the group manages its capital to ensure that entities within the group will be able to maintain an optimal 
capital structure so as to support their businesses and maximise shareholders value. to achieve this 
objective, the group may make adjustments to the capital structure in view of changes in economic 
conditions, such as adjusting the amount of dividend payment, returning of capital to shareholders or 
issuing new shares.

 the group manages its capital based on debt-to-equity ratio. the group’s strategies were unchanged 
from the previous financial year.

 the debt-to-equity ratio of the group as at the end of the reporting period was as follows:-

  GROup
  2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000
   

 
 trade payables 29,970 22,095
 other payables and accruals 29,868 36,273
 Hire purchase payables 261 9
 term loans 58,147 59,759
 Bank overdrafts 12,043 6,678
 trust receipts 1,262 –
 Bonds – 3,000
 revolving credits 60,500 45,200

  192,051 173,014
 less: Bank balances and deposits (118,365) (115,178)

 net debt 73,686 57,836

 equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 513,403 440,404

 Debt-to-equity ratio 0.14 0.13

 
 Under the requirement of Bursa malaysia practice note no. 17/2005, the Company is required to maintain 

a consolidated shareholders’ equity (total equity attributable to owners of the Company) equal to or 
not less than the 25% of the issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) and such 
shareholders’ equity is not less than rm40 million. the group has complied with this requirement.
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(c)	 Classification	Of	Financial	Instruments

  GROup COmpAny
  2010 2010
  Rm’000 Rm’000
 
 Financial assets

 available-for-sale financial assets
 Investment in quoted shares, at fair value 145,460 –
 Investment in unquoted shares, at cost 335 –

  145,795 –

 
 loans and receivables financial assets 
 receivables 103,426 215,737
 Bank balances and deposits 118,365 484

  221,791 216,221

 
 Financial liabilities 

 other financial liabilities  
 other payables 669 –
 long term borrowings 9,251 –
 Hire purchase payables 261 –
 payables 59,169 54,405
 short-term borrowings 122,701 20,546

  192,051 74,951

(d)	 Fair	Values	Of	Financial	Instruments

 the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities reported in the financial statements 
approximated their fair values.

 the following summarises the methods used to determine the fair values of the financial instruments:-

(i) the financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next 12 months approximated 
their fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

(ii) the fair value of quoted investments is estimated based on their quoted market prices as at the 
end of the reporting period.

(iii) the fair value of hire purchase payables is determined by discounting the relevant cash flows 
using current interest rates for similar instruments as at the end of the reporting period.

(iv) the carrying amounts of the term loans approximated their fair values as these instruments bear 
interest at variable rates.
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 Business segments

 for management purposes, the group is organised into the following main divisions:-

 Division Description

 power Build, own and operate power plants.

 property property development and investment.

 limestone quarrying of limestone, manufacturing and trading of calcium carbonate powder, 
lime based products and calcium silicate bricks.

 engineering engineering, designing and manufacturing of automotive and transportation 
components.

 Investment holding Investment holding.
   

  Continuing Operations
      Investment
      holdings &
Group  power property Limestone Engineering Others Eliminations Consolidated
2010  Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000
       
Revenue       
external sales 395,038 25,043 74,540 15,104 13,598 – 523,323
Inter-segment revenue – – – – 64,473 (64,473) –
       
total revenue 395,038 25,043 74,540 15,104 78,071 (64,473) 523,323

       
Results       
profit from operations 76,373 24,651 16,192 2,706 69,974 (62,991) 126,905
finance costs (2,372) (641) (525) (16) (2,530) – (6,084)
       
  74,001 24,010 15,667 2,690 67,444 (62,991) 120,821

share of profit in an associate       305
Income tax expense       (21,905)

profit for the financial year       99,221

Other information       
Capital expenditure 36,223 227 9,338 713 2,766 – 49,267
Depreciation and amortisation 19,683 295 3,858 741 788 – 25,365

Assets       
segment assets 328,531 336,634 118,276 11,235 52,970 – 847,646
Unallocated corporate assets – 2,481 359 – 1,832 – 4,672
Inter-segment assets 12,955 32,805 30,695 – 232,132 (308,587) –
Investment in an associate – – – – 43,221 – 43,221
       
Consolidated total assets 341,486 371,920 149,330 11,235 330,155 (308,587) 895,539
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  Continuing Operations
      Investment
      holdings &
Group  power property Limestone Engineering Others Eliminations Consolidated
2010  Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000 Rm’000

       
Liabilities       
segment liabilities 89,574 50,088 17,913 1,694 32,782 – 192,051
Unallocated corporate liabilities 14,655 4,156 7,192 1,390 438 – 27,831
Inter-segment liabilities 630 165,834 500 52,881 134,245 (354,090) –
       
Consolidated total liabilities 104,859 220,078 25,605 55,965 167,465 (354,090) 219,882

2009
 
Revenue       
external sales 333,556 48,504 68,934 10,437 1,672 – 463,103
Inter-segment revenue – – – – 16,556 (16,556) –
       
total revenue 333,556 48,504 68,934 10,437 18,228 (16,556) 463,103
       

Results       
profit from operations 80,323 12,614 17,434 572 26,594 (15,280) 122,257
finance costs (3,472) (28) (629) (14) (1,167) – (5,310)
       
  76,851 12,586 16,805 558 25,427 (15,280) 116,947
       
share of profit in an associate       573
Income tax expense       (21,332)

profit for the financial year       96,188
       

Other information       
Capital expenditure 27,898 547 3,116 538 1,368 – 33,467
Depreciation and amortisation 17,767 227 3,927 809 210 – 22,940

Assets       
segment assets 310,596 226,313 104,521 9,964 138,176 – 789,570
Unallocated corporate assets – 1,008 493 – 1,946 – 3,447
Inter-segment assets 57,338 34,650 32,287 – 301,086 (425,361) –
Investment in an associate – – – – 4,836 – 4,836
       
Consolidated total assets 367,934 261,971 137,301 9,964 446,044 (425,361) 797,853
       

Liabilities       
segment liabilities 92,090 42,180 18,389 3,178 17,177 – 173,014
Unallocated corporate liabilities 15,007 535 8,738 8 5,217 – 29,505
Inter-segment liabilities 775 121,726 500 54,078 248,667 (425,746) –
       
Consolidated total liabilities 107,872 164,441 27,627 57,264 271,061 (425,746) 202,519
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Geographical segments

analysis by geographical segments:-

  Revenue non-current assets Capital additions
  2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

malaysia 190,321 180,541 458,692 380,554 18,321 5,672
China  283,253 247,590 115,347 110,805 30,946 27,795
other asean countries 30,736 15,227 – – – –
India  17,483 19,712 – – – –
other countries 1,530 33 – – – –

  523,323 463,103 574,039 491,359 49,267 33,467

38. SuBSIDIARIES

 the principal activities of the subsidiaries, their place of incorporation and the effective interest of the Company 
are shown below:-

 
      Effective Group
      Interest
     Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %

mega first power  Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 Industries sdn. Bhd.

mega first power (HK) Investment holding Hong Kong 100 100
  limited  
    
mega first power Contractor for malaysia 100 100
 services sdn. Bhd. operation and
    maintenance of    
    power plants  100 100
    
serudong power Build, own and malaysia 51 51
  sdn. Bhd. operate a power
     plant 
    
shaoxing mega Heat own and operate a the people’s 60 60
  and power Co. power plant republic of
 limited *       China 
    
mega first Housing property malaysia 100 100
  Development development
  sdn. Bhd. 
   
gombak land property malaysia 100 100
  sdn. Bhd. development 
    
Community Consortium property
  sdn. Bhd. development malaysia 100 100
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      Effective Group
      Interest
     Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %

empayar permai property development malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd.  
    
Highland resources property development malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd.     
 
Idaman Harmoni property investment malaysia 65 65
  sdn. Bhd.  
    
Kinta Ceria sdn. Bhd. property investment malaysia 100 100
    
paya emas sdn. Bhd. property development malaysia 60 60
 development  
 
public ventures Dormant malaysia 100 100
  management
  sdn. Bhd. 
    
megah Harmonik property management malaysia 100 100
  property management 
  sdn. Bhd. 
   
greentown parking Car park operator malaysia 100 100
  sdn. Bhd. (formerly
  known as Consotech
  sdn. Bhd.) 
    
rock Chemical Investment holding malaysia 60.4 60.4
 Industries (malaysia) and provision of
 Berhad  management
    consultancy
    services 
    
Batamas sdn. Bhd. manufacture and sale malaysia 60.4 60.4
    of calcium silicate
     bricks

mega first ventures Dormant Hong Kong 60.4 60.4
  limited * 
    
mesrasasi sdn. Bhd. limestone quarry malaysia 60.4 60.4
    operator 
    
rCI lime sdn. Bhd. manufacture and malaysia 60.4 60.4
    sale of lime
    products and
    limestone quarry
    operator 
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      Effective Group
      Interest
     Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %

rCI marketing trading of building malaysia 60.4 60.4
  sdn. Bhd. materials and 
    chemical
    products 
    
rCI minerals Investment holding malaysia 60.4 60.4
 sdn. Bhd.
 
rCI ventures Investment holding malaysia 60.4 60.4
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
Cheng sun Industries Investment holding malaysia 99.6 99.6
sdn. Bhd.     
  
syarikat Cheng sun quarrying of malaysia 99.6 99.6
 quarry sdn. Bhd. limestone and
    production of fine
    calcium carbonate
    powder 
    
Bloxwich International Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd.  
    
Bloxwich (malaysia) engineering, design malaysia 95 95
 sdn. Bhd. and manufacture
      of automotive and
    transportation
     components 
    
Bloxwich lighting  manufacturing of light malaysia 100 –
  sdn. Bhd. emitting diode (leD)
    for lighting purposes 
    
Bloxwich Industries In liquidation south africa 100 100
  (pty) limited **  
    
Hexachase Corporation Desktop publishing malaysia 52.4 50
  sdn. Bhd. ^  
    
Hexachase labels manufacturer of malaysia 47.1 45
 sdn. Bhd. ^ # labels and printed
      products 
    
Hexachase marketing marketing and trading malaysia 47.1 45
 & trading of labels and printed
 sdn. Bhd. ^ # products
   
Hexachase labels Dormant malaysia 37.7 36
  (Kuala lumpur)
  sdn. Bhd. ^ #     
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      Effective Group
      Interest
     Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %

Hexachase packaging manufacturer of malaysia 41.9 40
 sdn. Bhd. ^ # packaging
    materials 
    
Hexachase paper marketing and trading malaysia 41.9 40
products of paper and
sdn. Bhd. ^ #  associated products 

authentic excellence Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd.    
 
Bayangan sutera Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
mffB International Dormant British virgin 100 100
  limited  Islands 
    
Don sahong power Investment holding British virgin 100 70
  Company limited @  Islands 
    
geo-mobile asia Investment holding malaysia 100 100
  sdn. Bhd. 
    
mamut Copper mining Dormant malaysia 100 100
  sdn. Bhd. 
    
geo-mobile asia (HK) Dormant Hong Kong 100 100
 limited *    
 
mega first Corporate provision of malaysia 100 100
  services sdn. Bhd. secretarial
      services 
    
mega first Development Dormant malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
 
mega first Industries Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
mfCB marketing Dormant malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
mega first mining Investment holding malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
mega first properties Dormant malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd.    
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      Effective Group
      Interest
     Country of 2010 2009
Company principal Activities Incorporation % %

mega first resources Dormant malaysia 100 100
 sdn. Bhd. 
    
mega first ventures Dormant malaysia 100 100
  sdn. Bhd. 
    
propera sdn. Bhd. Dormant malaysia 100 100
    

* The financial statements of these companies are examined by auditors other than the auditors of the 
Company.

** on 19 January 2009, Bloxwich Industries (Pty) Limited (“BIPL”) was placed under liquidation pursuant 
to a winding-up order granted by the High Court of South Africa in Durban, Republic of South Africa 
upon the voluntary petition of BIPL.

^ on 6 April 2010, the Company increased its shareholding in Hexachase Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (“HCSB”), 
an existing associate company, from 50% to 52.38% through the subscription of an additional 6,250 
new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each for the total cash consideration of RM500,000. HCSB therefore 
became a subsidiary of the Company with effect from 6 April 2010.

# These companies are subsidiaries of HCSB.

@ on 20 September 2010, the Company acquired from IJM Corporation Berhad its 30% interest in the 
Don Sahong Hydropower Project which includes 3,000 shares of USD1.00 each, representing 30% 
equity interest in Don Sahong Power Company Limited (“DSPC”) for the total purchase consideration 
of RM4,155,000. DSPC therefore became a 100% owned subsidiary of the Company with effect from 
20 September 2010.
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 on 6 april 2010, the Company increased its shareholdings in Hexachase Corporation sdn. Bhd. (“HCsB”), 
an existing associate company, from 50% to 52.38% through the subscription of an additional 6,250 new 
ordinary shares of rm1.00 each for the total cash consideration of rm500,000. HCsB therefore became a 
subsidiary of the Company with effect from 6 april 2010.

 the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisition were:-

  AT DATE OF ACquISITIOn
  CARRyInG FAIR vALuE
  AmOunT RECOGnISED 

 Rm’000 Rm’000

 property, plant and equipment 6,796 6,796
 Inventories 1,781 1,781
 receivables 2,480 2,480
 Bank balances and deposits 1,518 1,518
 goodwill on consolidation 80 80
 terms loans (3,001) (3,001)
 Hire purchase payables (340) (340)
 Deffered tax lialibilities (210) (210)
 payables (2,136) (2,136)
 revolving credits/trust receipts (1,265) (1,265)
 minority interests (600) (600)

 net identifiable assets 5,103 5,103

 less: minority interests  (2,430) 
add: goodwill on acquisition  1,327 
  

 total purchase consideration     4,000
 less: transferred from investment in associate    (3,500)

      500

 less: Cash and cash equivalents of the subsidiaries acquired   (1,518)
 
 net cash inflow from acquisition of the subsidiary    (1,018)
    

 the acquired subsidiary has contributed the following results to the group:-

  2010 
  Rm’000
    
 revenue     9,972
 profit after taxation     406
 
   
 If the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of the financial year, the group’s revenue and profit after 

taxation from continuing operations would have been approximately rm526,424,000 and rm99,548,000 
respectively.
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Notes To The Financial Statements

40. DECOnSOLIDATIOn OF SuBSIDIARIES

 2009

 mfpm and JosB were struck off the company register as described in note 12 to the financial statements.

41. DIRECTORS’ REmunERATIOn

 the aggregate amount of remuneration received and receivable by the Directors of the group and of the 
Company during the financial year are as follows:-

   GROup/COmpAny
    2010 2009 

   Rm’000 rm’000

 executive Directors
 - salary, bonus and other remuneration, including
  benefits-in-kind (gross)  806 726
 
 non-executive Directors
 - fees  213 208
 - other emoluments  30 19

    1,049 953

 
 the details of directors’ remuneration received and receivable for the financial year in bands of rm50,000 

are as follows:-

   GROup/COmpAny
    2010 2009
    Rm’000 rm’000

 executive Directors
 rm300,001 – rm350,000 – 1
 rm350,001 – rm400,000 1 –
 rm400,001 – rm450,000 1 1 

 
 non-executive Directors
 - Below rm50,000 9 7
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Notes To The Financial Statements

42. RELATED pARTy DISCLOSuRES

for the purpose of the financial statements, the group and the Company have related party relationships with:-

(a) its subsidiaries as disclosed in note 38 to the financial statements; and

(b) key management personnel. Key management personnel are defined as those persons having authority 
and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the group and of the Company 
either directly or indirectly. the key management personnel of the group and of the Company consist 
of executive Directors and members of senior management and heads of major subsidiaries of the 
group.

 In addition to the information disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the group and the Company 
carried out the following transactions with its related parties during the financial year:-

(a) the details of the transactions with subsidiaries are as follows:-

  GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009 

  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000 
Dividend income received

    and receivable  – – 62,338 14,813
 management fee received
  and receivable  – – 1,482 1,165

(b) the remuneration of key management personnel is as follows:-
     

 GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009 

  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000

 Directors’ fees  213 208 213 208
 salary, bonus and other
  remuneration, including
  benefits-in-kind (gross)  3,484 2,813 1,271 1,037

(c) the movement in share options of key management personnel is as follows:-

  GROup COmpAny
   2010 2009 2010 2009 

  Rm’000 rm’000 Rm’000 rm’000
 
 at 1 January  2,370 2,370 1,100 1,100
 granted  3,300 – 3,300 –
 exercised  (2,370) – (1,100) –
 
 at 31 December  3,300 2,370 3,300 1,100
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43. SIGnIFICAnT CORpORATE EvEnTS

(a) on 6 april 2010, the group increased its shareholding in Hexachase Corporation sdn. Bhd. (“Hexachase”), 
an existing associate company, from 50% to 52.38% through the subscription of an additional 6,250 
new ordinary shares of rm1 each for a total cash consideration of rm500,000. Hexachase therefore 
became a subsidiary of mfCB with effect from 6 april 2010.

(b) on 20 september 2010, the group acquired from IJm Corporation Berhad a 30% equity interest 
comprising 3,000 shares of UsD1 each in Don sahong power Company limited (“DspC”) for a total 
purchase consideration of rm4,155,000. DspC is a special purpose vehicle set up to undertake the 
Don sahong Hydropower project. DspC therefore became a 100% owned subsidiary of mfCB with 
effect from 20 september 2010.

(c) on 8 December 2010, Bloxwich lighting sdn. Bhd (“Bloxwich lighting”), a wholly-owned subsidiary 
of Bloxwich International sdn. Bhd., which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company was 
incorporated in malaysia. Bloxwich lighting will be principally involved in the manufacturing of light 
emitting diode (leD) luminaire for lighting purposes.

 
(d) During the period from 16 July 2010 to 31 December 2010, the group has acquired a total of 143,411,000 

fully paid-up ordinary shares of rm0.10 each representing 20.59% equity interest in Jadi Imaging 
Holdings Berhad (“JaDI”), a public company listed on the main market of Bursa malaysia securities 
Berhad, for a total purchase consideration of approximately rm34.6 million comprising:-

(i) 61,462,000 shares acquired through subscription of a private placement at the issue price of 
rm0.20 per share; and

(ii) 81,949,000 shares acquired through open market purchases.

 JaDI became an associate company on 25 october 2010 and the group’s share of results in JaDI for 
the period from november 2010 to December 2010 has been incorporated in the consolidated results 
for the 4th quarter ended 31 December 2010.
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Statement By Directors

the Directors of mEGA FIRST CORpORATIOn BERhAD state that, in their opinion, the accompanying statements 
of financial position and statements of comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity are drawn up 
in accordance with financial reporting standards and the Companies act 1965 in malaysia so as to give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the group and of the Company as of 31 December 2010 and of the results 
of their businesses and the cash flows of the group and of the Company for the financial year ended on that date.

the supplementary information set out in note 26 (f), which is not part of the financial statements, is prepared in all 
material respects, in accordance with guidance on special matter no. 1, Determination of realised and Unrealised 
profits or losses in the Context of Disclosure pursuant to Bursa malaysia securities Berhad listing requirements, 
as issued by malaysian Institute of accountants and the directive of Bursa malaysia securities Berhad.

signed in accordance
with a resolution of the Directors,

DR. LIm ThIAn SOO

GOh nAn yAnG

petaling Jaya
22 march 2011

I, DR. LIm ThIAn SOO, the director primarily responsible for the financial management of mEGA FIRST 
CORpORATIOn BERhAD, do solemnly and sincerely declare that the accompanying statements of financial 
position and statements of comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity, are, in my opinion, correct 
and I make this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true, and by virtue of the provisions 
of the statutory Declarations act 1960.

subscribed and solemnly declared by the abovenamed
DR. LIm ThIAn SOO at pETALInG jAyA this
22nd day of march 2011

Before me,

pn KOh TwEE yOnG @ KOh TwEE SIEw
COmmISSIOnER FOR OAThS

Statutory Declaration
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List Of Properties Held
as at 31 December 2010

no. Description Location
Approximate
Age (years)

Total Area 
(sq.metre) Tenure

year of
Acquisition

year of Last
valuation

net 
Book 
value

Rm’000

1. factory land and building pt 2620 & pt 2621
lot 31 seri Iskandar technology park
mukim Bota
Daerah perak tengah
32600 Bota, perak Darul ridzuan

14  12,565 leasehold 
99 years
(expire in 2095)

1996 n/a  2,676 

2. factory land and building qi yang gong lu
qi xian town
shaoxing County
Zhejiang province
people’s republic of China

13  61,960 leasehold
22 years
(expire in 2019)

1997 n/a  24,540 

3.  vacant land held for
 development

pt 2388, 2397, 2401
mukim setapak
wilayah persekutuan Kuala lumpur

n/a  2,298 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2086)

1987 n/a  202 

4. vacant land held for
development

pt 134908, 134914
greentown, Ipoh
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  10,072 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2094)

1995 n/a  4,523 

5. vacant land held for
development

lot 277 to 279
mukim of paya rumput
Daerah melaka tengah, melaka

n/a  184,990 freehold 1993 n/a  7,548 

6. vacant land held for
development

pt 134909
greentown, Ipoh
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  8,094 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2094)

2005 n/a  5,681 

7. vacant land held for 
development

lot 2215-2261, 3887-4068, 4070
pt 1135-1166, 1184-1199
mukim Dengkil, Daerah sepang
selangor Darul ehsan

n/a  316,464 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2097)

1996 n/a  33,533 

8. Corporate office tower
and office suite

pt 24605
Bandar petaling Jaya
selangor Darul ehsan

2  18,806 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2106)

2006 n/a  78,727 

9. factory land and building lot pt 839
mukim of sg. raia
Kinta District, perak Darul ridzuan

23  28,850 leasehold
60 years
(expire in 2047)

1987 n/a  1,188 

10. quarrying limestone hill lot pt 132
mukim of sg. raia
Kinta District, perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  36,367 leasehold
30 years
(expire in 2011)

1981 n/a  –   
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List Of Properties Held
as at 31 December 2010

no. Description Location
Approximate
Age (years)

Total Area 
(sq.metre) Tenure

year of
Acquisition

year of Last
valuation

net 
Book 
value

Rm’000

11. vacant land lot pt 1109
mukim of sg. raia
Kinta District, perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  8,099 leasehold
30 years
(expire in 2022)

1992 n/a  3 

12. quarry and limestone hill Hs(D) Ka 46712 pt 3997
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  193,300 leasehold
30 years
(expire in 2025)

1996 1996  2,959 

13. Building, office and 
guardhouse

lot 45158
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

8 22,600 freehold 1997 1997 1,869 

14. Integrated lime kiln
and hydration plant

lot 45157
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  18,700 freehold 1996 1996  163 

15. stockyard lot 21487
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  10,600 freehold 1996 1996  40 

16. stockyard lot 45156
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  16,415 freehold 2006 2006  271 

17. quarry, limestone hill
and guardhouse

lot 45152
gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

4  16,010 freehold 2007 n/a  494 

18. 3 storey shophouse station 18
170, Jalan pengkalan Barat 32
stesyen 18 pasir puteh
31650 Ipoh
perak Darul ridzuan

8  185 leasehold
(expire in 2096)

2002 n/a  301 

19. Double storey detached 
house

40, Jalan mayang 2
taman mayang fasa II
30300 Kuala Kangsar
perak Darul ridzuan

4  130 freehold 2006 n/a  121 
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no. Description Location
Approximate
Age (years)

Total Area 
(sq.metre) Tenure

year of
Acquisition

year of Last
valuation

net 
Book 
value

Rm’000

20. vacant land pt 4728, Jalan raja musa
mukim Batang Berjuntai
45600 Batang Berjuntai
selangor Darul ehsan

n/a  77,118 freehold 1997 n/a  1,595 

21. factory buildings lot 138321, Jalan Changkat larang
p.o. Box 15
31007 Batu gajah
perak Darul ridzuan

28  42,576 leasehold
(expire in 2045)

1982 1985 2,354 

22. quarry and limestone hill pt 1491, mukim Kampar
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  58,474 leasehold
(expire in 2037)

2007 n/a  77 

23. quarry and limestone hill pt 3962, mukim Kampar
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  28,328 leasehold
(expire in 2022)

2007 n/a  36 

24. office and warehouse lot 28
Jalan pengacara U1/48
temasya Industrial park
selangor Darul ehsan

11  892 freehold 2000 2000  1,059 

25. Double storey terrace house Hs(D) 128830 pt 194343
mukim Hulu Kinta, Daerah Kinta
perak Darul ridzuan

2  121 leasehold
(expire in 2103)

2009 n/a  129 

26. vacant land geran 58731 lot 45155
mukim of Kampar
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

n/a  22,662 freehold 2009 n/a  427 

27. warehouse lot 45158, gunung panjang
31600 gopeng
perak Darul ridzuan

2  864 freehold 2009 n/a  549 

28. Double storey shop office Hs (D) 108533 pt 51378
Bandar amanjaya, sungai petani
Kedah Darul aman

1  147 freehold 2010 2010  136 

29. factory lot 77, Jalan IKs mJ 6
Kawasan perindustrian malim Jaya
75250 melaka

14  711 leasehold
96 years
(expire in 2096)

2000 2005  577 

List Of Properties Held
as at 31 December 2010
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List Of Properties Held
as at 31 December 2010

no. Description Location
Approximate
Age (years))

Total Area 
(sq.metre) Tenure

year of
Acquisition

year of Last
valuation

net 
Book 
value

Rm’000

30. factory and office 6 & 8, Jalan Berkat 12
taman malim Jaya
75250 melaka

6  301 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2077)

2004 2005  321 

31. factory and office lot 4788-4789
Jalan ttC 29
taman perindustrian Cheng
taman teknologi Cheng
75260 melaka

1  2,005 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2096)

2010 2009  2,538 

32. factory lot 2233-2234, Jalan Berkat 12
taman malim Jaya
75250 melaka

1  270 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2077)

2009 n/a  1,077 

33. factory 104 & 105, Jalan IKs mJ 6
taman IKs malim Jaya
75250 melaka

14  1,465 leasehold
99 years
(expire in 2096)

2006 2006  619 

n/a    Not applicable
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Statistics Of Shareholdings
as at 25 march 2011

authorised Capital : rm500,000,000 divided into 500,000,000 ordinary shares of rm1.00 each.

Issued and paid-up Capital : rm242,205,000 divided into 242,205,000 ordinary shares of rm1.00 each 
fully paid-up.

Class of shares : ordinary shares of rm1.00 each.

voting rights : one vote per ordinary share on a poll.
  one vote per shareholder on a show of hands.

    no. of no. of % of
Size of Shareholdings Shareholders Shares held Shareholdings

1 to 99 726 39,942 0.02
100 to 1,000 4,807 4,515,035 1.98
1,001 to 10,000 6,645 24,628,989 10.81
10,001 to 100,000 773 20,997,180 9.22
100,001 to less than 5% of issued shares 113 92,256,274 40.50
5% and above of issued shares 3 85,354,480 37.47

Total  13,067 227,791,900 100.00

(*)   - Excludes 14,413,100 treasury shares retained by the Company as reflected in the Record of Depositors.
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as at 25 march 2011

Top 30 Securities Accounts holders as at 25 march 2011

  no. of % of
no. name of Securities Account holder shares held Shareholdings #

1) amsec nominees (tempatan) sdn Bhd
 - Pledged Securities Account - AmBank (M) Berhad
  for Rubber Thread Industries (M) Sdn Bhd 47,905,000  21.03
2) Cartaban nominees (asing) sdn Bhd 
 - BBH And Co. Boston for Fidelity Low-Priced Stock Fund 22,662,000 9.95
3) perbadanan pembangunan ekonomi sabah (seDCo) 14,787,480  6.49
4) HlB nominees (asing) sdn Bhd
 - Pledged Securities Account for Keen Capital Investments Limited 7,643,000  3.36
5) prt Capital pte ltd 5,916,500  2.60
6) Kah Hin loong sdn Bhd 5,894,320 2.59
7) eCml nominees (asing) sdn Bhd 
 - DMG & Partners Securities Pte Ltd for Keen Capital
  Investments Limited 5,000,400  2.20
8) amanahraya trustees Berhad
 - Skim Amanah Saham Bumiputera 4,730,000  2.08
9) omega semiconductor sdn Bhd 4,413,300  1.94
10) shoptra Jaya (m) sdn Bhd   3,413,300  1.50
11) Jf apex nominees (tempatan) sdn Bhd
 - Pledged Securities Account for Lim Gaik Bway @ Lim Chiew Ah 3,000,000  1.32
12) grand terrace sdn Bhd 2,950,600  1.30
13) lim gaik Bway @ lim Chiew ah 2,790,500 1.23
14) apsara vohrah 2,397,000  1.05
15) Koay Keng teik @ Koay Chia wah 2,089,500 0.92
16) lanai etika sdn Bhd 1,927,200  0.85
17) HsBC nominees (asing) sdn Bhd 
 - Exempt AN  for the Bank of New York Mellon (Mellon Acct) 1,609,800  0.71
18) Zulkifli bin Hussain  1,515,000 0.67
19) Zulkifli bin Hussain  1,490,000 0.65
20) HsBC nominees (asing) sdn Bhd
 - Exempt AN for BNP Paribas Wealth Management
 Singapore Branch (Foreign) 1,393,700 0.61
21) espoir Investments pte ltd 1,360,000  0.60
22) Koay Keng ling 1,261,100 0.55
23) Citigroup nominees (asing) sdn Bhd 
 - CBNY for Dimensional  Emerging Markets Value Fund 1,101,700  0.48
24) Koay Keng Huat 1,025,000  0.45
25) CK goh Holdings sdn Bhd 1,020,000 0.45
26) Jf apex nominees (tempatan) sdn Bhd
 - Pledged Securities Account for Koay Keng Ling 1,000,000 0.44
27) Koay Keng teik @ Koay Chia wah 1,000,000 0.44
28) malaysia nominees (tempatan) sdn Bhd  
 - Great Eastern Life Assurance (Malaysia) Berhad (LGF) 989,200 0.43
29) Juwitawan sdn Bhd 974,000 0.43
30) Kumpulan y r sdn Bhd 858,500 0.38
 
 total 154,118,100 67.66
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Statistics Of Shareholdings
as at 25 march 2011

SuBSTAnTIAL ShAREhOLDERS ACCORDInG TO ThE REGISTER OF SuBSTAnTIAL 
ShAREhOLDERS AS AT 25 mARCh 2011
 
 Direct Interest Deemed Interest
no. name of Substantial Shareholder Shares % # Shares % #

1) goh nan Kioh 713,600 0.31 68,392,100 (a) 30.02
2) rubber thread Industries (m) sdn Bhd 47,905,000 21.03 1,927,200 (b) 0.85
3) perbadanan pembangunan
  ekonomi sabah (seDCo) 14,787,480 6.49 – –
4) Keen Capital Investments limited 12,643,400 5.55 – –
5) laju riang sdn Bhd – – 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
6) Kema Development sdn Bhd – – 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
7) Cambrew (malaysia) sdn Bhd – – 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
8) Dr. lim thian soo 590,000 0.26 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
9) lim thiam Cheok 10,000 ** 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
10) lim yam poh – – 49,832,200 (c) 21.88
11) fmr llC and fIl limited (^) – – 24,220,500 (d) 10.63

DIRECTORS’ DIRECT AnD DEEmED InTERESTS In ThE COmpAny AnD ITS RELATED 
CORpORATIOn AS AT 25 mARCh 2011

 mega First Corporation Berhad Rock Chemical Industries (malaysia) Berhad
 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Employees’ Share Options Direct Interest Deemed Interest
Director Shares % # Shares % # number Exercise price Shares % # Shares % #
            
1) goh nan Kioh 713,600 0.31 68,392,100 (a) 30.02 500,000 rm1.50 – – 25,598,300 (e) 60.43
2) Dato’ abu Hanifah
  bin noordin – – – – 300,000 rm1.50 – – – –
3) Dr. lim thian soo 590,000 0.26 49,832,200 (c) 21.88 500,000 rm1.50 – – 25,598,300 (e) 60.43
4) goh nan yang 510,000 0.22 – – 500,000 rm1.50 100 ** – -
5) yong fook shin 470,200 0.21 – – 300,000 rm1.50 – – – – 
6) maisuri bin Besri – – – – 300,000 rm1.50 – – – – 
7) yeow see yuen 436,500 0.19 26,000 0.01 300,000 rm1.50 40,600 0.10 – – 
8) Dato’ Jorgen Bornhoft 200,000 0.09 – – 300,000 rm1.50 – – – –
9) tay Kheng Chiong – – – – 300,000 rm1.50 – – – – 
10) Dato’ tan ang meng 229,000 0.10 – – – – – – – – 
11) Dato’ Koh Hong sun – – – – – – – – – –

Notes:

** - Less than 0.01%
#    - Based on the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company of RM242,205,000 comprising 242,205,000 fully paid ordinary 

shares of RM1.00 each minus 14,413,100 treasury shares retained by the Company as per the Record of Depositors
(^)  -  and their direct and indirect subsidiaries
(a) Deemed interest by virtue of interest in Rubber Thread Industries (M) Sdn Bhd, PRT Capital Pte Ltd and Keen Capital 

Investments Limited
(b) Deemed interest by virtue of interest in Lanai Etika Sdn Bhd
(c) Deemed interest by virtue of interest in Rubber Thread Industries (M) Sdn Bhd 
(d) In respect of Fidelity Northstar Fund Sub B and FID Low Priced Stock Fund
(e) Deemed interest by virtue of interest in Mega First Corporation Berhad, Authentic Excellence Sdn Bhd and Geo-Mobile 

Asia Sdn Bhd
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Notice Of Annual General Meeting

nOTICE IS hEREBy GIvEn ThAT the 45th annual general meeting of the Company will be held at the Berjaya 
Hall, Bukit Kiara equestrian and Country resort, Jalan Bukit Kiara, off Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala lumpur on 
friday, 20 may 2011 at 10:00 a.m. for the following purposes:-

AGEnDA
   
1) to receive and consider the Directors’ report and audited financial statements for the 

year ended 31 December 2010.  
   
2) to declare a final dividend of 5.5% less 25% income tax in respect of the year ended 

31 December 2010.
     
3) to approve the payment of Directors’ fees of rm213,300 for the financial year ended 

31 December 2010.
     
4) to re-elect the following Directors who are retiring by rotation pursuant to article 99 of the 

Company’s articles of association, and being eligible, offer themselves for re-election:-

4.1 Dr. lim thian soo   
4.2 mr goh nan yang   
4.3 encik maisuri bin Besri  

    
5) to re-elect the following Directors who are retiring pursuant to article 104 of the Company’s 

articles of association, and being eligible, offer themselves for re-election:-  
  

5.1 Dato’ tan ang meng
5.2 Dato’ Koh Hong sun

6) to re-appoint messrs Crowe Horwath as auditors of the Company and to authorise the 
Board of Directors to fix their remuneration.

7) By way of special business, to consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolutions 
as ordinary resolutions:-  
    
7.1 Ordinary Resolution
 Authority to issue shares pursuant to Section 132D of the Companies Act,
 1965  

    
  “tHat, subject always to the Companies act, 1965 and the approvals of the 

relevant governmental and/or regulatory authorities, the Directors be and are 
hereby empowered and authorised, pursuant to section 132D of the Companies 
act, 1965, to issue shares in the Company from time to time at such price, upon 
such terms and conditions, for such purposes and to such person/persons or 
party/parties whomsoever the Directors may deem fit provided that the aggregate 
number of shares issued pursuant to this resolution does not exceed 10% of the 
issued share capital of the Company for the time being in any one financial year, 
and that such authority shall continue in force until the conclusion of the next 
annual general meeting.”  

   

(Resolution 1)

(Resolution 2)

(Resolution 3)

(Resolution 4)
(Resolution 5)
(Resolution 6)

(Resolution 7)
(Resolution 8)

(Resolution 9)

(Resolution 10)
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7.2 Ordinary Resolution
 Renewal of Share Buy-Back Authority
     
 “tHat, subject to the Companies act, 1965 (“the act”), rules, regulations and orders 

made pursuant to the act, and the main market listing requirements of Bursa 
malaysia securities Berhad (“BmsB”) and any applicable laws, rules, regulations 
and guidelines for the time being in force, the Directors of the Company be and 
are hereby authorised to:-

  
i) purchase shares in the Company, at any time and upon such terms and 

conditions and for such purposes as the Directors may, in their discretion 
deem fit, provided that the aggregate number of shares bought pursuant 
to this resolution does not exceed ten per cent (10%) of the issued and 
paid-up share capital of the Company as quoted on BmsB as at the point 
of purchase and the total funds allocated shall not exceed the total retained 
earnings and share premium of the Company which would otherwise 
be available for dividends anD tHat such authority shall commence 
immediately upon the passing of this resolution and continue to be 
in force until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the 
Company (unless earlier revoked or varied by ordinary resolution of the 
shareholders of the Company in general meeting or upon the expiration 
of the period within which the next annual general meeting is required 
by law to be held, whichever occurs first);  

     
ii) retain the shares so purchased as treasury shares or cancel them or both, 

with an appropriate announcement to be made to BmsB in respect of 
the intention of the Directors whether to retain the shares so purchased 
as treasury shares or cancel them or both together with the rationale of 
the decision so made;  

     
iii) deal with the shares purchased in the manner prescribed by the act, rules, 

regulations and orders made pursuant to the act and the requirements of 
BmsB and any other relevant authorities for the time being in force; and 

    
iv) take all such steps as are necessary or expedient to implement or to effect 

the purchase of the shares.”  
   

(Resolution 11)
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8) By way of special business, to consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution 
as special resolution:-

 Special Resolution:-
 proposed Amendment to the Articles of Association of the Company

 “tHat the existing article 138 of the articles of association of the Company be deleted 
in its entirety and substituted therefore with the following new article 138:-

  
 new article 138

 any dividend or other monies payable in cash on or in respect of a share may be paid by 
cheque or warrant sent through the post to the registered address or by direct electronic 
transfer to the bank account of the member or person entitled thereto who is named 
in the record of Depositors, or, if several persons are registered as joint holders of the 
share or are entitled thereto, to the registered address or via electronic transfer to the 
bank account provided by the joint holder first named on the record of Depositors 
or to the extend permissible under the Central Depositories act and the rules of the 
Depository, in the record of Depositors or to such person and to such address or the 
bank account as the holder or first named joint holder may in writing direct or if several 
persons are entitled thereto in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of the holder, to 
the registered address of any one of such or to such other person at such other address 
as such persons may direct in writing.  every such cheque or warrant or electronic transfer 
or remittance shall be made payable to the order of the person to whom it is sent and 
payment by the Company shall be a good discharge to the Company notwithstanding 
that it may subsequently appear that the same has been stolen or that the endorsement 
thereon or the instruction for the electronic transfer or remittance has been forged.  every 
such cheque or warrant or electronic transfer or remittance shall be sent at the risk of 
the person entitled to the money represented thereby.  

9) to transact any other business that may be transacted at an annual general meeting, 
due notice of which shall have been previously given in accordance with the Companies 
act, 1965 and the Company’s articles of association.  

By order of the Board
yong Lai Sim
Ghee yoke ping
secretaries

petaling Jaya
27 april 2011

Notice Of Annual General Meeting

(Resolution 12)
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NOTES:-

1) A member of the Company entitled to attend and on a poll, vote at the meeting, is entitled to appoint a proxy or 
proxies to attend and to vote in his stead.   A proxy need not be a member of the Company and the provisions 
of Section 149(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 are not applicable to the Company. 

2) Subject to Paragraph (3) below, a member shall not be entitled to appoint more than two (2) proxies to attend 
and vote at the same meeting.  Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy to attend and vote at the 
same meeting, such appointment shall be invalid unless the member specifies the proportion of his shareholding 
to be represented by each proxy.

3) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Central Depositories Act, 
it may appoint at least one (1) proxy but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each securities account 
it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the credit of the said securities account.   In such 
instance, the member shall specify the securities account number for each appointment.

4) In the case of a corporate member, the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies shall be under its Common 
Seal or under the hand of its attorney duly authorised in writing.

5) The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the Registered office of the Company 
situated at A-12-01, Level 12, Block A, PJ8, No. 23 Jalan Barat, Seksyen 8, 46050 Petaling Jaya not	less	
than	forty-eight	(48)	hours before the time appointed for the meeting or any adjournment thereof, and in 
default, the instrument of proxy or proxies shall not be treated as valid.    FAX CoPY oF DULY EXECUTED 
FoRM oF PRoXY WILL NoT BE ACCEPTED.

 
ExpLAnATORy nOTES On SpECIAL BuSInESS 

a) resolution 10, if passed, will give authority to the Directors of the Company, from the date of the above annual 
general meeting (“agm”), to issue and allot ordinary shares in the Company up to and not exceeding in total 
ten per cent (10%) of the issued share capital of the Company for the time being, for such purposes as they 
consider would be in the interest of the Company.  this authority, unless revoked or varied by the Company 
at a general meeting, will expire at the next agm.

 the Company has not issued any new shares under the general authority which was approved at the 44th 
agm held on 20 may 2010 and which will lapse at the conclusion of the 45th agm.  a renewal of this authority 
is being sought at the 45th agm under the proposed resolution 10.

 the renewed mandate will provide flexibility to the Company for any possible fund raising activities, including 
but not limited to further placing of shares, for purpose of funding future investment, working capital and/or 
acquisitions.

b) resolution 11, if passed, will give the Company the authority to purchase its own ordinary shares of up to ten 
per cent (10%) of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company for the time being (“share Buy-Back”).   
this authority, unless renewed or revoked or varied by the Company at a general meeting, will expire at the 
conclusion of the next agm of the Company or the expiration of the period within which the next agm after 
that date is required by the law to be held, whichever occurs first.

 for further information, please refer to the share Buy-back statement dated 27 april 2011 which is circulated 
together with the Company’s annual report for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

c) resolution 12, if passed, will update article 138 of the Company’s articles of association to facilitate the 
implementation of electronic Dividend payment (“eDividend”) in line with the Bursa malaysia securities Berhad 
main market listing requirements in relation to eDividend.

Notice Of Annual General Meeting
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Notice Of Dividend Entitlement

nOTICE IS hEREBy GIvEn ThAT, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the 45th annual general meeting 
to be held on 20 may 2011, a final dividend of 5.5% less  25% income tax in respect of the financial year ended 31 
December 2010 will be paid on 15 July 2011. the entitlement for the dividend shall be 30 June 2011.

a depositor shall qualify for entitlement to the dividend only in respect of:- 

a) shares deposited into the Depositor’s securities account before 12:30 p.m. on 28 June 2011 in respect of 
shares exempted from mandatory deposit;

b) shares transferred into the Depositor’s securities account before 4:00 p.m. on 30 June 2011 in respect of 
ordinary transfer; and

c) shares bought on Bursa securities on a cum entitlement basis according to the rules of Bursa malaysia 
securities Berhad.

By order of the Board
yong Lai Sim
Ghee yoke ping     petaling Jaya
secretaries     27 april 2011
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Directory

no. Company name & Email Address Address Telephone no. Facsimile no. person-to-Contact

1. gombak land sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

no. 52 & 52-1, Jalan pe 1,
taman paya emas,
76450 melaka.

06-3122288 06-3124288 mr. tan pee giak

2. gombak land sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

no. 12-1, persiaran greentown 10,
pusat perdagangan greentown,
30450 Ipoh,
perak Darul ridzuan.

05-2433093/92 05-2433094 mr. tan pee giak

3. gombak land sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

a-12-01, level 12, Block a, pJ8,
no. 23 Jalan Barat, seksyen 8,
46050 petaling Jaya,
selangor Darul ehsan.

03-79608818 03-79607818 mr. steven Chu

4. mega first Housing Development sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

no. 34 & 36, Jalan mawar 1B,
taman mawar,
Bandar Baru salak tinggi,
43900 selangor Darul ehsan.

03-87060088/8800 03-87060808 mr. tan pee giak

5. paya emas sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

no. 52 & 52-1, Jalan pe 1,
taman paya emas,
76450 melaka.

06-3122288 06-3124288 mr. tan pee giak

6. Community Consortium sdn. Bhd.
mfcb.property@mega-first.com

no. 52 & 52-1, Jalan pe 1,
taman paya emas,
76450 melaka.

06-3122288 06-3124288 mr. tan pee giak

7. Bloxwich (malaysia) sdn. Bhd.
admin@bloxwich.com.my

seri Iskandar technology park,
32600 Bota,
perak Darul ridzuan.

05-3711516/17/18 05-3711520 mr. ong Hock Kheng

8. mega first power services sdn. Bhd.
s-powert@streamyx.com

Km 6, 
Jalan Kuhara-muhibbah raya,
91000 tawau,
sabah.

089-711568/569 089-711576 mr. wong seow Kwang

9. shaoxing mega Heat and power Co., limited
smhp@mail.sxptt.zj.cn

qi yang gong lu,
qi xian town,
shaoxing County,
Zhejiang province,
312065 China.

0086-575-85181025 0086-575-85182287 mr. liew leong ting

10. serudong power sdn. Bhd.
s-powert@streamyx.com

Km 6,
Jalan Kuhara-muhibbah raya,
91000 tawau,
sabah.

089-711568/569 089-711576 mr. wong seow Kwang
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no. Company name & Email Address Address Telephone no. Facsimile no. person-to-Contact

11. mega first power Industries sdn. Bhd.
mfcb@mega-first.com

a-12-01, level 12, Block a, pJ8,
no. 23 Jalan Barat, seksyen 8,
46050 petaling Jaya,
selangor Darul ehsan.

03-79608818 03-79607818 Dr. lim thian soo

12. syarikat Cheng sun quarry sdn. Bhd.
csquarry@tm.net.my

lot 67887, mukim sg. raia,
31300 Keramat pulai Ipoh,
perak Darul ridzuan.

05-3571502/3 05-3571504 mr. John Chu

13. rock Chemical Industries (malaysia) Berhad
info@rci.com.my

lot 45157 & 45158,
gunung panjang,
31600 gopeng,
perak Darul ridzuan.

05-3593188 05-3593228 mr. Chris Chow

14. Hexachase labels sdn. Bhd. no. 6 & 8, Jalan Berkat 12,
taman malim Jaya,
75250 melaka.

06-3357461/72 06-3357429 mr. Danny yeo

15. Hexachase packaging sdn. Bhd. lot 4788 & 4789
Jalan ttC 29,
Kawasan perindustrian Cheng,
taman teknologi Cheng,
75260 melaka.

06-3371201/02 06-3371200 mr. Deric sim

Directory
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mEGA FIRST CORpORATIOn BERhAD
(Company no. 6682-v)

(Incorporated in malaysia)

FORm OF pROxy no. of shares CDs account no.
(to be completed in capital letters)   

I/we,  _________________________________________________________________________________  nrIC no.  ______________________

of  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

being a member of mega first Corporation Berhad, hereby appoint  ___________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________  nrIC no.  ______________________

of  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

or failing whom,  ________________________________________________________________________  nrIC no.  ______________________

of  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
as my/our proxy/proxies to attend and, on a poll, to vote for me/us on my/our behalf at the 45th annual general meeting of the Company, 
to be held at Berjaya Hall, Bukit Kiara equestrian and Country resort, Jalan Bukit Kiara, off Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala lumpur on 
20 may 2011 at 10:00 a.m. and at any adjournment thereof.

Resolution For Against Abstain

1) receipt of the Directors’ report and audited financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2010.

2) Declaration of the final dividend.

3) payment of Directors’ fees.

4) re-elect Dr. lim thian soo as Director.

5) re-elect goh nan yang as Director.

6) re-elect maisuri bin Besri as Director.

7) re-elect Dato’ tan ang meng as Director.

8) re-elect Dato’ Koh Hong sun as Director.

9) re-appoint messrs Crowe Horwath as auditors and authorise the Board of Directors to 
fix their remuneration.

10) special Business - ordinary resolution
 authority to issue shares pursuant to  section 132D of the Companies act, 1965.

11) special Business - ordinary resolution
 renewal of share Buy-Back authority

12) special Business -  special resolution
 proposed amendment to the articles of association

my/our proxy is to vote on the resolutions as indicated by an (ü) in the appropriate space above.  If no indication is given, my/our proxy 
shall vote or abstain as he/she thinks fit.

 signature/Common seal of member(s)

 
Date:

tel. no.

NOTES:-
1) A member of the Company entitled to attend and on a poll, vote at the meeting, is entitled to appoint a proxy or proxies to attend and to 

vote in his stead.   A proxy need not be a member of the Company and the provisions of Section 149(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 are 
not applicable to the Company. 

2) Subject to Paragraph (3) below, a member shall not be entitled to appoint more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote at the same meeting.  
Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy to attend and vote at the same meeting, such appointment shall be invalid unless the 
member specifies the proportion of his shareholding to be represented by each proxy.

3) Where a member of the Company is an authorised nominee as defined under the Central Depositories Act, it may appoint at least one (1) 
proxy but not more than two (2) proxies in respect of each securities account it holds with ordinary shares of the Company standing to the 
credit of the said securities account.   In such instance, the member shall specify the securities account number for each appointment.

4) In the case of a corporate member, the instrument appointing a proxy or proxies shall be under its Common Seal or under the hand of its 
attorney duly authorised in writing.

5) The instrument appointing a proxy or proxies must be deposited at the Registered office of the Company situated at A-12-01, Level 12, 
Block A, PJ8, No. 23 Jalan Barat, Seksyen 8, 46050 Petaling Jaya not	less	than	forty-eight	(48)	hours before the time appointed for the 
meeting or any adjournment thereof, and in default, the instrument of proxy or proxies shall not be treated as valid. FAX CoPY oF DULY 
EXECUTED FoRM oF PRoXY WILL NoT BE ACCEPTED

for appointment of two proxies, percentage of
shareholdings to be represented by the proxies:-

proxy 1 %

proxy 2 %

total 100%
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